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To Our Shareholders: 

We are excited to report our annual financial results for the 
first time as a public company. It was a highly eventful and 
successful year at Mogo. We completed our $50 million initial 
public offering, delivered 86% revenue growth, increased our 
members by 145%, and made significant progress in building 
a digital financial services company for the next generation of 
Canadians. 

 
The rise of Financial  
Technology (Fintech)

Our opportunity at Mogo is massive. The banking industry 
has entered a period of profound change and disruption 
driven by the evolution to a digital experience. Our view is 
everything will eventually be done primarily through a mobile 
device. No different than how UBER is changing how people 
get around, ultimately it’s about convenience and delivering a 
great value proposition.  

The Fintech adoption rate in Canada is one of the lowest in 
the world at only 8%1; however, this is changing rapidly as 
consumers, driven by millennials, look for a more convenient 
digital experience. Fintech adoption in Canada is forecasted 
to increase by 100% in 2016 as awareness of these services 
continues to grow.1 

1EY FinTech Adoption Index: www.ey.com/GL/en/Industries/Financial-Services/ey-fintech-adoption-index
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Above: MogoAccount and  

Mogo Snapshot

Mogo: A Fintech leader  
in Canada 

With over 12 years of experience, Mogo is both a pioneer 
and leader in Fintech and uniquely positioned to capitalize 
on this digital transformation. We have a revenue run rate of 
$50 million based on our Q4 2015 results, we have invested 
more than $100 million to date in building our platform and 
have over 100 team members in technology and development 
(almost one-third of Mogo’s employees). This scale and 
experience matters and will be difficult for new entrants to 
compete against.

While we made our start in online lending and will continue to 
grow that part of our business, our strategy goes well beyond 
online lending and is really about building a next-generation 
financial services platform and brand.  Our plan is to introduce 
new products and services – both on our own and through 
strategic partners – to offer a full range of financial solutions 
delivered digitally. 

In 2015 we continued to lay the foundation for our long-term 
growth by executing against three key strategic objectives:

•	 Continuing to build our technology platform;

•	 Improving our current product offering and developing 
new products for 2016 and beyond; and 

•	 Increasing awareness of the Mogo brand and  
establishing Mogo as the go-to financial brand  
for millennials.
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Building our technology platform

We continue to build what we believe is Canada’s leading 
Fintech company.  Our more than 300 team members, 
including developers, designers, product managers, data 
scientists, marketers, credit risk, operations and customer 
service experts are relentlessly focused on transforming the 
traditional banking experience by delivering a digital suite of 
innovative financial products.

At the core we’re a software development and technology 
company. Ultimately, our strategy is to build a platform that 
enables us to deliver a whole range of financial products 
in a completely digital way. We believe our technology 
platform will be one of the most important drivers of value 
creation. Therefore, we will continue to invest heavily in this 
area.  In 2015 we invested over $10 million in technology 
& development and we intend to increase our investment 
significantly in 2016. 

One of our key technology initiatives is the development of 
a new mobile app, which we expect will become the primary 
way in which members engage with Mogo. A new user will be 
able to download the app, open an account and get instant 
access to all our products. We’re leveraging the latest in 
modern technology to deliver the ultimate digital experience. 

Left: MogoAccount and MogoCard
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Enhancing and expanding our 
product offering

Today, we’re delivering a highly disruptive product value 
proposition that is designed to help consumers get in control 
of their financial health.  It takes only three minutes to open 
a free Mogo account, through which users get an instant 
decision on credit, a free credit score paid for by Mogo and 
provided by Equifax Canada, and first-in-line access for our 
upcoming Mogo prepaid Visa card. We made great progress 
on enhancing this user experience and value proposition in 
2015. For example: 

SIGN UP FOR FREE

Above: Our disruptive value proposition

MogoMoney

Access to credit that helps 

consumers get out of debt sooner

Free credit score

Free credit score paid for by Mogo 

and provided by Equifax Canada

Coming  
soon

MogoCard

Chequing account alternative 

that helps control spending and 

avoid fees 

3 minutes to  
open an account

•	 We launched MogoLiquid installment loans with loan 
amounts up to $35,000 and rates starting as low as 
5.9%, continuing with our strategy of building the only 
full credit spectrum offering in Canada.  We estimate 
more than 10 million Canadians carry some form of high-
cost consumer debt including credit card debt, consumer 
finance and payday loan debt.  Mogo is the only one of-
fering a solution to all of them through the convenience 
of online access. 

•	 We introduced the first free credit score in Canada. There 
are about 25 million Canadians with a credit score and 
probably less than 10% are tracking it.  Strategically, we 
see the free credit score as an excellent entry point to a 
new member relationship. 

•	 We continued to make progress toward the 2016 launch 
of our new Mogo Platinum Prepaid Visa Card. This prod-
uct is built for a mobile experience and is another part of 
our holistic solution which we believe will make it easier 
and more engaging for consumers to stay in control of 
their spending.​
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Top: Adulting 101 series

Second: Digital and Paper ad placement

Third: MogoLounge in Toronto

Bottom: Sexy Campaign Bus Ad.

Building the Mogo brand

Our aspiration is to be the leading financial brand for 
Canadian millennials, a cohort that will represent 50% 
of working Canadians within five years. Our marketing 
messaging is clearly aimed at creating a differentiated brand 
that consumers can really relate to. 

Our ability to achieve this goal is greatly enhanced by 
our marketing collaboration agreement with Postmedia 
Network, which we announced in January.  We believe 
this is truly game-changing for Mogo. The Postmedia deal 
gives us a minimum of $50 million in marketing spend over 
the next three years2. For comparison, we spent roughly 
$11 million in marketing in 2015.  With Postmedia’s massive 
network, including properties that reach 46% of all Canadian 
millennials3, we can build our brand and achieve broad market 
awareness. Market adoption of Fintech will be driven by 
awareness and Mogo will be at the leading edge.  

Another unique element to our brand-building strategy is  
the selective addition of our new Mogo Lounge within key 
markets in Canada. In April 2016, we opened the first of these 
new lounges in Toronto’s trendy Queen Street West area.  
This cool new space will be a physical showcase of the Mogo 
product and brand experience and will also be the host venue 
for our innovative Adulting 101 series.

2Subject to the terms in our 2015 Year End Financial Statements          
3As assessed by ComScore’s Media Matrix Multi-platform measurement 
in December 2015
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Strong financial performance

It was a strong year for the company across multiple financial 
measures. Full-year revenue increased by 86% over last year 
to $43.5 million, led by the growth of our long-term loans. 
Loan interest from our long-term loans increased by 512% 
year-over-year to $8.1 million for 2015. 

Gross receivables increased by 207% to $68.3 million. 
Importantly, long-term loan receivables drove the majority 
of receivable growth and represented 75% of the total 
at December 31, 2015. This is a dramatic change in the 
composition of our loan portfolio in just one year and 
highlights the success we’ve had with MogoLiquid and giving 
all Canadians access to more convenient and affordable 
credit. Another important achievement in 2015 was the 
completion of our $50 million IPO as well as the closing of 
a new expandable credit facility of up to $200 million with 
our partner Fortress to finance the continued expansion of 
MogoLiquid. 

During this period of rapid growth, our credit performance 
remained solid. For example, our loan loss provision rate 
decreased to 4.5% for 2015, from 4.6% in 2014. 

While we could grow our loan portfolio more quickly, we are 
being prudent in how we manage the growth, balancing the 
need to continue to invest in the technology platform and in 
new, fee-based products. These priorities require time and 
resources and, in our view, are more important to our ability 
to create long-term shareholder value than simply maximizing 
the growth of the loan portfolio.

While full-year Adjusted EBITDA losses increased over 2014 
because of planned growth investments, we delivered on our 
commitment to demonstrate operating leverage and reduced 

2015 Revenue of   

$43.5MM  
up 86% yr/yr

Strong capital position with   

$31.7MM  
In cash and cash equivalent 
at end of 2015

Long-term loan  

receivables increased: 

75%
of $68.3MM portfolio

Total expandable credit 

facilities up to 

250MM

Adjusted EBITDA loss 

reduced by more than  

50%
in Q4 2015 vs Q3 2015

Grew active member base  

to more than 

186K
up 145% YR/YR
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losses by the fourth quarter. Fourth-quarter 2015 Adjusted 
EBITDA loss was ($1.5) million, a more than 50% sequential 
improvement from Q3 2015. 

Rapid member growth

The rapid growth of our member base is strong evidence our 
message is resonating. In 2015, we added 110,000 members 
and at year-end, we had 186,000 members, an increase of 
145%.  More recently, we surpassed 200,000 members - a 
major milestone for the company. Member growth is a key 
indicator of the success of our strategy and of our ability to 
monetize our current and future products. Our focus is on 
establishing a relationship today with our disruptive value 
proposition and continuing to build on that by improving the 
experience and adding products. Over the next three years, 
we’ve set a goal to reach 1 million members. As we begin to 
broaden our relationship with the customer, we gain more 
share of their ‘financial wallet’.

2015

Q1 99K

(in thousands)

Quarterly 

Q2 124K

Q3 158K

Q4 186K

76KQ42014

145% 
GROWTH

Despite the achievements over the past year, our share 
price has performed poorly since the IPO, which has been 
very disappointing for us. Management and the board are 
significant shareholders so we are highly aligned with you. As 
the Fintech sector matures and we continue to deliver on our 
plan, we are confident our fundamentals will enable Mogo to 
be appropriately valued by the market.
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As we look to 2016, our priorities are to continue to invest in 
our digital platform; increase Mogo brand awareness; and 
launch our mobile app, new MogoCard and our mortgage 
product - all of which we believe will continue to drive mem-
bership growth. We will continue to balance these initiatives 
with the prudent growth of our existing loan products. We be-
lieve that optimizing these priorities will allow us to accelerate 
revenue growth in 2017 and maximize long-term shareholder 
value.

Canada is at the very early stages of a digital transformation 
in financial services. Mogo is a clear market leader today and 
we’re working hard on enhancing our platform, our products 
and our brand to capitalize on the tremendous opportunities 
in front of us as consumers move to digital banking.  

I wanted to take a moment to thank the more than 300 Mogo 
team members who have worked extremely hard to deliver on 
our vision.  We have a world class team who are passionate 
about our mission of helping consumers get in financial con-
trol and are working hard to deliver on that mission every day.

Sincerely,

Value-driving 
milestones in 2016

David Feller 
Founder & CEO

Is Mogo the 
Uber of finance?

Sex and Snoop. 
Can the big 
banks handle 
this?

The city’s 
coolest bank.

“ 

“ 

“ 

” 

” 

” 

CNBC

The Toronto Star

blogTO
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Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Annual Report contains forward looking statements that relate to Mogo Finance Technology Inc.’s (“Mogo” or the “Company”) 
current expectations and views of future events. In some cases, these forward looking statements can be identified by words or 
phrases such as “may”, “might”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “intend”, “plan”, “indicate”, “seek”, “believe”, “predict” or 
“likely”, or the negative of these terms, or other similar expressions intended to identify forward looking statements. The Company 
has based these forward looking statements on its current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that 
it believes might affect its financial condition, results of operations, business strategy and financial needs. These forward looking 
statements include, among other things, statements relating to the Company’s expectations regarding its market opportunity, the sig-
nificance of mobile devices, fintech adoption and awareness in Canada, revenue run rate, member growth, growth in online lending, 
the introduction of new products and services, the ability to deliver financial products in a completely digital way, the importance of 
the technology platform as a driver of value creation, investments in technology and development spending, the development and 
features of the mobile app and its importance in how members engage with Mogo, the ability to achieve broad market awareness, 
the success of the Mogo Lounges, the ability to grow loan portfolio, future price of the Company’s common shares, the Company’s 
future priorities and their impact on revenue growth and shareholder value.

Forward looking statements are based on certain assumptions and analyses made by the Company in light of the experience and 
perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments and other factors it believes are appropriate. 
By their very nature, these statements require the Company to make assumptions and are subject to inherent risks and uncertain-
ties, general and specific, which may cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations expressed in the forward-looking 
statements. Given these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, any investors or users of this document should not place undue reli-
ance on these forward looking statements. 

Whether actual results, performance or achievements will conform to the Company’s expectations and predictions is subject to a 
number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors that are discussed in greater detail in the “Risk 
Factors” section in the Management Discussion & Analysis included in this Annual Report, including but not limited to risks related 
to: our limited operating history in an evolving industry; our recent, rapid growth; our history of losses; our efforts to expand our 
market reach and product portfolio; changes in the regulatory environment; risks related to privacy; economic conditions; materi-
al changes to the interest rate charged to our customers and paid to our lenders; disruptions in the credit markets; an increase in 
customer default rates; our negative operating cash flow; our ability to access additional capital through issuances of equity and debt 
securities; the concentration of our debt funding sources and our ability to access additional capital from those sources; the financial 
covenants under our credit facilities; security breaches of customers’ confidential information; our ability to collect payment on our 
loans and maintain accurate accounts; a decline in demand for our loans; our loan products achieving sufficient market acceptance; 
protecting our intellectual property rights; claims by third parties for alleged infringement of their intellectual property rights; the use 
of open source software and any failure to comply with the terms of open source licenses; serious errors or defects in our software 
and attacks or security breaches; the reliability of our credit scoring model; access to reliable third party data; our risk management 
efforts; our levels of indebtedness; the adequacy of our allowance for loan losses; our marketing efforts and ability to increase brand 
awareness; customer complaints and negative publicity; misconduct and/or errors by our employees and third party service provid-
ers; our ability to collect payment on and service the loans we make to our customers; our reliance on data centres to deliver our 
services and any disruption thereof; competition in our industry; the reliability of information provided by customers; competition for 
employees; preserving our corporate culture; our ability to utilize a significant portion of our net operating loss carryforwards; risks 
related to litigation; earthquakes, fire, power outages, flood, and other catastrophic events, and interruption by man made problems 
such as terrorism.

Although the forward-looking statements contained in this Annual Report are based upon what our management believes are rea-
sonable assumptions, these risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors could cause our actual results, performance, achieve-
ments and experience to differ materially from our expectations, future results, performances or achievements expressed or implied 
by the forward-looking statements. 

The forward-looking statements made in this Annual Report relate only to events or information as of the date on which the state-
ments are made in this Annual Report and are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. Except as required 
by law, we do not assume any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, 
future event or otherwise, after the date on which the statements are made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. 

An investor should read this Annual Report with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially different from what 
we expect.

This Annual Report may contain Future Oriented Financial Information (“FOFI”) within the meaning of applicable securities laws. The 
FOFI has been prepared by our management to provide an outlook of our activities and results and may not be appropriate for other 
purposes. The FOFI has been prepared based on a number of assumptions including the assumptions discussed under the heading 
“Forward-Looking Statements”. The actual results of our operations and the resulting financial results may vary from the amounts set 
forth herein, and such variation may be material. Our management believes that the FOFI has been prepared on a reasonable basis, 
reflecting management’s best estimates and judgments.
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Non-IFRS Financial Measures

This Annual Report makes reference to certain non IFRS financial measures. These measures are not recognized measures under 
IFRS, do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures pre-
sented by other companies. Rather, these measures are provided as additional information to complement those IFRS measures by 
providing further understanding of the Company’s results of operations from management’s perspective. Accordingly, they should not 
be considered in isolation nor as a substitute for analysis of our financial information reported under IFRS. We use non IFRS financial 
measures, including revenue run rate, loan originations, gross loans receivable (short-term and long-term), contribution, contribution 
margin, adjusted EBITDA and provision rate, and cash provided by (used in) operating activities before investment in loans receivable, 
to provide investors with supplemental measures of our operating performance and thus highlight trends in our core business that 
may not otherwise be apparent when relying solely on IFRS financial measures. We believe that securities analysts, investors and 
other interested parties frequently use non IFRS financial measures in the evaluation of issuers. Our management also uses non IFRS 
financial measures in order to facilitate operating performance comparisons from period to period, prepare annual operating budgets 
and assess our ability to meet our capital expenditure and working capital requirements. See “Key Performance Indicators”.  Revenue 
run rate is a non-IFRS measure calculated by multiplying the IFRS revenue for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 by four.  See 
“Reconciliation of Non IFRS Financial Measures” in the Management Discussion and Analysis for a reconciliation of the other Non-IFRS 
measures used in this Annual Report.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) presents an analysis of the financial condition of Mogo Finance 
Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “Mogo” or the “Company”) as at December 31, 2015 
compared to December 31, 2014. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual 
consolidated financial statements and the related notes for the year ended December 31, 2015. The financial information 
presented in this MD&A is derived from our annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).  

This MD&A is the responsibility of management. Prior to its release, the Board of Directors has approved this MD&A on the 
Audit Committee’s recommendation.   

Unless otherwise noted or the context indicates otherwise “we”, “us”, “our”, the “Company” or “Mogo” refer to Mogo 
Finance Technology Inc. and its direct and indirect subsidiaries.  The Company presents its consolidated financial 
statements in Canadian dollars. Amounts in this MD&A are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated. 

This MD&A may refer to trade-marks, trade names and material which is subject to copyright, such as “Mogo” and “Mogo 
Finance Technology”, which are protected under applicable intellectual property laws and are the property of Mogo. Solely 
for convenience, our trade-marks, trade names and copyrighted material referred to in this MD&A may appear without the ® 
or © symbol, but such references are not intended to indicate, in any way, that we will not assert, to the fullest extent under 
applicable law, our rights to these trade-marks, trade names and copyrights. All other trade-marks used in this MD&A are the 
property of their respective owners. 

The Company’s continuous disclosure materials, including interim filings, audited consolidated financial statements, Annual 
Information Form and additional information relating to Mogo Finance Technology Inc. can be found on SEDAR at 
www.sedar.com and on the Company’s website at www.mogo.ca.  

This MD&A is dated March 15, 2016. Except where otherwise indicated, the information contained in this MD&A is stated 
as of December 31, 2015. 

Non-IFRS Financial Measures 

This MD&A makes reference to certain non-IFRS financial measures. These measures are not recognized measures under 
IFRS, do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar 
measures presented by other companies. Rather, these measures are provided as additional information to complement those 
IFRS measures by providing further understanding of the Company’s results of operations from management’s perspective. 
Accordingly, they should not be considered in isolation nor as a substitute for analysis of our financial information reported 
under IFRS. We use non-IFRS financial measures, including loan originations, gross loans receivable (short-term and long-
term), contribution, contribution margin, adjusted EBITDA and provision rate, and cash provided by (used in) operating 
activities before investment in loans receivable, to provide investors with supplemental measures of our operating 
performance and thus highlight trends in our core business that may not otherwise be apparent when relying solely on IFRS 
financial measures. We believe that securities analysts, investors and other interested parties frequently use non-IFRS 
financial measures in the evaluation of issuers. Our management also uses non-IFRS financial measures in order to facilitate 
operating performance comparisons from period to period, prepare annual operating budgets and assess our ability to meet 
our capital expenditure and working capital requirements. See “Key Performance Indicators” and “Reconciliation of 
Non-IFRS Financial Measures”.  

Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements 

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements that relate to the Company’s current expectations and views of future 
events. In some cases, these forward-looking statements can be identified by words or phrases such as “may”, “might”, 
“will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “intend”, “plan”, “indicate”, “seek”, “believe”, “predict” or “likely”, or the 
negative of these terms, or other similar expressions intended to identify forward-looking statements. The Company has 
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based these forward-looking statements on its current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends 
that it believes might affect its financial condition, results of operations, business strategy and financial needs. These 
forward-looking statements include, among other things, statements relating to the Company’s expectations regarding its 
revenue (including loan interest), expenses and operations, key performance indicators, provision for loan losses (net of 
recoveries), delinquencies ratios, anticipated cash needs and its needs for additional financing, funding costs, ability to extend 
or refinance any outstanding amounts under the Company’s credit facilities, ability to protect, maintain and enforce its 
intellectual property, plans for and timing of expansion of its solution and services, future growth plans, ability to attract new 
customers and develop and maintain existing customers, ability to attract and retain personnel, expectations with respect to 
advancement of its product offering, competitive position and the regulatory environment in which the Company operates, 
anticipated trends and challenges in the Company’s business and the markets in which it operates, third-party claims of 
infringement or violation of, or other conflicts with, intellectual property rights, the resolution of any legal matters, and the 
acceptance by the Company’s customers and the marketplace of new technologies and solutions. 

Forward-looking statements are based on certain assumptions and analyses made by the Company in light of the experience 
and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments and other factors it believes are 
appropriate. By their very nature, these statements require the Company to make assumptions and are subject to inherent risks 
and uncertainties, general and specific, which may cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations expressed in 
the forward-looking statements. Given these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, any investors or users of this document 
should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.  

Whether actual results, performance or achievements will conform to the Company’s expectations and predictions is subject 
to a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors that are discussed in greater detail in 
the “Risk Factors” section in this MD&A, including but not limited to risks related to: our limited operating history in an 
evolving industry; our recent, rapid growth; our history of losses; our efforts to expand our market reach and product 
portfolio; changes in the regulatory environment; risks related to privacy; economic conditions; material changes to the 
interest rate charged to our customers and paid to our lenders; disruptions in the credit markets; an increase in customer 
default rates; our negative operating cash flow; our ability to access additional capital through issuances of equity and 
debt securities; the concentration of our debt funding sources and our ability to access additional capital from those sources; 
the financial covenants under our credit facilities; security breaches of customers’ confidential information; our ability to 
collect payment on our loans and maintain accurate accounts; a decline in demand for our loans; our loan products achieving 
sufficient market acceptance; protecting our intellectual property rights; claims by third parties for alleged infringement of 
their intellectual property rights; the use of open source software and any failure to comply with the terms of open 
source licenses; serious errors or defects in our software and attacks or security breaches; the reliability of our credit scoring 
model; access to reliable third-party data; our risk management efforts; our levels of indebtedness; the adequacy of our 
allowance for loan losses; our marketing efforts and ability to increase brand awareness; customer complaints and negative 
publicity; misconduct and/or errors by our employees and third-party service providers; our ability to collect payment on and 
service the loans we make to our customers; our reliance on data centres to deliver our services and any disruption thereof; 
competition in our industry; the reliability of information provided by customers; competition for employees; preserving our 
corporate culture; our ability to utilize a significant portion of our net operating loss carryforwards; risks related to litigation; 
earthquakes, fire, power outages, flood, and other catastrophic events, and interruption by man-made problems such 
as terrorism. 

Although the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are based upon what our management believes are 
reasonable assumptions, these risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors could cause our actual results, performance, 
achievements and experience to differ materially from our expectations, future results, performances or achievements 
expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements.  

The forward-looking statements made in this MD&A relate only to events or information as of the date on which the 
statements are made in this MD&A and are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. Except as 
required by law, we do not assume any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of 
new information, future event or otherwise, after the date on which the statements are made or to reflect the occurrence of 
unanticipated events.  
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An investor should read this MD&A with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially different from 
what we expect. 

This MD&A may contain Future Oriented Financial Information (“FOFI”) within the meaning of applicable securities laws. 
The FOFI has been prepared by our management to provide an outlook of our activities and results and may not be 
appropriate for other purposes. The FOFI has been prepared based on a number of assumptions including the assumptions 
discussed under the heading “Forward-Looking Statements”. The actual results of our operations and the resulting financial 
results may vary from the amounts set forth herein, and such variation may be material. Our management believes that the 
FOFI has been prepared on a reasonable basis, reflecting management’s best estimates and judgments. 

Company Overview 

Mogo is a financial technology company building a digital financial brand for the next generation of Canadians by leveraging 
technology and design to bring a new level of convenience, simplicity and value to consumer financial services.  With over 
186 thousand Mogo Members and over 1.2 million loans originated, we are leading the shift in Canada as consumers begin to 
move away from traditional banking services towards a frictionless digital experience.  We are transforming financial 
services by building the first digital platform designed to give Canadians convenient and controlled access to a range of 
financial products that make it easier stay in control of their financial health.  Our initial target market is consumer credit. Our 
technology platform provides consumers with quick and efficient access to responsible credit solutions. We leverage big data 
algorithms and the latest technologies to greatly simplify and enhance the customer experience. We believe that a 
technology-powered online lender has many advantages over current financial services providers, providing a more efficient 
and effective delivery of credit solutions. With personal loans that help you get out of debt, and a free prepaid Visa card that 
helps Canadians control their spending, we’re building digital financial brand that empowers a whole new generation of 
Canadians. 
 
Vision and Strategy 

Our vision is to continue to build out our financial technology platform and product offering bringing consumers a new level 
of convenience, simplicity and transparency as the standard for a completely digital financial experience and to become one 
of the top consumer financial brands in Canada. 

The top 6 Canadian banks made a combined profit of approximately $35 billion in 2015 and as noted in a recent Mckinsey 
report are at risk of losing up to 60% of their retail profits by 2025 to new FinTech companies.  Ernst and Young’s recent 
FinTech adoption survey(1) also noted that consumers adoption of more convenient financial solutions offered by new 
technology companies continues to grow globally and believe the adoption rate in Canada could double within the next 12 
months.    

We believe we have the lead in building out a digital financial technology platform and brand that offers consumers an 
attractive digital alternative to banks.  Our strategy is guided by three main pillars:  Product, Platform and Brand.  As such, 
we will continue to focus on investing and building out each of these elements which we believe will optimize both long-term 
profitability and shareholder value. 

 

 

 

 

________________________________________ 

(1) Refer to EY FinTech Adoption Index, http://www.ey.com/GL/en/Industries/Financial-Services/ey-fintech-adoption-index 
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Recent Corporate Events 

Marketing Collaboration Agreement with Postmedia Network Inc. 

The Company and Postmedia Network Inc. (“Postmedia”) have entered into a three-year Marketing Collaboration Agreement 
(the “Agreement”) effective January 25, 2016, where Postmedia will provide Mogo with a minimum value of $50 million of 
promotional commitments in exchange for revenue sharing and equity participation through warrants in Mogo.  The 
Agreement can be terminated under certain circumstances by either party after the first anniversary.   The initial term may be 
extended a further two years by mutual consent. 

 
Mogo will be able to use the promotional commitments to market and advertise its products and services across more than 
200 of Postmedia’s print, media, and online properties across Canada. The Agreement provides that Mogo will pay 
Postmedia a performance-based revenue share equal to 4% of its existing revenues and 11% of its incremental revenues 
subject to certain adjustments in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Mogo has also issued 
Postmedia five-year warrants to acquire 1,196,120 common shares of Mogo at an exercise price of $2.96.  One half, 50%, of 
the warrants vest in equal instalments over three years while the remaining 50% vest in three equal instalments based on 
Mogo achieving certain quarterly revenue targets.   Postmedia will pay Mogo a subscription price of $1.2 million for the 
warrants.  Mogo will pay a set-up fee as soon as is practical following the effective date of the Agreement in the amount of 
$1.17 million.   

Full-Year 2015 Financial Highlights 

• Revenue for 2015 increased 86% to $43.5 million, driven by the success of the Company’s line-of-credit and 
installment loan products.   

• Gross profit grew to $27.1 million (62% of revenue) in 2015 from $14.8 million (63% of revenue) in 2014.    

• Reported positive Contribution(1) of $14.9 million for 2015, up by 95% from 2014.   

• Adjusted EBITDA(1) of ($7.7) million in 2015, compared with ($3.4) million for 2014. 

• Loan Loss Provision rate (1) decreased to 4.5% for 2015, from 4.6% in 2014.   

• Completed initial public offering, raising gross proceeds of $50 million. 

• Finalized new expandable credit facility of up to $200 million under certain conditions, to finance the continued 
expansion of our consumer installment loans. 

• Net losses for 2015 increased to $21.3 million from $13.1 million in 2014 due largely to the increase of 
operating expenses and funding interest expenses reflecting the significant investment in our technology 
platform, brand and loan portfolio.   

 

 

 

 
_______________________________________ 

(1) Contribution, adjusted EBITDA, loan loss provision rate and loan origination are non IFRS financial measures. For more information regarding our use of these 
measures and, where applicable, a reconciliation to the most comparable IFRS measure, see “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non IFRS 
Financial Measures”. 
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($000s, except percentages and per share amounts)

2015 2014 2013
Percentage change 

2015 vs 2014
Percentage change 

2014 vs 2013

Income Statement Highlights
Revenue 43,532$                 23,400$                 17,383$                 86% 35%
Cost of revenue 16,406                       8,575                         6,167                         91% 39%
Gross Profit 27,126                       14,825                       11,217                       83% 32%
Operating expenses 37,699                       19,298                       10,096                       95% 91%
Income (loss) from operations (10,573)                      (4,473)                        1,121                         136% -499%
Net loss (21,351)                      (13,073)                      (5,593)                        63% 134%

Per Share Highlights
Income (loss) from Operations per common share (0.81)                         (0.58)                         0.17                          38% -447%
(Basic and fully diluted)
Net Loss per common share (1.63)                         (1.70)                         (0.84)                         -4% 103%
(Basic and fully diluted)

Years Ended December 31,

 

($000s, except percentages) As at

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
Percentage change 

2015 vs 2014
Percentage change 

2014 vs 2013

Balance Sheet Highlights 
Cash and cash equivalents 31,724$                 23,599$                 1,451$                   34% 1526%
Gross loans receivable 68,335                       22,262                       11,218                       207% 98%
Total assets 107,342                     49,410                       13,646                       117% 262%
Credit facility 40,384                       12,819                       -                            215%
Debentures 40,326                       39,185                       13,196                       3% 197%
Total liabilities 87,317                       55,630                       46,092                       57% 21%
Shareholders' equity (deficit) 20,026                       (6,220)                        (32,446)                      -422% -81%

 

Fourth Quarter Financial Highlights 

• Revenue for the fourth quarter of 2015 was $12.5 million, a 48% increase from the fourth quarter of 2014. Loan 
interest revenue grew 454% to $3.2 million, driven by the success of the Company’s range of installment loan 
products.   

• Gross profit grew 46% to $7.8 million (62% of revenue) from $5.3 million (63% of revenue) in the fourth 
quarter of 2014.  

• Reported positive Contribution(1) of $4.2 million, up by 56%  compared with the fourth quarter of 2014.  

• 50% sequential improvement of Adjusted EBITDA(1) at ($1.5) million, compared with ($3.2) million in the 
third quarter of 2015 and $0.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2014.    

 
_______________________________________ 

(1) Contribution, adjusted EBITDA, loan loss provision rate and loan origination are non IFRS financial measures. For more information regarding our use of these 
measures and, where applicable, a reconciliation to the most comparable IFRS measure, see “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non IFRS 
Financial Measures”. 
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• Gross loans receivable increased by 207% to $68.3 million at the end of 2015, compared to $22.3 million at the 
end of 2014.  Within this, Gross loans receivable – long-term(1) represented 75% of the total Gross loans 
receivable, driven by the successful ramp of the Company’s installment loan product as well as continued 
growth of our line of credit product. 

• Loan Loss Provision Rate(1) decreased from 4.7% in fourth quarter of 2014 to 4.5% in fourth quarter of 2015.  

• Loan originations (1) were $85.5 million, compared to $55.6 million in the same quarter of 2014, an increase of 
54%.   

• At December 31, 2015, Mogo had $31.7 million in cash and cash equivalents. 

Fourth-Quarter and Full-Year Business Highlights  

Strong Member Growth 

• Mogo’s strategy is to continue to build its member base and, over time, introduce new products and services to 
these members.   

• The Company added approximately 28,000 new members in Q4 and 110,000 for the full year of 2015, ending 
the year with over 186,000 members.  

• Management sets a three-year goal of 1 million members.  

Ground-Breaking $50 Million Marketing Partnership 

• In February 2016, Mogo and Postmedia announced a ground-breaking strategic collaboration providing Mogo 
with a minimum of $50 million of media value over the next three years. Leveraging the power of Postmedia's 
more than 200 trusted brands, audience reach of 12.8 million average monthly unique visitors to its digital 
properties and 8.3 million weekly print readership, Mogo has a unique opportunity to accelerate brand 
awareness.  

• The agreement allows Mogo to expand marketing scale and reach while significantly reducing and de-risking 
marketing spend.  

Increasing Brand Awareness 

• Launched new Mogo brand identity in 2015 highlighting Mogo as Canada’s leading digital financial brand for 
the next-generation of consumers.  

• Started work on new Mogo Lounge in Toronto.   

• Selected as a finalist for the 2016 Fintech Innovation Awards.  

Financial Technology Platform & Innovative Products 

• More than doubled Technology & Development headcount to 78 team members by year-end 2015 compared to 
only 36 at year-end 2014. 

• Launched Canada’s first and only full-spectrum loan offering with introduction of Mogo’s Liquid installment 
loan with amounts up to $35,000 and rates as low as 5.9%. 

 
_______________________________________ 

(1) Contribution, adjusted EBITDA, loan loss provision rate, gross loans receivable – long-term and loan origination are non IFRS financial measures. For more 
information regarding our use of these measures and, where applicable, a reconciliation to the most comparable IFRS measure, see “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” 
and “Reconciliation of Non IFRS Financial Measures”. 
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• Launched new soft credit check account sign-up allowing new Mogo members to sign up for a Mogo account in 
about 3 minutes without impacting their credit score 

• We continue to make progress towards our mid-year launch of our new Mogo Platinum Prepaid Visa Card with 
over 4,000 cards in our pilot program. 

• Continued enhancements to our account function, user experience and development of new products including 
our mobile app which we are planning to launch later this year. 

Outlook 

Fiscal 2015 was an important year to demonstrate our ability to acquire new customers and members as well as launch and 
scale new products, particularly our Mogo Liquid installment loan. As we look to 2016, our priorities are to continue to grow 
our member base, invest heavily in our technology platform, increase Mogo brand awareness through optimization of new 
Postmedia partnership, launch new non-capital-intensive/fee-based products and enter into new strategic partnerships that 
further our strategy to deliver a full suite of digital financial solutions to Canadians.  We will continue to balance these 
initiatives with the prudent growth of our existing loan products and our goal of achieving positive Adjusted EBITDA(1).  We 
believe that optimizing these priorities will allow us to accelerate revenue growth in 2017 and maximize long-term 
shareholder value. See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 
   
Mogo is providing the following outlook regarding 2016: 
 

• The Company expects 2016 revenue growth to be driven mainly by a strong increase in Interest Revenue as our 
long-term loan products continue to gain traction in the marketplace, as well as the introduction of new fee-
based products. 

• Management expects Q1 2016 revenue to be similar to Q4 2015, with revenue growth expected to accelerate in 
the second half of 2016 as the Company transitions its marketing programs under the Postmedia agreement and 
introduces new products. 
 

• Management is targeting positive quarterly Adjusted EBITDA(1)  beginning in the second half of 2016.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

(1) Adjusted EBITDA is non IFRS financial measures. For more information regarding our use of these measures and, where applicable, a reconciliation to the most 
comparable IFRS measure, see “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non IFRS Financial Measures”. 
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Financial Performance Review 
 
The following provides insight on the Company’s financial performance by illustrating and providing commentary on its key 
performance indicators and operating results 

Key Performance Indicators 

The key performance indicators that we use to manage our business and evaluate our financial results and operating 
performance include: Mogo Members, gross loans receivable (short-term and long-term), loan originations, revenue, gross 
profit, contribution, contribution margin, adjusted EBITDA, funding interest expense, and provision rate. We evaluate our 
performance by comparing our actual results to prior year results.   

The tables below provide the summary of key performance indicators for the reported periods: 
 
($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

IFRS Measures 
Revenue 12,509$           8,446$                 48% 43,532$           23,400$           86%
Gross Profit 7,806                       5,341                       46% 27,126                     14,825                     83%
Funding interest expense 1,222                       638                          91% 3,468                       1,343                       158%

Non‑IFRS Measures

Loan originations(1)  $          85,469 55,636$               54% 303,176$         151,102$         101%
Contribution(1)                         4,171 2,671                       56% 14,879                     7,641                       95%
Contribution margin(1) 33.3% 31.6% 34.2% 32.7%
Adjusted EBITDA(1)                       (1,459) 180                          -910% (7,703)                      (3,438)                      124%
Provision Rate(1) 4.5% 4.7% 4.5% 4.6%

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31,Percentage 
Change

 
 
 
 
($000s, except percentages and members) As at

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 Percentage Change

Non IFRS Measures
Mogo Members ('000) 186                                       76                                         145%
Gross loans receivable – short-term(1) 17,224$                    15,094$                    14%
Gross loans receivable – long-term(1) 51,111                                   7,168                                     613%
Gross loans receivable (1)  68,335                                   22,262                                   207%

 
 
 
 
 

 
(1) See “Non IFRS Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures”. 
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Mogo Members 

Mogo Members represents the number of individuals who have signed up to for one or more of our products and services 
including: consumer loans, prepaid visa card, free credit score, unique content, events and other Mogo Perks.  Customers are 
Mogo Members who have accessed one of our loan products or the Mogo Card. Management believes that the size of our 
Mogo Member base is one of the key drivers of the Company’s future performance.  Our goal is to continue to grow and 
monetize our member base as we build our digital financial platform, launch new products and strive to build the largest 
digital financial brand in Canada.  We no longer consider someone a Mogo Member if they have not used or engaged with 
any of our products or services in the last 12 months.  We anticipate that our Mogo Members will continue to grow over time. 
Mogo Members is not a financial measure. 

Gross Loans Receivable and Loan Originations  

Management considers the growth in gross loans receivable to be a key element of the Company’s performance as it 
increases its revenue generating assets and represents a growing customer base to market additional products to thereby 
leveraging its digital platform. One of management’s strategies is to grow its longer-term loan portfolio as it not only drives 
interest revenue in the current period, but more importantly builds a longer-term revenue stream as these loans remain 
outstanding longer. As more long term loans are originated, the marginal costs of operations and customer acquisitions are 
expected to decrease. See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 

Gross loans receivable is an IFRS measure the Company uses to assess its asset growth and capital efficiency. Gross loans 
receivable represents the total amount of principal and fees outstanding to our customers at the end of the period before any 
provision for potential future charge-offs. Growth in gross consumer loans receivable is driven by several factors including 
an increased number of customers and increase in average loan amount. We segregate gross loans receivable between gross 
loans receivable – short-term and gross loans receivable – long-term. 

Gross loans receivable (short-term and long-term) are non-IFRS measures which refer to loans receivable relating to the 
initial term of our loans receivable. We use the term “gross loans receivable – short-term” to refer to loans receivable relating 
to our loan products having terms of less than one year, which we refer to as “short-term loan products”. The only short term 
loan products currently offered are Mogo’s Zip products which generally have terms of between 14 and 30 days. We use the 
term “gross loans receivable – long-term” to refer to loans receivable relating to our loan products having terms of one year 
or more, which we refer to as “long-term loan products”.  The only long-term loan products currently offered are Mogo’s 
Mini and Liquid loan products. Mini lines of credit have a term of one year and our Liquid instalment loan products have 
terms of up to five years. We consider it important to highlight our increased focus on growing our long-term loan portfolio 
as we execute on our strategy of being a full credit spectrum lender with a loan portfolio which is becoming longer term in 
nature. Under IFRS, receivables are classified as ‘current’ or ‘non-current’ having maturities from the balance sheet date of 
12 months or less and greater than 12 months, respectively. For more information regarding the limitations of gross loans 
receivable (short-term and long-term) see “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and for a reconciliation of gross loans receivable 
(short-term and long-term) see “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures.” 

Loan Originations 

Management considers the growth in loan originations to be a key element of the Company’s performance as it represents a 
growing customer base to market additional products to thereby leveraging its digital platform. 

Loan originations is a non-IFRS measure representing the total principal amount of the loans we made during the period to 
both new and existing customers, including loans to existing customers where a portion of the loan may be applied to 
eliminate the customer’s prior borrowings with us. Loan originations do not represent revenue earned by us and, due to the 
fact that capital may be loaned out and repaid multiple times during a period, loan originations are not equivalent to 
investment in loans receivable. Although not tied directly to revenues, we derive our revenues primarily from loan fees and 
interest on loans outstanding, so we believe loan originations are a key driver of our revenue growth and indicator of the scale 
of our business, competitiveness of our products, the success of our marketing initiatives and the strength of our platform. 
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Loan originations have grown significantly over time due to the effectiveness of our customer acquisition channels, 
expansion of our loan products and increase in available capital resources.  

Factors that could affect loan originations include product mix, the success of our marketing initiatives, including customer 
acquisition and retention, the competitiveness of our products, our ability to develop new products or enhance existing 
products, any limitations on our capital resources, and the interest rate and economic environment. 

Originations represent principal only and exclude any fees paid to us by the customer in connection with the origination of a 
loan. Some of our repeat customers get new loans, including through our Level Up Program, before their existing loan is 
fully repaid. Under the Level Up Program short-term loans must be paid in full before a new short-term loan can be 
originated to the same customer. For originations, such loans are calculated as the full new loan principal, rather than the net 
funded amount, which is the renewal loan’s principal net of the unpaid principal balance on the existing loan. 

Loan originations is not a defined measure under IFRS and does not have a standardized meaning which ensures consistency 
and comparability between companies using such term. Our definition of loan originations may not be the same as the 
definition used by other companies in their reporting. Loan originations has limitations as an analytical tool and should not be 
considered in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our results under IFRS. For more information regarding the 
limitations of loan originations see “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures”.  

Revenue 

Our revenue is based on the loan products and services we offer and includes; interest on loans outstanding, fees related to 
loan originations and other revenue. Other revenue is comprised of loan protection fees, nonsufficient funds fees, fees related 
to our prepaid Visa card and other fees or charges permitted by applicable laws and pursuant to the agreement with our 
customers. Revenue is an IFRS measure. 

Gross Profit 

Gross profit is an IFRS measure that we calculate as total revenue less our provision for loan losses, net of recoveries and 
transaction costs incurred during the period. Gross profit has grown over time, and significantly in recent quarters due to our 
success in growing our revenue through increased loan originations while maintaining strong underwriting performance. 

Factors that could affect gross profit include changes in i) our revenue growth and revenue mix; ii) expected loan losses; iii) 
our transaction related expenses; and, iv) the overall economic environment. 

Contribution and Contribution Margin 

Contribution is a non-IFRS financial measure that we calculate as revenue, less transaction expenses, bad debt expense, 
funding interest expense and customer service and operations expenses. Contribution margin is a non-IFRS financial measure 
calculated by dividing contribution by total revenue. Contribution and contribution margin are measures used by our 
management and board of directors to understand and evaluate our core operating performance and trends. We measure 
contribution as a way to evaluate the core profitability of our product revenue which accounts for the direct expenses related 
to this revenue including transaction expenses, loan loss provisions, customer service and operations and funding interest 
expenses.  Contribution excludes the impact of other expenses related to our investment in our platform, business and brand 
including technology, marketing and general and administrative expenses.  Contribution and contribution margin have varied 
from period to period and have generally increased over time. Factors that affect our contribution and contribution margin 
include revenue mix, transaction and bad debt expenses, origination and servicing expenses. 

For more information regarding the limitations of contribution and contribution margin see “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” 
and for a reconciliation of net income (loss) before income taxes to contribution see “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial 
Measures.” 
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Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-IFRS financial measure that we calculate as loss before income taxes excluding depreciation and 
amortization, stock-based compensation expense, non-recurring non-operating expenses, funding interest expense, corporate 
interest expense, and unrealized gain or loss on financial instruments and foreign exchange. Adjusted EBITDA is a measure 
used by our management and Board of Directors to understand and evaluate our core operating performance and trends. This 
measure differs from contribution in that EBITDA includes additional operating costs, such as general and administrative 
expenses and marketing, but excludes funding interest costs.  For more information regarding the limitations of adjusted 
EBITDA see “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and for a reconciliation of net loss to adjusted EBITDA see “Reconciliation of 
Non-IFRS Financial Measures.” 

Funding Interest Expense 

Funding interest expense is an IFRS measure representing interest expense related to funding gross loans receivable. The 
Company’s funding interest expense occurred in the reporting period was associated with the Company’s two credit facilities:  

1) The “Credit Facility - ST” was made available to the Company by the lenders pursuant to the revolving credit and 
guarantee agreements (the “Credit Facility - ST Agreements”) between, among others, Fortress Credit Co LLC and the 
Company dated February 25, 2014 as amended.  The Credit Facility - ST is our primary source of funding for our Zip 
and Mini loan products. The Corporate Credit Facility - ST includes interest expense, fees, and amortization of deferred 
financing costs. The Credit Facility - ST authorizes an operating line up to a maximum of $30 million. The Credit 
Facility - ST can be expanded to $50 million with the consent of the lender. The Credit Facility - ST bears interest at a 
variable rate of LIBOR plus 13.00%, with a LIBOR floor of 2.00% and with an additional 0.50% charged on the unused 
portion of the facility.  

2) The “Credit Facility - Liquid” was entered into by the Company through a special purpose entity called Mogo Finance 
Trust. The Credit Facility - Liquid has been established pursuant to the revolving credit and guarantee agreements (the 
“Liquid Credit Agreements” and together with the Credit Facility - ST Agreements, the “Credit Facility Agreements”) 
between, among others, Fortress Credit Co LLC and Mogo Finance Trust dated September 1, 2015. The Credit Facility - 
Liquid is secured by the Liquid installment loans and therefore has no recourse to the Company other than with respect 
to certain limited and narrow ‘bad boy’ acts. The Credit Facility - Liquid is authorized with an initial commitment of $50 
million. At the Company’s request and subject to certain conditions, the Credit Facility - Liquid can be expanded for up 
to $200 million. The Credit Facility - Liquid is being used to finance the continued expansion of the Company’s 
consumer installment loans of up to $35,000 per loan.  The Company paid effective annual interest rate of 9.5% as of 
September 30, 2015 on outstanding principal amount under this facility (based on interest rate of LIBOR plus 8% with a 
LIBOR floor of 1.5%).  The applicable interest rate on the credit facility is tiered at three levels. When the utilization of 
the credit facility reaches to the higher level, the applicable interest rate will decrease to lower tier of interest rate for the 
incremental portion of outstanding principal amount.  The term of the Credit Facility - Liquid is five years, with a two-
year origination period and a three-year amortization period. For more information regarding the Credit Facility - Liquid 
and the Credit Facility - ST (together, the “Credit Facilities”), see “Key Balance Sheet Items – Credit Facilities” and 
“Liquidity and Capital Resources” below. 

The Credit Facilities are based on an advance rate depending on the respective underlying eligible receivables. The Company 
funds the difference between the advance rate and the loan amount from its balance sheet. The Company did not have credit 
facilities prior to February 2014 and instead funded loans through internally generated cash flow and proceeds from the sale 
of debentures.  

Provision Rate 

Provision rate is a non-IFRS measure which equals the provision for loan losses, net of recoveries divided by loan 
originations in the period. We consider our provision rate in a period to be an important metric and indication of the health of 
our loans originated. This ratio is significantly impacted by the period’s originations volume and changes in loss expectations 
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for loans originated in prior periods. For more information regarding the limitations of provision rate see “Non-IFRS 
Financial Measures” and for a reconciliation of provision rate see “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures.” 

Results of Operations 

The following table sets forth a summary of our results of operations for quarters ended and years ended December 31, 2015 
and 2014:  
($000s, except per share amounts)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Revenue  $                   12,509  $                     8,446  $                   43,532  $                   23,400 
Cost of revenue                         4,704                         3,105                       16,406                         8,575 
Gross Profit                         7,806                         5,341                       27,126                       14,825 
Technology and development                         2,224                         1,018                         7,596                         3,904 
Customer service and operations                         2,413                         2,033                         8,779                         5,841 
Marketing                         2,578                         1,285                       10,792                         4,642 
General and administration                         3,238                         1,201                       10,532                         4,911 
Operating expenses                       10,453                         5,537                       37,699                       19,298 
Income (loss) from operations                       (2,648)                          (196)                      (10,573)                       (4,473)
Funding interest expense                         1,222                           638                         3,468                         1,343 
Corporate interest expense                         1,576                         1,565                         6,259                         6,086 
Unrealized foreign exchange loss                           250                           174                         1,143                           486 
Unrealized gain on derivative liability                          (106)                             -                            (106)                             -   
Other financing expense                               7                             32                             12                           680 
Net loss                       (5,596)                       (2,609)                      (21,351)                     (13,073)

Adjusted EBITDA(1)                       (1,459)                           180                       (7,703)                       (3,438)
Net loss per share                         (0.43)                         (0.34)                         (1.63)                         (1.70)
(Basic and fully diluted )

Quarters Ended December 31, Years Ended December 31, 

 
 
Key Income Statement Components 

Revenue 

The following table displays the revenue for the quarters ended and years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014: 

($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Loan fees 7,684$         6,958$         10% 30,391$       19,413$       57%
Loan interest 3,201               578                  454% 8,064               1,318               512%
Other revenue 1,624               910                  78% 5,077               2,669               90%
Revenue 12,509             8,446               48% 43,532             23,400             86%

Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Quarters Ended December 31,

_______________________________________ 

 (1) See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non IFRS Financial Measures”. 
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Revenue for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 increased $4.1 million to $12.5 million compared to $8.4 million for the 
quarter ended December 31, 2014, an increase of 48%. Revenue for the year ended December 31, 2015 was $12.5 million, an 
increase of $20.0 million or 86% compared to $23.4 million for 2014. 

Loan fees for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 increased $0.7 million to $7.7 million compared to $7.0 million for the 
same period of 2014, an increase of 10%. Loan fees for the year ended December 31, 2015 increased $11.0 million to 
$30.4 million compared to $19.4 million during 2014, an increase of 57%. The increase in loan fees in the fourth quarter and 
year 2015 was primarily driven by the addition of new customers and increased loan originations for our short term loan 
products. This increase was enabled by the availability of the Credit Facilities to fund loan originations along with the 
increased availability of equity capital which allowed the Company to increase its customer acquisition efforts.  

Loan interest for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 increased by 454%, or $2.6 million to $3.2 million, compared to 
$0.6 million for the quarter ended December 31, 2014. Loan interest for 2015 increased $6.8 million to $8.1 million 
compared to $1.3 million for 2014, an increase of 512%. The increase in loan interest was driven by a continued ramp in 
originations of our long-term loans and a corresponding increase in our gross loans receivable – long-term  outstanding at the 
end of the period. In the Company’s current product portfolio, management sees the most significant growth potential in 
installment loans, which were introduced in November 2014. The Company anticipates loan interest will continue to be the 
fastest-growing revenue segment and will represent an increasing percentage of total revenue.  

Other revenue for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 increased $0.7 million to $1.6 million compared to $0.9 million for 
the same quarter of 2014, an increase of 78%. Other revenue for 2015 increased $2.4 million to $5.1 million compared to 
$2.7 million for 2014, an increase of 90%. The increase in other revenue resulted from ancillary revenue driven by the 
increase in loan originations and the increase in outstanding gross loans receivable such as loan protection fees, non-
sufficient funds fees and interest, as well as revenues from our prepaid Visa card program. 

Cost of revenue 
 
The following table displays the cost of revenue for the quarters ended and years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014: 

($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Provision for loan losses, net of 
recoveries 3,879$         2,638$         47% 13,680$       7,005$         95%
Transaction costs 825                  467                  77% 2,726               1,570               74%
Cost of revenue 4,704               3,105               51% 16,406             8,576               91%
As a percentage of revenue 38% 37% 38% 37%

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

 

Cost of revenue for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 increased by $1.6 million, to $4.7 million (38% of revenue) from 
$3.1 million (37% of revenue) for the same quarter of 2014. Cost of revenue for 2015 increased by $7.8 million, to 
$16.4 million (38% of revenue) from $8.6 million (37% of revenue) for 2014. The increase in cost of revenue during the 
reported periods was attributable to increased provision for loan losses, net of recoveries and transaction costs, both as a 
result of increases in loan originations and overall growth in the loan portfolio. The cost of revenue as a percentage of 
revenue increased slightly from 37% in 2014 to 38% in 2015.  

Reflecting the Company’s continued strong underwriting performance, provision for loan losses as a percentage of revenue 
and loan originations were consistent with our overall target ranges. Provision for loan losses, net of recoveries as a 
percentage of revenue remained as at 31% for the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015, compared to 30% and 
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31% for the same period of 2014 respectively. The provision rate (Loan losses as a percentage of loan originations) was 4.5% 
for the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015, decreased from 4.7% and 4.6% for the same periods of 2014 
respectively. 

Transaction costs are a variable cost and are a function of loan originations and other transaction related activities. 
Components include: payment processing and banking fees, underwriting and credit scoring, costs of our loan protection 
program and the transactional costs related to our Mogo prepaid Visa card program. Transaction costs increased from 6% to 
7% as a percentage of revenue from the quarter ended December 31, 2014 to the quarter ended December 31, 2015.  
However, transaction costs fell from 7% to 6% from 2014 to 2015 as we achieved some increased efficiencies due to benefits 
from the increased scale in our operation. 

Gross Profit 

The following table provides the gross profit for the quarters ended and years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014: 

($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Gross Profit 7,806$         5,341$         46% 27,126$       14,825$       83%
Gross Profit % 62% 63% 62% 63%

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

 

 

Gross profit is driven by both revenue growth and changes in the cost of revenue. Gross profit for the quarter ended 
December 31, 2015 was $7.8 million compared to $5.3 million for the same quarter of 2014, an increase of $2.5 million or 
46% as a result of our increase in originations and revenue during this period. Gross profit as a percentage of revenue 
decreased slightly from 63% in the quarter ended December 31 2014 to 62% the same quarter of 2015. Gross profit for 2015 
was $27.1 million compared to $14.8 million for 2014, an increase of $12.3 million or 83% due to an increase in originations 
and revenue while the cost of revenue as a percent of revenue only increased marginally as discussed above.  Gross profit as a 
percentage of revenue decreased slightly in 2015 compared to 2014.  
 
Technology and Development Expenses 

The following table provides the technology and development expenses for the quarters ended and years ended December 31, 
2015 and 2014: 

($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Technology and Development 2,224$           1,018$           118% 7,596$           3,904$           95%
As a percentage of revenue 18% 12% 17% 17%

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change
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Technology and development expenses in the quarter ended December 31, 2015 were $2.2 million, an increase of 
$1.2 million or 118% from the same quarter of 2014. Technology and development expenses for the year ended December 
31, 2015 were $7.6 million, an increase of $3.7 million or 95% from 2014. The increase was primarily attributable to an 
increase in headcount and other technology related expenses as we increased the number of technology personnel in order to 
invest in the continued development of our fully digital financial services platform and further improve our customer 
experience, self-service capabilities and operational efficiencies.  Specific initiatives include: improvements to our account 
opening experience, enhanced customer account functionality, development of our mobile app, increased automation of our 
loan experience, enhancements to our credit decisioning platform, and development of our new prepaid Visa card program. 
Technology and development headcount increased from 36 at December 31, 2014 to 78 at December 31, 2015. As a 
percentage of revenue, technology and development expenses grew from 12% during the quarter ended December 31, 2014 
to 18% during the same quarter of 2015. However the Company managed to keep the technology and development expenses 
as a percentage of revenue the same ratio of 17% in 2015 comparing to 2014.  
 
The capitalization of technology and development expenses for the quarter ended and year end December 31, 2015 was 
$1.6 million and $4.4 million, compared to $0.6 million and $1.7 million in the same periods of 2014, an increase of $1 
million and $2.7 million respectively. The significant spending in technology highlights the Company’s commitment to 
investing in its technology platform for future product and service improvement.  

Customer Service and Operations Expenses  

The following table provides the customer service and operations expenses for the quarters ended and years ended December 
31, 2015 and 2014: 

($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Customer Service and Operations 2,413$           2,033$           19% 8,779$           5,841$         50%
As a percentage of revenue 19% 24% 20% 25%

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

 

Customer service and operations (“CS&O”) expenses for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 increased $0.4 million or 
19%, to $2.4 million from $2.0 million for the same period of 2014. CS&O expenses in 2015 increased by $3.0 million or 
50% from 2014. The increase in CS&O expenses for the reported period was primarily attributable to an increased number of 
processing and servicing personnel to support loan origination and loan servicing requirements of a growing portfolio of 
loans including the introduction of the installment loan product. CS&O headcount increased from 157 at December 31, 2014 
to 202 at December 31, 2015.  

CS&O expenses as percentage of revenue decreased from 24% to 19% from the quarter ended December 31, 2014 to the 
quarter ended December 31, 2015. And CS&O expenses as percentage of revenue fell from 25% in 2014 to 20% in 2015 as 
result of the increasing scale and efficiency of our technology platform. Management expects CS&O expenses to continue to 
fall as a percentage of revenue as we continue to scale our business and implement enhancements to our technology platform.  
See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 
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Marketing Expenses 

The following table provides the marketing expenses for the quarters ended and years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014: 

($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Marketing Expenses 2,578$           1,285$           101% 10,792$         4,642$         132%
As a percentage of revenue 21% 15% 25% 20%

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

 

For the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015, marketing expenses were $2.6 million and $10.8 million, 
respectively. This was an increase of $1.3 million, and $6.2 million, during the same period of 2014, respectively. The 
increase in marketing expenses for the periods was due to increased investment in new customer acquisition and brand 
awareness as we continue to build the Mogo brand into the go to financial services brand for millennials.  Specific areas of 
marketing investment included those related to online and offline customer acquisition channels using a highly data driven 
and analytical approach.   

Marketing expenses as a percentage of revenue increased to 21% for the quarter ended December 31, 2015 compared to 15% 
for the same period of 2014, consistent with the Company’s stated plans. Marketing expenses as percentage of revenue 
increased to 25% for 2015 compared to 20% for 2014. Incremental increases were a result of the business strategy outlined in 
the previous paragraph. While marketing remains an important area of investment for the Company, management expects 
marketing expenses as a percentage of revenue to decrease in 2016 from the current level. See “Caution Regarding Forward-
Looking Statements”. 

General and Administration Expenses 

The following table provides the general and administration expenses for the quarters ended and years ended December 31, 
2015 and 2014: 

($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

General and Administration Expenses 3,238$           1,201$           170% 10,532$         4,911$         114%
As a percentage of revenue 26% 14% 24% 21%

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

 

General and administrative expenses for the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015 were $3.2 million and $10.5 
million, respectively. This was an increase of $2 million or 170% and $5.6 million or 114% over the same period of 2014, 
respectively. The growth in general and administration costs was related to the increased number of general and 
administrative personnel during the period to support the growth of our business. It was also impacted by expenses related to 
compensation costs including share based compensation expenses, higher facility costs, including consolidating our 
Vancouver-based operations into one office to support increasing headcount and increased legal, tax and accounting fees 
associated with tax and corporate planning activities, including those incurred to complete the Company’s initial public 
offering.  

As a percentage of revenues, general and administration expenses rose from 14% for the quarter ended December 31, 2014 to 
26% for the quarter ended December 31, 2015, due to the factors indicated above. The general and administration expenses 
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as a percentage of revenues in 2015 increased slightly by 3% to 24% compared to 21% in 2014. Management expects the 
general and administration expenses as a percentage of revenue will stay flat or decrease in the future as result of the revenue 
growth.  See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 

Funding Interest Expense 

The following table provides a breakdown of funding interest expense: 

($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Funding Interest Expenses - Credit Facility-ST 792$              638$              24% 3,010$           1,343$         124%
Funding Interest Expenses - Credit Facility-Liquid 429                  -                  n/a 458                  -                  n/a
Total Funding Interst Expenses 1,221               638                  92% 3,468               1,343               158%
As a percentage of revenue 10% 8% 8% 6%

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

 

Funding interest expense is our funding cost, including the interest expense, fees, and amortization of deferred financing 
costs we incur in connection with the Credit Facilities which we use to fund our lending activities.  
On September 1, 2015 the Company finalized the Credit Facility - Liquid with Fortress Credit Co LLC. The credit facility is 
authorized with an initial commitment of $50 million and can be expanded under certain conditions up to $200 million at the 
Company’s request subject to the approval of the lender. The Credit Facility - Liquid is being used to finance the continued 
expansion of the Company’s consumer installment loans.  

Funding interest expenses for the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015 were $1.2 million and $3.5 million, 
respectively. This was an increase of $0.6 million or 92% and $2.1 million or 158% over the same period of 2014, 
respectively. The funding interest expenses as a percentage of revenue increased correspondingly for the quarter ended and 
year ended December 31, 2015 compared to the same periods of 2014 due to increasing usage of credit facilities as result of 
the growth of the loan portfolio.  

Other Income and Expense 

The following table provides a breakdown of other income and expense by type: 

($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Corporate interest expense 1,576$           1,565$           1% 6,259$         6,086$         3%
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 250                  174                  44% 1,143               486                  135%
Unrealized gain on derivative liability (106)                -                  n/a (106)                -                  n/a
Other financing expense 7                     32                   -78% 12                   680                  -98%
Total other (income) expense 1,727               1,771               -2% 7,308               7,252               1%
As a percentage of revenue 14% 21% 17% 31%

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

 

Corporate interest expense consists of interest expense and amortization of deferred debt financing costs incurred in respect 
of our outstanding debentures which debt is currently associated with our corporate activities and operations. Total other 
(income) expense for the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015 remained the same level as of the same periods of 
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2014.  With the growth of total revenue in the reported period, the total other (income) expense as a percentage of revenue 
decreased from 21% and 31% for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2014 to 14% and 17% for the same periods of 
2015.  

Net Loss, Adjusted EBITDA, Basic and Fully Diluted loss per share 

The following table provides the summary of net loss, adjusted EBITDA, and loss per share: 

($000s, except percentages and per share amounts)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Net loss (5,596)$        (2,609)$        114% (21,351)$      (13,073)$      63%
Adjusted EBITDA(1) (1,459)              180                  -910% (7,703)              (3,438)              124%
Basic and fully diluted loss per share (0.43)               (0.34)               27% (1.63)               (1.70)               -4%

Years Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

Quarters Ended December 31, Percentage 
Change

 

Net loss for the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015 increased to $5.6 million and $21.4 million from 
$2.6 million and $13.1 million for the same periods of 2014, respectively. The increasing losses are consistent with 
management’s stated expectations and are attributable to the Company’s strategy to grow its top line and invest in the 
foundations of its business as a means to long term success rather than focusing on short-term profitability. The areas 
contributing to the increases in net loss from period to period were increased investment in technology, customer service and 
operations, marketing, general administration, professional fees and interest expense. Overall, these expenditures grew at a 
faster rate than our revenues during the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015 compared to the same period of 
2014.  

Adjusted EBITDA was negative for the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015 as we have ramped up our 
investment in technology, marketing and operations to introduce new products and gain market share. The Company’s 
strategy, at this time, is to grow its top line in a measured way while investing in the technology and operational  foundations 
of its business as a means to long term success rather than focusing on short-term profitability. As we achieve scale, we 
expect adjusted EBITDA to improve over time. See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures”, “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial 
Measures” and “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 
 
Key Balance Sheet Components 

The following table provides the key balance sheet components: 

($000s) As at

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Cash and cash equivalents 31,724$                                 23,599$                                 
Net loans receivable                                                    61,768                                                    19,177 
Total assets                                                  107,342                                                    49,410 
Credit facilities                                                    40,384                                                    12,819 
Debentures                                                    40,326                                                    39,185 
Total liabilities                                                    87,317                                                    55,630 

 

 
 (1) See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures”. 
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Loans Receivable 

The following table provides a breakdown of loans receivable:  

($000s) As at

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Gross loans receivable – short-term(1) 17,224$                                 15,094$                              
Gross loans receivable – long-term(1) 51,111                                                  7,168                                                    
Gross loans receivable (1)  68,335                                                  22,262                                                  
Allowance for loan losses (6,567)                                                   (3,085)                                                   
Net loans receivable 61,768                                                  19,177                                                  

 

Net loans receivable were $61.8 million as at December 31, 2015, an increase of $42.6 million compared to $19.2 million at 
December 31, 2014. The change in loans receivable is due to the significant increase in loan originations, primarily with 
respect to our long-term loans.  

Gross loans receivable as at December 31, 2015 was $68.3 million, a significant increase of $46.1 million compared to gross 
loans receivable as at December 31, 2014. Within this, gross loans receivable - long-term was approximately $51.1 million, a 
significant increase of $43.9 million or 613% compared to the balance as at December 31, 2014. Gross loans receivable – 
long-term represented 75% of the total gross loans receivable as at December 31, 2015, up from 32% as at December 31, 
2014. 

The following table provides the breakdown of loans receivable by geographic distribution: 

($000s, except percentages) As at

AB BC ON  Total AB BC ON Total

Gross loans receivable 11,647$      10,840$      45,848$      68,335$      4,363$        3,203$        14,696$      22,262$      
% of total gross loans receivables 17% 16% 67% 100% 20% 14% 66% 100%

 December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 

Outstanding loans receivable originated in Ontario remains as the major portion of our total gross loans receivable portfolio. 
The outstanding loans receivable originated in Alberta as percentage of total loans receivable decreased from 20% as at 
December 31, 2014 to 17% as at December 31, 2015, mainly offset by the increase in British Columbia for the same periods 
reported.  

The allowance for loan losses was $6.6 million at December 31, 2015, up from $3.1 million at December 31, 2014. The 
provision rate fell to 4.5% at December 31, 2015 from 4.6% at December 31, 2014.  

The allowance for loan losses is reported on the Company’s balance sheet and is netted against the gross loans receivable to 
arrive at the net loans receivable. The allowance for loan losses provisions for future loan charge offs that have not yet 
occurred within the portfolio of consumer loans receivable at the end of a period. The Company’s methodology for 
calculating the allowance for loan losses is described below. 

 
(1) Gross loans receivable is an IFRS financial measure. Gross loans receivable – short term and Gross loans receivable – long term are non-IFRS 

financial measures.  See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures”. 
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($000s)

2015 2014

Allowance for loan losses, beginning of period 3,085$                                  3,747$                                  
Provision for loan losses 14,510                                                  7,600                                                    
Loans charged off (11,029)                                                 (8,263)                                                   
Allowance for loan losses, end of period 6,567                                                    3,085                                                    

Years Ended December 31,

 
 

An aging analysis of the loans receivable portfolio at the end of the period is as follows: 

($000s, except percentages) As at

December 31, 2015 % of Total December 31, 2014 % of Total 

Not pass due 60,073$                    88% 17,336$                    78%
1 to 30 days past due 2,032                       3% 1,064                       5%
31 to 60 days past due 1,598                       2% 948                          4%
61 to 90 days past due 1,139                       2% 754                          3%
91 to 180 days past due 3,493                       5% 2,160                       10%
Gross loans receivable 68,335                      100% 22,262                      100%
Allowance for loan losses (6,567)                      (3,085)                      
Net loans receivable 61,768                      19,177                      

 

The Company assesses its allowance for loan losses at each reporting date. In determining the allowance for estimated losses 
on its loans receivable portfolio, the Company applies a systematic methodology. Outstanding loans are divided into discrete 
groups of short-term loans and long-term loans, with long-term loans being further divided into line of credit accounts and 
installment loans, and are analyzed as current or delinquent. Increases in the provision for loan losses, net of recoveries are 
recorded as a “Cost of revenue” in the consolidated statements of income. 

The Company fully reserves and charges off consumer loans once the loan or a portion of the loan has been classified as 
delinquent for 180 consecutive days. If a loan is deemed uncollectible before it is fully reserved, it is charged off at that point. 
Consumer loans classified as delinquent generally have an age of one to 179 days from the date any portion of the loan 
became delinquent, as defined above. Recoveries on loans previously charged to the allowance are credited to the provision 
for loan losses when collected. 

In the opinion of management, the Company has provided adequate allowances to absorb probable credit losses inherent in 
its loan portfolio based on available and relevant information affecting the loan portfolio at each balance sheet date. The 
Company cannot guarantee that delinquency and loss levels will correspond with the historical levels experienced and there 
is a risk that delinquency and loss rates could increase significantly. 
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Credit Facilities 

($000s) As at

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Credit Facility - ST 19,520$                              12,819$                              
Credit facility - Liquid 20,864                                                  -                                                       
Total Credit Facility Outstanding Balance  40,384                                                  12,819                                                  

 

The Credit Facility - ST authorizes an operating line up to a maximum of $30 million and matures on February 24, 2017. The 
Credit Facility - ST can be expanded to $50 million with the consent of the lender. The Credit Facility - ST bears interest at a 
variable rate of LIBOR plus 13.00%, with a LIBOR floor of 2.00% and with an additional 0.50% charged on the unused 
portion of the facility. As at December 31, 2015, the effective interest rate was 15%. The Credit Facility - ST is secured with 
a first charge over substantially all the Company’s assets. 

The amount drawn on the Credit Facility - ST as at December 31, 2015 was $20.0 million ($13.6 million at December 31, 
2014) with unamortized deferred financing costs of $0.5 million at December 31, 2015 ($0.8 million at December 31, 2014) 
netted against the amount owing. 

The Credit Facility - Liquid consists of a term loan that authorizes an operating line for a maximum of $50 million and 
matures on September 1, 2020. Under the terms of the agreement, the facility may be increased up to $200 million upon 
certain conditions. The amount drawn on the facility as at December 31, 2015 was $21.7 million (December 31, 2014 – nil) 
with unamortized deferred financing costs of $0.8 million (December 31, 2014 –nil) netted against the amount owing.  The 
term loan bears interest at a variable rate of LIBOR plus 8.00% (with a LIBOR floor of 1.50%). As at December 31, 2015, 
the effective interest rate was 9.5%.  

Both Credit Facilities are subject to a number of covenants and events of default.  

Debentures 

($000s) As at

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Debentures  $                              40,326  $                              39,185 

 

We have subordinated debentures that were historically used to finance the operations of our business including much of our 
loans receivable. The debentures require interest only payments bearing annual interest rates ranging between 12% and 
18.2% (December 31, 2014 — 12% and 18.2%) with principal amounts due upon maturity at various periods beginning 
March 2017 and through to December 23, 2019. The debentures are subordinated to the Credit Facilities and secured by the 
assets of the Company and can be repaid at any time at the option of the Company.  
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The following table sets out our debentures as of December 31, 2015: 

 
Balance as at 

December 31, 2015 Maturity Dates Annual Interest Rates 
Series A ............................................  $21,243,930 From 03/01/2017 to 12/08/2019 15% 
Series B .............................................  $2,168,040 From 03/01/2017 to 12/23/2019 From 14 to 14.5% 
Series C .............................................  $400,001 From 03/01/2017 to 03/01/2019 13% 
Series D ............................................  $50,000 03/01/2017 12% 
Series E .............................................  $150,000 03/01/2017 From 15 to 18% 
Series F .............................................  $450,000 03/31/2017 18% 
Series AA..........................................  $3,533,000 From 11/08/2018 to 03/01/2019 16% 
Series BB ..........................................  $1,723,000 From 03/01/2017 to 03/01/2019 17% 
Series CC ..........................................  $7,948,051 From 03/01/2017 to 03/01/2019 From 15 to 18.2% 
Series EE ..........................................  $2,485,000 03/31/2017 15% 
Series FF ...........................................  $170,000 03/31/2017 14% 
Other .................................................  $5,000 03/01/2017 24% 
 $40,326,022   
 

Transactions with Related Parties 

The significant related party transactions incurred during 2015 are transactions with debenture holders which incur interest. 
Interest incurred on related party debenture balances in 2015 totaled $0.4 million compared to $0.5 million in 2014. 
Debenture balances include $2.2 million due to related parties, as at December 31, 2015, no changes from December 31, 
2014. The related parties involved in such transactions were (i) members of the family of Praveen Varshney, a director of the 
Company, and entities which are directly or indirectly controlled by Mr. Varshney or members of his family; (ii) members of 
the family of Gregory Feller, a director and officer of the Company, and entities which are directly or indirectly controlled by 
members of Mr. Feller’s family; (iii) members of the family of David Feller, a director and officer of the Company and 
entities which are directly or indirectly controlled by members of his family and (iv) members of the family of David 
Baldarelli, a former officer of the Company. The Debentures are ongoing contractual obligations that are utilized to fund our 
corporate and operational activities. These debentures are contractually obligated to be paid on the maturity date.  

Included in the loan receivable amount is $35,000 as of December 31, 2015 (2014 – NIL) due from a related party.  
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Selected Quarterly Information  
 
 
($000s, except percentages)

Fourth Quarter Third Quarter Second Quarter First Quarter Fourth Quarter Third Quarter Second Quarter First Quarter

Income Statement Highlights 
Revenue 12,509$        11,552$        10,325$        9,145$          8,446$          6,804$          4,658$          3,491$          
Cost of revenue 4,704                4,331                3,924                3,447                3,105                2,472                1,742                1,256                
Gross profit 7,806                7,221                6,402                5,697                5,341                4,332                2,916                2,235                
Operating expenses 10,453              11,192              8,820                7,234                5,538                5,789                4,673                3,298                
Loss from operations (2,648)               (3,971)               (2,418)               (1,537)               (197)                 (1,457)               (1,757)               (1,063)               
Funding interest expense 1,222                821                   800                   625                   638                   517                   188                   -                   
Net loss (5,596)               (6,807)               (4,684)               (4,265)               (2,609)               (3,926)               (3,356)               (3,181)               

Per Share Highlights
Loss from Operations per common (0.15)                (0.22)                (0.13)                (0.20)                (0.03)                (0.19)                (0.23)                (0.14)                
share (Basic and fully diluted)
Net Loss per common share (0.43)                (0.38)                (0.26)                (0.56)                (0.34)                (0.51)                (0.44)                (0.41)                
(Basic and fully diluted)

Non-IFRS Measures

Contribution(1) 4,171                4,005                3,477                3,226                2,671                2,289                1,458                1,224                
Contribution margin(1) 33.3% 34.7% 33.7% 35.3% 31.6% 33.6% 31.3% 35.1%
Adjusted EBITDA(1) (1,459)               (3,156)               (1,948)               (1,140)               180                   (1,186)               (1,567)               (866)                 

2015 2014

 
 
($000s) As at

31-Dec-2015 30-Sep-2015 30-Jun-2015 31-Mar-2015 31-Dec-2014 30-Sep-2014 30-Jun-2014 31-Mar-2014

Balance Sheet Highlights
Net loans receivable 61,768$        48,305$        33,057$        25,402$        19,177$        16,578$        11,547$        7,435$          
Total Assets 107,342             100,620             95,548              49,538              49,410              31,271              26,572              18,473              
Total Liabilities 87,317              75,633              64,182              58,749              55,630              53,535              44,941              37,084              

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________________ 

(1) Contribution, contribution margin, adjusted EBITDA and loan originations are non IFRS financial measures. For more information regarding our use of these 
measures and, where applicable, a reconciliation to the most comparable IFRS measure, see “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and “Reconciliation of Non IFRS 
Financial Measures”. 
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Significant Factors Affecting Results of Operations 

Our results of operations are influenced by a variety of factors including revenue, cost of revenue, technology and 
development expenses, customer service and operations, marketing expenses, general and administration expenses, interest 
expense, foreign exchange rates and economic conditions. 

Revenue 

We recognize revenue based on the loan products we offer and pursuant to the agreement with our customers. For our 
short-term loan products, which generally have terms ranging from fourteen to thirty days, we recognize loan fees when 
assessed to the customer. 

Our long-term loans fall into two categories: line of credit accounts and installment loans. For our line of credit accounts, 
interest is recognized over the reporting period based upon the balance outstanding and the contractual interest rate, and fees 
are recognized when assessed to the customer. For our installment loans, interest is recognized on an effective interest rate 
method basis over the term of the loan and fees are recognized when assessed to the customer. The Company is highly 
focused on growing its long-term loan products, in particular the installment loans, and expects loan interest to be the fastest-
growing revenue segment and to represent an increasing percentage of total revenue. See “Caution Regarding Forward-
Looking Statements”. 

Other revenue includes loan protection fees, nonsufficient funds fees, fees related to our prepaid Visa card and other fees or 
charges permitted by applicable laws and pursuant to the agreement with our customers. Unpaid and accrued interest and fees 
are included in “net loans receivable” in the consolidated statement of financial position. 

Cost of Revenue 

Cost of revenue consists of provision for loan losses, net of recoveries and transaction costs. Provision for loan losses, net of 
recoveries consists of amounts charged to income during the period to maintain an allowance for loan losses estimated to be 
adequate to provide for probable credit losses inherent in our existing loan portfolio. Our allowance for loan losses represents 
our estimate of the expected credit losses inherent in our portfolio and is based on a variety of factors, including the 
composition and quality of the portfolio, loan-specific information gathered through our collection efforts, delinquency 
levels, our historical charge-off and loss experience, and general economic conditions. We expect our aggregate provision for 
loan losses, net of recoveries to decrease as a percentage of revenue as our loan portfolio continues to transition to be more 
long-term in nature. We expect the provision for loan losses, net of recoveries to increase in absolute dollars as the amount of 
loans we originate increases. See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 

Transaction costs are expenses that relate directly to the acquisition and processing of new customers (excluding marketing) 
and include such expenses as payment processing fees, credit scoring fees, loan system transaction fees, insurance 
commission expense and issuance costs and fees related to our Visa card program. 

Technology and Development Expenses 

Technology and development expenses consist primarily of personnel and related costs of our development, business 
intelligence, product development and IT infrastructure employees. Additional expenses include third-party data acquisition 
expenses, professional services, consulting costs, expenses related to the development of new products and technologies and 
maintenance of existing technology assets, amortization of capitalized software costs related to our technology platform and 
allocated overhead. The number of employees in the technology and analytics functions increased from 36 at December 31, 
2014 to 78 at December 31, 2015. We believe that continuing to invest in technology is core to our strategy of building a 
fully digital financial services platform and customer experience and expect these costs to rise in the near term on an absolute 
basis. See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 
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Customer Service and Operations Expenses  

Customer service and operations expense consists primarily of salaries and personnel-related costs related to customer 
support and collections employees. Additional expenses include third party expenses related to credit data sources, 
collections and allocated overhead. 

We plan to continue to invest in service and operations as we grow our originations. The number of employees in processing 
and servicing functions increased from 157 at December 31, 2014 to 202 at December 31, 2015. We anticipate that our 
customer service and operations expense will rise in absolute dollars, but longer term will decrease as a percentage of 
revenue as we continue to enhance our technology platform and improve operational efficiencies.  

Marketing Expenses 

Marketing expense consists of salaries and personnel-related costs of our marketing employees, as well as direct marketing 
and advertising costs related to online and offline customer acquisition costs (paid search advertising, search engine 
optimization costs, and direct mail), public relations, promotional event programs, corporate communications and allocated 
overhead. The number of employees in our marketing functions remained at 9 from December 31, 2014 to December 31, 
2015. We transitioned some services to outside agencies to utilize specialized skills not available internally. We expect to 
increase the number of marketing professionals and increase our marketing activities in order to continue to expand our direct 
customer acquisition efforts and build our brand. While marketing remains an important area of investment for the Company, 
management expects marketing expenses as a percentage of revenue to decrease in 2016 from current levels. See “2016 
Outlook” and “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 

General and Administration Expenses 

General and administrative expense consists primarily of salary and personnel related costs for our executive, finance and 
accounting, credit analysis, underwriting, legal and compliance, funding, fraud detection and human resources employees. 
Additional expenses include consulting and professional fees, insurance, legal, occupancy, other corporate expenses and 
travel. The number of employees in general and administrative functions increased from 29 at December 31, 2014 to 43 at 
December 31, 2015, and we expect our general and administrative expenses to increase in absolute dollars now that we are 
operating as a public company. These expenses will include costs of regulatory reporting and requirements governing public 
companies, increased directors’ and officers’ liability insurance, increased accounting, legal and other professional services 
fees and an enhanced investor relations function.  See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 

Interest Expense 

Interest expense is comprised of funding interest and corporate interest. Funding interest expense costs consist of the interest 
expense related to the debts which we use to fund our on-balance sheet lending activities. Management expects funding costs 
to continue to increase in absolute dollars in the future as the growth of loan portfolio. See “Caution Regarding Forward-
Looking Statements”. Corporate interest expense consists of interest expense and amortization of deferred debt financing 
costs incurred on our subordinated debentures. 

Changes in macroeconomic conditions may affect generally prevailing interest rates, and such effects may be amplified or 
reduced by other factors such as fiscal and monetary policies, economic conditions in other markets and other factors. Interest 
rates may also change for reasons unrelated to economic conditions. To the extent that interest rates rise, our funding costs 
may increase and the spread between our effective interest yield and our funding costs may narrow to the extent we cannot 
correspondingly increase the rates we charge our customers. 

Foreign Exchange 

Our presentation and functional currency is in Canadian (CAD) dollars. Our operations are based in Canada and we derive all 
of our revenue in CAD dollars. 
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Unrealized Foreign Exchange Loss 

The Company recognized unrealized foreign exchange loss of $0.25 million and $0.20 million for the three months ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014 respectively. The Company recognized unrealized foreign exchange losses of $1.1 million and 
$0.5 million for 2015 and 2014 respectively. Unrealized foreign exchange losses are associated with the translation of our 
$5.095 million in USD denominated debentures. 

Economic Conditions  

Changes in the overall economy may impact our business in several ways, including demand for our products, credit 
performance and funding costs.    

• Demand for Our Products.  In a strong economic climate, demand for our products may increase as consumer 
spending increases. In addition, more potential customers may meet our underwriting requirements to qualify 
for a loan. Traditional lenders may also approve loans for a higher percentage of our potential customers. In a 
weakening economic climate or recession, the opposite may occur. 

• Credit Performance.  In a strong economic climate, our customers may experience improved cash flow and 
liquidity, which may result in lower loan losses. In a weakening economic climate or recession, the opposite 
may occur. We factor economic conditions into our loan underwriting analysis and allowance for loan losses, 
but changes in economic conditions, particularly sudden changes, may affect our actual loan losses. 

• Loan Losses.  Our underwriting process is designed to limit our loan losses to levels compatible with our 
business strategy and financial model. Our aggregate loan losses since 2012 have been consistent with our 
financial targets. Our overall loan losses are affected by a variety of factors, including external factors such as 
prevailing economic conditions and unusual events such as natural disasters, as well as internal factors such as 
the accuracy of our internal credit scoring process, the effectiveness of our underwriting process and the 
introduction of new products with which we have less experience to draw upon when forecasting their loss 
rates. Our loan losses may vary in the future. 

 
Liquidity and Capital Resources 
 
To date the Company has funded our lending activities, expenses and losses primarily through an initial public offering of an 
aggregate of $50 million in 2015 and private placements of preferred shares, private placement of debentures, credit facilities 
and cash from operating activities. Our approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, to the extent possible, that we always 
have sufficient liquidity to meet our liabilities as they come due. The management does so by continuously monitoring 
revenues, expenses and cash flow compared to budget. 

To maintain adequate liquidity, the long term business goal of the Company is to enhance diversifying funding sources. The 
purpose of diversification by source, geographic location, maturity it to mitigate liquidity and funding risk by ensuring that 
the Company has in place alternative sources of funds that strengthen its capacity to withstand a variety of market condition 
and support its long term growth.  In the near term, management expects to extend or refinance any outstanding amounts 
owing under the Credit Facilities or our long term debentures discussed below when they become due and payable. See 
“Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 
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Cash Flows Summary 

The following table provides a summary of cash inflows and outflows by activity: 

($000s)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities 
before investment in loans receivable (17)$                        1,166$                     134$                       (3,754)$                    
Cash invested in loans receivable (17,586)                          (5,387)                            (57,102)                          (19,307)                          
Cash used in operating activities (17,603)                          (4,221)                            (56,968)                          (23,061)                          
Cash used in investing activities (2,669)                            (782)                               (8,729)                            (2,309)                            
Cash provided by financing activities 12,105                            19,758                            73,823                            47,518                            
Net increase (decrease) in cash for the period (8,167)                            14,755                            8,125                             22,148                            

Quarters Ended December 31, Years Ended December 31, 

 

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities 

Our operating activities have consisted primarily of funding our short and long-term loan originations, including payment of 
associated direct costs and receipt of associated fees, offset by customer repayments of these short and long-term loans. 

Cash flows used in operating activities for the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015 were $17.6 million and 
$57.0 million, respectively. Included in these amounts were net investments of $17.6 million and $57.1 million to increase 
the loans receivable portfolio. If these net investments in the loans receivable portfolio were treated as cash flows from 
investing activities, the cash flows used in operating activities would be $0.02 million in the fourth quarter of 2015, up $1.2 
million compared to the same period of 2014; and the cash flow provided in operating activities would be $0.1 million for 
2015, significantly improved by $3.9 million compared to the same period of 2014. The increase was driven primarily by the 
record revenues growth and improving operational efficiency. See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 
 

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities 

Our investing activities have consisted primarily of purchases of property, equipment and software and capitalized software 
development costs. Purchases of property, equipment and software and capitalized software development costs may vary 
from period to period due to the timing of the expansion of our operations, the addition of employee headcount and the 
development cycles of our internal-use technology. 

For the quarter and year ended December 31, 2015 Cash used for the purchase of property and equipment and investment in 
software was $2.7 million and $8.7 million compared to $0.8 million and $2.3 million for the same periods of 2014, 
respectively. We expect to continue to invest in additional property and equipment and invest in additional internal use 
software to support the growth in our customer base and the continued build out of our digital technology platform and new 
products.  

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities 

Our financing activities have consisted primarily of the issuance of our Common Shares (the “Common Shares”), 
convertible preferred shares, debentures and borrowings from the Credit Facilities. 

Cash generated from financing activities for the quarter ended and year ended December 31, 2015 was $12.1 million and 
$73.8 million, respectively. The increase during 2015 was primarily due to proceeds from our initial public offering as well 
as borrowings from our Credit Facilities.    



41 Mogo 2015 Annual Report - Management’s Discussion and Analysis

 

 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 

30 | P a g e  
 

Contractual Obligations 

The following table illustrates the contractual obligations as at December 31, 2015, including commitments relating to 
leasing contracts:  

($000s)

Less than 1 Year 1 to 3 Years 4 to 5 Years More than 5 Years

Commitments
Operating lease agreements 1,535$                   2,823$                   1,820$                   -
Accounts payable 5,057                             - - -
Credit Facility - ST - 19,983                            - -
Credit facility - Liquid 21,652                            -
Debentures 25,899                            14,427                            -
Total Obligations 6,592                             48,705                            37,899                            -

 

The following table illustrates the contractual obligations as at December 31, 2014, including commitments relating to 
leasing contracts: 

($000s)

Less than 1 Year 1 to 3 Years 4 to 5 Years More than 5 Years

Commitments
Operating lease agreements 608$                              817$                              179$                              -
Accounts payable 3,626                             - - -
Credit Facility - ST - 13,628                            - -
Debentures - 17,227                            21,958                            -
Total Obligations 4,234                             31,672                            22,137                            -

 

Disclosure of Outstanding Shares 

As of December 31, 2015, our authorized capital consists of an unlimited number of Common Shares with no stated par 
value. Changes in the number of Common Shares, options, restricted share units and deferred shares units outstanding for 
2015 are summarized as follows: 

   Class of Security
Number outstanding at 

December 31, 2014

Net issued (grants, 
repurchases, 

cancellations and 
exercises)

Number outstanding at 
December 31, 2015

Net issued (grants, 
repurchases, 

cancellations and 
exercises)

Number outstanding at 
March 15, 2015

Common Shares 7,671,941                        10,490,491                      18,162,432                      -                                 18,162,432                      
Stock Options 898,632                          607,277                          1,505,909                        -                                 1,505,909                        
Restricted Share Units -                                 100,000                          100,000                          -                                 100,000                          
Common share purchase warrants 281,685                          (100,029)                         181,656                          -                                 181,656                          

 

Our outstanding Common Shares increased by 10,490,491 million shares during 2015 as a result of the exercise of common 
share purchase warrants to purchase 103,435 Common Shares, 5,000,000 million shares issued as a result of our initial public 
offering, the exercise of nil stock options and (i) 970,077 shares issued as a result of the conversion of Class A Preferred 



42 Mogo 2015 Annual Report - Management’s Discussion and Analysis

 

 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 

31 | P a g e  
 

Shares, Series 1, (ii) 2,022,358 shares issued as a result of the conversion of Class B Preferred Shares, Series 1, and (iii) 
2,394,621 shares issued as a result of the conversion of Class B Preferred Shares, Series 2, each into our Common Shares. 

In connection with the initial public offering, outstanding common share purchase warrants were exercised to purchase 
103,435 Common Shares on a net settled basis, which decreased the number of outstanding common share purchase warrants 
by 183,362. In conjunction with the signing of the Liquid Credit Facility, the Company issued 83,333 common share 
purchase warrants. 

Our outstanding stock options increased by 607,277 during the year ended December 31, 2015 as a result of 629,610 options 
being granted less nil options that were exercised and 22,333 options that were forfeited.  Our outstanding restricted share 
units increased by 100,000 restricted share units during the year ended December 31, 2015 as a result of 100,000 restricted 
share units being granted less nil restricted share units that were exercised. 

 
Risk Management  

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company’s loans receivable. The maximum amount of credit risk 
exposure is limited to the gross carrying amount of the loans receivable disclosed in these financial statements. 

The Company acts as a lender and has little concentration of credit risk with any particular individual, company or other 
entity, relating to these services, however the Company is subject to a higher level of credit risk due to the credit constrained 
nature of many of the Company’s customers and in circumstances in which they do not comply with its policies and 
procedures. The credit risk relates to the possibility of default of payment on the Company’s loans receivable. The Company 
performs on-going credit evaluations, aging of loans receivable, payment history and allows for uncollectible amounts when 
determinable. 

The credit risk decisions on the Company’s loans receivable are made in accordance with policies and procedures and are 
impacted by both the Company’s credit policies and the lending practices, which are overseen by the Company’s senior 
management. Credit quality of the customer is assessed based on a credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are 
defined in accordance with this assessment. The consumer loans receivable are unsecured. The Company evaluates the 
concentration of risk with respect to customer loans receivable as low, as its customers are located in several jurisdictions and 
operate independently. The Company develops underwriting models based on the historical performance of groups of 
customer loans which guide its lending decisions. To the extent that such historical data used to develop its underwriting 
models is not representative or predictive of current loan book performance, the Company could suffer increased loan losses. 

The Company cannot guarantee that delinquency and loss levels will correspond with the historical levels experienced and 
there is a risk that delinquency and loss rates could increase significantly. 

Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates may have an effect on future cash flows associated with 
financial instruments. The Company currently does not actively hedge foreign currency risk and transacts in foreign 
currencies on a spot basis. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on the following financial instruments 
denominated in United States dollars. 

Cash as at December 31, 2015 - $49,448 (2014 - $46,732) 

Debentures as at December 31, 2015 – $5,095,000 (2014- $5,095,000) 
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Interest rate risk 

Changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows associated with some financial assets and liabilities, 
known as cash flow risk, and on their fair value of other financial assets or liabilities, known as price risk. The Company is 
exposed to interest rate risk primarily relating to its Credit Facilities that bears interest that fluctuates with LIBOR. As at 
December 31, As at December 31 2015, LIBOR was 0.430% (December 31, 2014 – 0.171%). The Credit Facility - ST has a 
LIBOR floor of 2% and the Credit Facility - Liquid has a LIBOR floor of 1.5%, a 0.50% change in LIBOR would not 
increase or decrease interest expense. The debentures have fixed rates of interest. 

Capital management 

Our objective in managing our capital is financial stability and sufficient liquidity to increase shareholder value through 
organic growth and investment in technology, marketing and product development. Our senior management team is 
responsible for managing the capital through regular review of financial information to ensure sufficient resources are 
available to meet operating requirements and investments to support our growth strategy. The Board of Directors is 
responsible for overseeing this process. In order to maintain or adjust our capital structure, we may issue new shares, 
repurchase shares, approve special dividends or issue debt.  

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Measures 
 
This MD&A makes reference to certain non-IFRS financial measures. Loan originations, gross loans receivable (short-term 
and long-term), contribution, contribution margin, adjusted EBITDA and provision rate and Cash provided by (used in) 
operating activities before investment in loans receivable are all non-IFRS financial measures.  These measures are not 
recognized measures under IFRS, do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be 
comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Rather, these measures are provided as additional information 
to complement those IFRS measures by providing further understanding of the Company’s results of operations from 
management’s perspective. Accordingly, they should not be considered in isolation nor as a substitute for analysis of our 
financial information reported under IFRS.   

We use non-IFRS financial measures, to provide investors with supplemental measures of our operating performance and 
thus highlight trends in our core business that may not otherwise be apparent when relying solely on IFRS financial 
measures. We believe that securities analysts, investors and other interested parties frequently use non-IFRS financial 
measures in the evaluation of issuers. Our management also uses non-IFRS financial measures in order to facilitate operating 
performance comparisons from period to period, prepare annual operating budgets and assess our ability to meet our capital 
expenditure and working capital requirements. These Non-IFRS measures have limitations as analytical tools and should not 
be considered in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our results under IFRS. There are a number of limitations 
related to the use of non-IFRS financial measures versus their nearest IFRS equivalents. Investors are encouraged to review 
our financial statements and disclosures in their entirety and are cautioned not to put undue reliance on any non-IFRS 
measure and view it in conjunction with the most comparable IFRS financial measures. In evaluating these non-IFRS 
measures, you should be aware that in the future we will incur expenses similar to the adjustments in this presentation.  

Gross loans receivable (short-term and long-term) 

Gross loans receivable is an IFRS measure. Gross loans receivable represents the total amount of principal and fees 
outstanding to our customers at the end of the period before any provision for potential future charge-offs. We segregate 
gross loans receivable between loans receivable – short term and gross loans receivable – long-term, both of which are non-
IFRS measures.  

We use the term “gross loans receivable – short term” to refer to loans receivable relating to our loan products having terms 
of less than one year, which we refer to as “short-term loan products”. The only short-term loan products offered are Mogo’s 
Zip products which generally have terms of between 14 and 30 days. We use the term “gross loans receivable – long term” to 
refer to loans receivable relating to our loan products having terms of one year or more, which we refer to as “long-term loan 
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products”.  The only long-term loan products currently offered are Mogo’s Mini and Liquid loan products. Mini lines of 
credit have a term of one year and our Liquid instalment loan products have terms of up to five years.  

The following table presents a reconciliation of gross loans receivable – short term and gross loans receivable – long term to 
gross loans receivable, the closest comparable IFRS financial measure:  

($000s) As at

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Gross loans receivable – short-term(1) 17,224$                                       15,094$                                       
Gross loans receivable – long-term(1) 51,111                                             7,168                                               
Gross loans receivable (1)  68,335                                             22,262                                             

 

Loan Originations 

The Company defines loan originations as the total principal amount of the loans made during the period to both new and 
existing customers, including loans to existing customers where a portion of the loan is applied to eliminate the customer’s 
prior borrowings with us. 

The following table presents a reconciliation of loan originations to gross loans receivable, the closest comparable IFRS 
financial measure:  

($000s)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Opening gross loans receivable 53,920$                       18,447$                       22,262$                       11,218$                       
Loan originations(1)                              85,469                              55,636                             303,176                             151,102 
Gross principal payments,net of other adjustments (2)                             (67,883)                             (50,269)                           (246,074)                           (131,795)
Charge‑offs                               (3,171)                               (1,552)                             (11,029)                               (8,263)
Ending gross loans receivable                              68,335                              22,262                              68,335                              22,262 

Quarters Ended December 31, Years Ended December 31, 

 

 
Contribution and Contribution Margin 

The Company defines contribution as revenue less transaction expenses, bad debt expense, funding interest expense and 
customer service and operations expenses. Contribution margin is calculated by dividing contribution by total revenue. 

The following table presents a reconciliation of contribution and contribution margin to loss before income taxes, the most 
comparable IFRS financial measure for each of the periods indicated: 

 

_________________________________ 

(1) Loan originations figures are not audited or reviewed for any of the periods shown. 
(2) Gross principal payments, net of other adjustments is not an amount that is derived from our financial statements and has not been audited or 

reviewed by our auditors. It is a number that has been calculated by management based on the other amounts shown in the table above and while 
management believes that the number is accurate, there can be no certainty that it is. Investors are encouraged to review our financial statements 
and disclosures in their entirety and are cautioned not to put undue reliance on the gross principal payments, net of other adjustments measure as 
a standalone measure. 
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($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Loss before income taxes (5,596)$                       (2,604)$                       (21,348)$                     (13,068)$                     
Technology and development 2,224                               1,018                               7,596                               3,904                               
Marketing 2,578                               1,285                               10,792                             4,642                               
General and administration 3,238                               1,201                               10,532                             4,911                               
Corporate interest expense 1,576                               1,565                               6,259                               6,086                               
Other financing expenses 7                                     32                                   12                                   680                                 
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 250                                 174                                 1,143                               486                                 
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative liability (106)                                -                                  (106)                                -                                  
Contribution  4,171                               2,671                               14,879                             7,641                               

Revenue                              12,509                                8,446                              43,532                              23,400 
Contribution Margin 33.3% 31.6% 34.2% 32.7%

Quarters Ended December 31, Years Ended December 31, 

 
 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA is a non IFRS financial measure that we calculate as loss before income taxes excluding depreciation and 
amortization, stock based compensation expense, non-recurring non-operating expenses, funding interest expense, corporate 
interest expense, and unrealized gain or loss on financial instruments and foreign exchange. 

The following table presents a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to loss before income taxes, the most comparable IFRS 
financial measure for each of the periods indicated: 

($000s)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Loss before income taxes (5,596)$                       (2,604)$                       (21,348)$                     (13,068)$                     
Depreciation and amortization 560                                 359                                 1,693                               1,404                               
Stock‑based compensation 635                                 51                                   1,188                               311                                 
Funding interest 1,222                               638                                 3,468                               1,343                               
Corporate interest expense 1,576                               1,565                               6,259                               6,086                               
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 250                                 172                                 1,143                               486                                 
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative liability (106)                                -                                  (106)                                -                                  
Adjusted EBITDA (1,459)                             180                                 (7,704)                             (3,438)                             

Quarters Ended December 31, Years Ended December 31, 

 

Provision Rate 

Provision rate is calculated as the provision for loan losses, net of recoveries divided by loan originations in the period. See 
above for a reconciliation of loan originations to gross loans receivable.  The following table presents a reconciliation of 
provision rate to provision for loan losses, net of recoveries, the most comparable IFRS financial measure for each of the 
periods indicated: 
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($000s, except percentages)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Loan originations 85,469$                       55,636$                       303,176$                     151,102$                     
Provision for loan losses, net of recoveries 3,879                               2,638                               13,680                             7,005                               
Provision rate 4.5% 4.7% 4.5% 4.6%

Quarters Ended December 31, Years Ended December 31, 

 

Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities before Investment in Gross Loans Receivable  

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities before investment in gross loans receivable is calculated as excluding net cash 
used in loans investment from net cash used in operating activities. We consider cash provided by (used in) operating 
activities before investment in gross loans receivable to be a useful measure for understanding the cash flow used in our 
operations excluding our investment in loans receivable on our balance sheet.  Specifically, as we continue to grow our loan 
receivables we expect to continue to invest significant capital in this asset on our balance sheet.  However, we think it is also 
important for investors to understand and track the point at which our operations (excluding this investment) are generating 
positive cash flow so that we will be required to draw less cash from our credit facilities and cash balances to fund this 
investment.  See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 

The following table presents a reconciliation of Cash provided by (used in) operating activities before investment in gross 
loans receivable, the most comparable IFRS financial measure for each of the period indicated: 

($000s)

2015 2014 2015 2014

Net cash used in operating activities (17,603)$                     (4,221)$                       (56,968)$                     (23,061)$                     
Increase in loans receivable (17,586)                            (5,387)                             (57,102)                            (19,307)                            
Cash provided by (used in) operations before 
investment in loans receivable

(17)                                  1,166                               134                                 (3,754)                             

Years Ended December 31, Quarters Ended December 31,

 

 



47 Mogo 2015 Annual Report - Management’s Discussion and Analysis
 

 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 

36 | P a g e  
 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and notes. These 
estimates and assumptions are based on management’s historical experience, best knowledge of current events, conditions 
and actions that the Company may undertake in the future and other factors that management believes are reasonable under 
the circumstances. 

These estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and the effect of a change in accounting estimate or assumption is 
recognized prospectively by including it in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss in the period of the change 
and in any future periods affected. 

The areas where judgments, estimates and assumptions have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the 
consolidated financial statements include share- based payments, as described above, and the following: 

Loans receivable 

Loans receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate allowance for loan losses is provided 
where considered necessary. The Company has determined the likely impairment loss on loans receivable which have not 
maintained the loan repayments in accordance with the loan contract or where there is other evidence of potential 
impairment. The methodology and assumptions used in setting the loan allowance are reviewed regularly to reduce any 
difference between loss estimates and actual loss experience. 

Our provision for loan losses included in the allowance consists of amounts charged to income during the period to maintain 
an allowance for loan losses estimated to be adequate to provide for probable credit losses inherent in our existing loan 
portfolio. Our allowance for loan losses represents our estimate of the expected credit losses inherent in our portfolio and is 
based on a variety of factors, including the composition and quality of the portfolio, loan-specific information gathered 
through our collection efforts, delinquency levels, our historical charge-off and loss experience, and general economic 
conditions. 

Capitalization of intangible assets 

In applying its accounting policy for costs incurred during the development phase for new software, the Company must 
determine whether the criteria for capitalization have been met. The most difficult and subjective estimate is whether a 
project will generate probable future economic benefits. Management considers all appropriate facts and circumstances in 
making this assessment including historical experience, costs and anticipated future economic conditions. 

Income taxes 

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be 
recovered from, or paid to, the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are 
enacted or substantively enacted, by the reporting date, in the countries where we operate and generate taxable income. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recorded for the temporary differences between transactions that have been 
included in the financial statements or income tax returns. Deferred income taxes are provided for using the liability method. 
Under the liability method, deferred income taxes are recognized for all significant temporary differences between the tax 
and financial statement bases of assets and liabilities and for certain carry-forward items. 

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that, in the opinion of management, it is probable that the 
deferred income tax assets will be realized. 

The recognition of deferred tax assets requires that we assess future taxable income available to utilize deferred tax assets 
related to deductible or taxable temporary differences. We consider the nature and carry-forward period of deferred tax 
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assets, our recent earnings history and forecast of future earnings in performing this assessment. The actual deferred tax 
assets realized may differ from the amount recorded due to factors having a negative impact on our operating results and 
lower future taxable income. 

Investment tax credits recoverable 

The recognition of investment tax credits recoverable requires that we assess future tax payable available to utilize the 
investment tax credits. We consider the carry-forward period of the investment tax credits, our recent earnings history and 
forecast of future earnings in performing this assessment. We determine the value of effort expended towards research and 
development projects that qualify for investment tax credits and calculate the estimated recoverable to be recognized. The 
allocation of direct salaries to qualifying projects is derived from time records and assessment by management. The actual 
investment tax credits claimed and realized may differ from the estimate based on the final tax returns and review by tax 
authorities. 

Fair value of share-based payments 

We use the Black-Scholes valuation model to determine the fair value of equity settled stock options and warrants that are 
treated as derivative liabilities. Estimates are required for inputs to this model including the fair value of the underlying 
shares, the expected life of the option, volatility, expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate. Variation in actual 
results for any of these inputs will result in a different value of the stock option realized from the original estimate. 

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments 

We recognize financial assets and liabilities when we become party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. On initial 
recognition, financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value plus transaction costs directly attributable to the 
financial assets and liabilities, except for financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit and loss, whereby the 
transactions costs are expensed as incurred. 

Contingencies 

The Company is involved in various legal matters arising in the ordinary course of business. The resolution of these matters 
is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position, financial performance or cash flows. 
See “Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. 

The Company has indemnified its directors and officers and particular employees in accordance with the Company’s policies. 
The Company maintains insurance policies that may provide coverage against certain claims. 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

We have no off-balance sheet arrangements, other than operating leases that have, or are likely to have, a current or future 
material effect on our consolidated financial position, financial performance, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital 
resources. 

New IFRS standards and interpretations not yet applied 

Certain new standards have been published that are mandatory for the Company’s accounting periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2015 or later periods that the Company has decided not to early adopt, and which management has not yet 
assessed the impact. The new IFRS standards not yet applied include: 

 
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, is part of the IASB's wider project to replace IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and 
Measurement’. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement 
categories for financial assets, amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business 
model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. IFRS 9 is effective for reporting periods beginning 
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on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendment on its financial statements. 
 
In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, a new standard that specifies the steps and 
timing for entities to recognize revenue as well as requiring them to provide more informative, relevant disclosures. IFRS 15 
supersedes IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and IAS 18, Revenue, as well as various IFRIC and SIC interpretations regarding 
revenue. Adoption of IFRS 15 is mandatory and will be effective for the Company beginning on January 1, 2018, with earlier 
adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of adopting this standard on its financial statements. 

 
IFRS 16 - Leases replaces IAS 17 - Leases and requires lessees to account for leases on balance sheet by recognizing a right 
of use asset and a lease liability. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with 
earlier adoption permitted. 

Accounting standards and amendments adopted 

IFRS 2, Share-Based Payments has amended the definitions of market and vesting conditions and added definitions for 
performance and service conditions.  Vesting conditions are now defined as either service conditions or performance 
conditions.  The amendments also clarify certain other requirements for performance, service market and non-vesting 
conditions.  This amendment did not impact the Company’s financial statements for 2015. 

 
IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, is part of the Annual Improvements to the 2010 - 2012 cycle, the amendments to the basis 
of conclusions of IFRS 13, issued by the IASB in December 2013, clarify that amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 
and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement do not remove the ability to measure certain short-term 
receivables and payables on an undiscounted basis. The amendment did not significantly impact the Company’s financial 
statements for 2015. 

 
IAS 24, Related Party Transactions clarifies that a management entity providing key management personnel services to a 
reporting entity is also considered a related party of the reporting entity.  Therefore the amounts paid by the reporting entity 
in relation to those services must also be included in the amounts disclosed in the related party transactions note.  Disclosures 
of the components of the services provided are not required.  This amendment did not impact the Company’s financial 
statements for 2015. 
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Controls and Procedures 

Disclosure Controls and Procedures 

The Company’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) are responsible for establishing and 
maintaining disclosure controls and procedures for the Company. The Company maintains a set of disclosure controls and 
procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be publicly disclosed is recorded, 
processed, summarized and reported on a timely basis. The CEO and CFO have evaluated the design of the Company’s 
disclosure controls and procedures at the end of the quarter and based on the evaluation, the CEO and CFO have concluded 
that the disclosure controls and procedures are effectively designed. 

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting 

The Company’s internal controls over financial reporting (“ICFR”) are designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding 
the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with 
IFRS. The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate ICFR for the Company. 
Management, including the CEO and CFO, does not expect that the Company’s ICFR will prevent or detect all errors and all 
fraud or will be effective under all future conditions. A control system is subject to inherent limitations and even those 
systems determined to be effective can provide only reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the control objectives will be 
met with respect to financial statement preparation and presentation. National Instrument 52-109 of the Canadian Securities 
Administrators requires the CEO and CFO to certify that they are responsible for establishing and maintaining ICFR for the 
Company and that those internal controls have been designed and are effective in providing reasonable assurance regarding 
the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS. The CEO and CFO 
are also responsible for disclosing any changes to the Company’s internal controls during the most recent period that have 
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, its internal control over financial reporting. The Company’s 
management under the supervision of the CEO and CFO has evaluated the design of the Company’s ICFR based on the 
Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued in 2013 by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway 
Commission. As at December 31, 2015, management assessed the design of the Company’s ICFR and concluded that such 
ICFR is appropriately designed and that there are no material weaknesses in the Company’s ICFR that have been identified 
by management. There have been no changes in the Company's internal control over financial reporting during the period that 
have materially affected, or are likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting. 

Risk Factors 

Investing in our Common Shares involves significant risks. You should carefully consider the risks described below, which 
are qualified in their entirety by reference to, and must be read in conjunction with, the information appearing elsewhere in 
this MD&A, and all other information contained in the Company’s annual filings, including the Annual Information Form 
and consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. The risks and uncertainties described below are those we 
currently believe to be material, but they are not the only ones we face. If any of the following risks, or any other risks and 
uncertainties that we have not yet identified or that we currently consider not to be material, actually occur or become 
material risks, our business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows could be materially and 
adversely affected. In that event, the trading price of our Common Shares could decline and you could lose part or even all of 
your investment. 

Risks Related to Our Business and Industry 

We have a limited operating history in an evolving industry, which makes it difficult to evaluate our future prospects and 
may increase the risk that we will not be successful. 

We have a limited operating history in an evolving industry that may not develop as expected. Assessing our business and 
future prospects is challenging in light of the risks and difficulties we may encounter. These risks and difficulties include our 
ability to: 
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• navigate complex and evolving regulatory and competitive environments; 

• increase the number and total volume of loans we extend to our customers; 

• successfully maintain and evolve our internal controls to manage compliance within an evolving and complex 
regulatory environment; 

• improve the terms on which we lend to our customers as our business becomes more efficient; 

• increase the effectiveness of our direct marketing and ability to identify the trends relevant to our targeted 
demographics; 

• increase retention of existing customers; 

• successfully develop and deploy new loan products; 

• successfully maintain our funding strategy; 

• favourably compete with other companies that are currently in, or may in the future enter, the business of 
lending to our targeted demographics; 

• successfully navigate economic conditions and fluctuations in the credit market 

• effectively manage the growth of our business; 

• successfully expand our business; 

• continue to revise our platform’s proprietary credit model; 

• continue to develop, maintain and scale our platform; 

• effectively use limited personnel and technology resources; 

• effectively maintain and scale our financial and risk management controls and procedures; 

• maintain the security of our platform and the confidentiality of the information provided and utilized across our 
platform; and 

• attract, integrate and retain an appropriate number of qualified employees. 

We may not be able to successfully address these risks and difficulties, which could harm our business and cause our 
operating results to suffer. 

Our recent, rapid growth may not be indicative of our future growth and, if we continue to grow rapidly, we may not be 
able to manage our growth effectively. 

Our total revenue grew from $23.4 million in 2014 to $43.5 million in 2015. We expect that, in the future, even if our 
revenue continues to increase our rate of revenue growth may not continue at the same pace or may decline in the future. 

In addition, we expect to continue to expend substantial financial and other resources on: 

• personnel, including significant increases to the total compensation we pay our employees as we grow our 
employee headcount; 
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• marketing, including expenses relating to increased direct marketing efforts; 

• product development, including the continued development of our platform; 

• office space, as we increase the space we need for our growing employee base; and 

• general administration, including legal, accounting and other compliance expenses related to being a 
public company. 

In addition, our historical rapid growth has placed, and may continue to place, significant demands on our management and 
our operational and financial resources. Finally, our organizational structure is becoming more complex as we add additional 
staff, and we will need to improve our operational, financial, management and compliance controls as well as our reporting 
systems and procedures. If we cannot manage our growth effectively our financial results will suffer. 

We have a history of losses and may not achieve consistent profitability in the future. 

We generated net losses of $21.4 million in 2015 and of $13.1 million in 2014. As of December 31, 2015, we had an 
accumulated deficit of $26.8 million. We will need to generate and sustain increased revenue levels in future periods in order 
to become profitable, and, even if we do, we may not be able to maintain or increase our level of profitability. We intend to 
continue to expend significant funds to expand our marketing and sales operations, increase our customer service and general 
loan servicing capabilities, meet the increased compliance requirements associated with our transition to and operation as a 
public company, lease additional space for our growing employee base and expand into new markets. In addition, we 
provision for loan losses, net of recoveries based on our expectation of future loan losses related to our loans receivable. As 
we continue to grow our customers and loans receivable we expect the aggregate amount of this expense will also continue 
to grow. 

Our efforts to grow our business may be more costly than we expect, and we may not be able to increase our revenue enough 
to offset our higher operating expenses. We may incur significant losses in the future for a number of reasons, including the 
other risks described in this MD&A, and unforeseen expenses, difficulties, complications and delays, and other unknown 
events. If we are unable to achieve and sustain profitability, the market price of our common stock may significantly 
decrease. 

To date, we have derived our revenue from a limited number of products and markets. Our efforts to expand our market 
reach and product portfolio may not succeed and may reduce our revenue growth. 

We offer loans to our customers in Alberta, British Columbia and Ontario. Many of our competitors offer a more diverse set 
of products to individuals and in additional markets. While we intend to eventually broaden the scope of products that we 
offer to our customers, there can be no assurance that we will be successful in such efforts. Failure to broaden the scope of 
products we offer to potential customers may inhibit the growth of repeat business from our customers and harm our 
operating results. In addition, failure to broaden the scope of our offerings to include loans to small businesses may inhibit 
our growth. 

There also can be no guarantee that we will be successful with respect to our current efforts in Alberta, British Columbia and 
Ontario, as well as any further expansion beyond these provinces or Canada, if we decide to attempt such expansion at all, 
which may also inhibit the growth of our business. Expanding our operations into new markets would subject our business to 
new challenges, regulations and risks. 

The financial services industry is highly regulated. Changes in regulations or in the way regulations are interpreted or 
applied to our business could adversely affect our business. 

Our business is subject to numerous federal, provincial and other local laws, ordinances and regulations in each of the 
jurisdictions in which we operate, which are subject to change and which may impose significant costs or limitations on the 
way we conduct or expand our business. These regulations govern, or affect, among other things: 
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• lending and collection practices, such as truth in lending and short- term and installment lending and continuous 
payment authority; 

• interest rates and usury; 

• loan amount and fee limitations; 

• pre-paid cards; 

• licensing and posting of fees; 

• currency reporting; and 

• privacy of personal consumer information. 

As we develop and introduce new products and services, we may become subject to additional laws and regulations. Future 
legislation or regulations may restrict our ability to continue our current methods of operation or expand our operations and 
may have a negative effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. In addition, future legislation or 
regulations, or amendments to the existing regulatory regime, could require us to modify our platform and processes, which 
may cause us to incur additional costs. 

Governments at the national, provincial and local levels may seek to impose new licensing requirements or interpret or 
enforce existing requirements in new ways. We and other participants in our industry are currently, and may in the future be, 
subject to litigation and regulatory proceedings which could generate adverse publicity or cause us to incur substantial 
expenditures or modify the way we conduct our business. Changes in laws or regulations, new precedents or interpretation of 
existing laws, changes in regulatory bodies with oversight for our business, or our failure to comply with applicable laws and 
regulations, may have a material adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations, and financial condition. In 
addition, a proceeding relating to one or more allegations or findings of our violation of such laws could result in 
modifications in our methods of doing business that could impair our ability to collect payments on our loans or to acquire 
additional loans or could result in the requirement that we pay damages and/or cancel the balance or other amounts owing 
under loans associated with such violation. 

Our short-term loan products in particular are subject to regulations in each of the markets in which we operate that 
significantly impact the manner in which we conduct our business. The Canadian Parliament amended the federal usury law 
in 2007 to permit each province to assume jurisdiction over and the development of laws and regulations regarding our 
industry. To date, Alberta, British Columbia, Manitoba, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, Ontario and Saskatchewan have 
passed legislation regulating unsecured short-term consumer lenders and each has, or is in the process of adopting, 
regulations and rates consistent with those laws. A material failure to comply with any such laws or regulations could result 
in regulatory actions, lawsuits and damage to our reputation, which could have a material adverse effect on our business and 
financial condition and our ability to originate and service loans and perform our obligations to other constituents. 

Our consumer loans are governed by the various consumer protection legislation and regulations that exist in each province 
and territory and by federal laws which set a maximum rate of interest. As we do not accept customer deposits, we are not 
subject to the rules set out for banks by the Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions. 

Section 347 of the Criminal Code, prohibits the charging of an effective annual rate of interest that exceeds sixty percent for 
an agreement or arrangement for credit advanced. For the purposes of section 347, “interest” is broadly defined to include the 
aggregate of all charges and expenses, whether in the form of a fee, fine, penalty, commission or other similar charge or 
expense or in any other form, paid or payable for the advancing of credit under the agreement or arrangement. The Company 
believes that it is subject to section 347 of the Criminal Code. 

Consumer protection laws in the provinces in which we operate specify that if our business involves the provision of credit, 
as defined therein, we may be required to comply with various disclosure requirements, including in some instances 
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disclosure requirements concerning the costs of credit. We have reviewed and revised our business model to ensure it is in 
compliance with the applicable provincial laws. However, the application of certain provincial legislation to our business 
model remains uncertain. 

We have reviewed and revised our business model to ensure it is in compliance with the applicable provincial and federal 
laws, the application of certain legislation to our business model remains uncertain. There is a risk that regulatory bodies or 
consumers could assert that certain federal or provincial laws are applicable where we have determined that they are not, and 
that we are not in compliance with such applicable requirements. If it is determined that we have not complied with the 
requirements of applicable laws, we could be subject to either or both (1) civil actions for nullification of contracts, rebate of 
some or all payments made by customers, and damages, and (2) prosecution for violation of the laws, any of which outcomes 
could have a material adverse effect on the Company. 

On July 1, 2014, new anti-spam legislation came into effect in Canada for the purpose of helping to protect Canadians from 
unwanted electronic messages. The legislation imposes new requirements on organizations when sending “commercial 
electronic messages” such as email, SMS and instant messaging, such that organizations must have the express or implied 
consent of the recipient to send those messages. The legislation establishes requirements for sending marketing messages that 
may prevent the Company or its advertising agency partners from initiating certain types of marketing campaigns or 
engaging in select marketing practices. This may reduce demand for our products and limit the amount of revenue that the 
Company is able to generate from its business. 

Our transactions may be subject to sophisticated schemes or collusion to defraud, launder money or other illegal activities. 
There is a risk that our products may be used for those purposes by our customers. There is also a risk that we will be subject 
to fraudulent activities by our employees. Any exposure to fraud and/or money laundering could subject us to financial 
losses, business disruption and damage to our reputation. In addition, there is a risk that we may be subject to investigation 
and sanctions by a regulator and/or to civil and criminal liability if we have failed to comply with our legal obligations 
relating to the reporting of money laundering or other offences. We have implemented policies and procedures designed to 
minimize the risk of fraud and money laundering, including conducting anti-money laundering checks on our customers. 
However, there can be no guarantee that these policies and procedures will be effective in all cases. 

The collection, processing, storage, use and disclosure of personal data could give rise to liabilities as a result of 
governmental regulation, conflicting legal requirements or differing views of personal privacy rights. 

We receive, transmit and store a large volume of personally identifiable information and other sensitive data from customers 
and potential customers. There are federal, provincial and foreign laws regarding privacy and the storing, sharing, use, 
disclosure and protection of personally identifiable information and sensitive data. Specifically, personally identifiable 
information is increasingly subject to legislation and regulations to protect the privacy of personal information that is 
collected, processed and transmitted. Any violations of these laws and regulations may require us to change our business 
practices or operational structure, address legal claims and sustain monetary penalties and/or other harms to our business. 

The regulatory framework for privacy issues in Canada is constantly evolving and is likely to remain uncertain for the 
foreseeable future. The interpretation and application of such laws is often uncertain, and such laws may be interpreted and 
applied in a manner inconsistent with our current policies and practices or require changes to the features of our platform. If 
either we or our third-party service providers are unable to address any privacy concerns, even if unfounded, or to comply 
with applicable laws and regulations, it could result in additional costs and liability, damage our reputation and harm 
our business. 

Worsening economic conditions may result in decreased demand for our loans, cause our customers’ default rates to 
increase and harm our operating results. 

Uncertainty and negative trends in general economic conditions in Canada and abroad, including significant tightening of 
credit markets, historically have created a difficult environment for companies in the lending industry. Many factors, 
including factors that are beyond our control, may have a detrimental impact on our operating performance. These factors 
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include general economic conditions, unemployment levels, energy costs and interest rates, as well as events such as natural 
disasters, acts of war, terrorism and catastrophes. 

Many of our customers are millennials. Accordingly, our customers may be more likely to be affected or more severely 
affected than more established individuals by adverse economic conditions. These conditions may result in a decline in the 
demand for our loans by potential customers or higher default rates by our existing customers. 

There can be no assurance that economic conditions will remain favorable for our business or that demand for our loans or 
default rates by our customers will remain at current levels. Reduced demand for our loans would negatively impact our 
growth and revenue, while increased default rates by our customers may inhibit our access to capital and negatively impact 
our profitability. If delinquency or uncollectable rates on our consumer loans exceed certain levels defined in our Credit 
Facility Agreements, it could constitute a default under the Credit Facilities or other credit facilities, reducing or terminating 
such facilities. Furthermore, we receive a number of applications from potential customers who do not satisfy the 
requirements for our loans. If an insufficient number of qualified individuals apply for our loans, our growth and revenue 
could decline. 

Our business may be adversely affected by material changes to the interest rate charged to our customers and paid to 
our lenders. 

We earn a substantial portion of our revenues from interest payments on the loans we make to our customers. Various 
financial institutions and other funding sources provide and may in the future provide us with the capital to fund these term 
loans and lines of credit and charge us interest on funds that we draw down. In the event that the spread between the rate at 
which we lend to our customers and the rate at which we borrow from our lenders decreases, our financial results and 
operating performance will be harmed. 

There are a variety of factors that could affect the interest rates we charge to our customers and which we pay to our lenders, 
such as access to capital based on our business performance, the volume of loans we make to our customers, competition 
with other lenders and regulatory requirements. These interest rates may also be affected by variations to the types of 
products we sell to our customers and investors over time and a shift among our channels of customer acquisition. Interest 
rate changes may adversely affect our business forecasts and expectations and are highly sensitive to many macroeconomic 
factors beyond our control, such as inflation, recession, the state of the credit markets, changes in market interest rates, global 
economic disruptions, unemployment and the fiscal and monetary policies of the federal government and its agencies. Any 
material reduction in our interest rate spread could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and 
financial condition. 

Our business may be adversely affected by disruptions in the credit markets, including reduced access to credit. 

We depend on the Credit Facilities and other forms of debt in order to finance most of the loans we make to our customers. 
However, we cannot guarantee that these financing sources will continue to be available beyond the current maturity date of 
each arrangement, on reasonable terms or at all. As the volume of loans that we make to customers on our platform increases, 
we may require the expansion of our borrowing capacity on our existing debt facility and other debt arrangements or the 
addition of new sources of capital. The availability of these financing sources depends on many factors, some of which are 
outside of our control. We may also experience the occurrence of events of default or breaches of financial or performance 
covenants under our debt agreements, which could reduce or terminate our access to institutional funding. If we are unable to 
meet the financial covenants and other conditions under the Credit Facilities or other credit facilities it could reduce or 
terminate our access to those facilities. In the event of a sudden or unexpected shortage of funds in the banking system, we 
cannot be sure that we will be able to maintain necessary levels of funding without incurring high funding costs, a reduction 
in the term of funding instruments or the liquidation of certain assets. If we were to be unable to arrange new or alternative 
methods of financing on favorable terms, we may have to curtail our origination of loans, which could have a material 
adverse effect on our business, financial condition, operating results and cash flow. 
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An increase in customer default rates may reduce our overall profitability and could also affect our ability to attract 
institutional funding. Further, historical default rates may not be indicative of future results. 

Customer default rates may be significantly affected by economic downturns or general economic conditions beyond our 
control and beyond the control of individual customers. In particular, loss rates on customer loans may increase due to factors 
such as prevailing interest rates, the rate of unemployment, the level of consumer and business confidence, commercial real 
estate values, the value of the Canadian dollar, energy prices, changes in consumer and business spending, the number of 
personal bankruptcies, disruptions in the credit markets and other factors. Furthermore, as a full credit spectrum lender, we 
operate in broad range of the credit market, and our customers’ default rates may be higher than expected. In addition, as of 
December 31, 2015, approximately 22% of our customers had fewer than five years of credit history. While our credit score 
is designed to establish that, notwithstanding such limited financial history, customers would be a reasonable credit risk, our 
loans may nevertheless be expected to have a higher default rate than loans made to customers with more established 
financial histories. In addition, if delinquency or uncollectable rates on our consumer loans exceed certain levels defined in 
our Credit Facility Agreements, it could constitute a default under the Credit Facilities or other credit facilities, reducing or 
terminating such facilities. 

We have negative operating cash flow and continued negative operating cash flow may restrict our ability to pursue our 
business objectives 

The Company had negative operating cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2015. The Company may require additional 
financing to fund its operations to the point where it is generating positive operating cash flows. Continued negative 
operating cash flow may restrict the Company’s ability to pursue its business objectives. 

We may require additional capital to pursue our business objectives and respond to business opportunities, challenges or 
unforeseen circumstances. If capital is not available to us, our business, operating results and financial condition may 
be harmed. 

Since our founding, we have raised substantial equity and debt financing to support the growth of our business. Because we 
intend to continue to make investments to support the growth of our business, we may require additional capital to pursue our 
business objectives and respond to business opportunities, challenges or unforeseen circumstances, including increasing our 
marketing expenditures to improve our brand awareness, developing new products or services or further improving existing 
products and services, enhancing our operating infrastructure and acquiring complementary businesses and technologies. 
Accordingly, we may need to engage in equity or debt financings to secure additional funds. However, additional funds may 
not be available when we need them, on terms that are acceptable to us, or at all. In addition, our agreements with our lenders 
contain restrictive covenants relating to our capital raising activities and other financial and operational matters, and any debt 
financing that we secure in the future could involve further restrictive covenants which may make it more difficult for us to 
obtain additional capital and to pursue business opportunities. Volatility in the credit markets may also have an adverse effect 
on our ability to obtain debt financing. 

If we raise additional funds through further issuances of equity or convertible debt securities, our existing shareholders could 
suffer significant dilution, and any new equity securities we issue could have rights, preferences and privileges superior to 
those of holders of our common stock. If we are unable to obtain adequate financing or financing on terms satisfactory to us, 
when we require it, our ability to continue to pursue our business objectives and to respond to business opportunities, 
challenges or unforeseen circumstances could be significantly limited, and our business, operating results, financial condition 
and prospects could be adversely affected. 

Our debt financing sources are highly concentrated, and we may not be able to access additional sources of funding at all 
or on reasonable terms. 

We have obtained debt financing from a limited number of lenders. We currently depend on the Credit Facilities and other 
forms of debt in order to finance most of the loans we make to our customers. Our reliance on the Credit Facilities for a 
significant amount of our funding exposes us to funding concentration risks. If the lender decides to terminate the Credit 
Facilities, our business, operating results, financial condition and prospects could be adversely affected. 
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In addition, our debt facilities must be renewed on a periodic basis. If we were unable to renew these facilities on acceptable 
terms when they became due there could be a material adverse effect on our financial condition, liquidity and results 
of operations. 

Our agreements with our lenders contain a number of early payment triggers and covenants. A breach of such triggers or 
covenants or other terms of such agreements could result in an early amortization, default, and/or acceleration of the 
related funding facilities which could materially impact our operations. 

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide adequate value to 
shareholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of external debt and shareholders’ equity, which comprises 
issued capital, contributed surplus and retained earnings. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments 
to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall 
capital structure through new share issuances, share repurchases, the payment of dividends, increasing or decreasing debt or 
by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances. The Company’s strategy, objectives, 
measures, definitions and targets have not changed significantly from the prior period. 

Primary funding sources available to support the maintenance and growth of our business include, among others, the Credit 
Facilities. These facilities contain restrictions on the Company’s ability to, among other things, pay dividends, sell or transfer 
assets, incur additional debt, repay other debt, make certain investments or acquisitions, repurchase or redeem shares and 
engage in alternate business activities. The facilities also contain a number of covenants that require the Company to 
maintain certain specified financial ratios. For a description of these covenants, requirements and events as set out in the 
Credit Facilities.  

During the occurrence of an event of default under the Credit Facilities, for example, principal collections from our consumer 
loans would be applied to repay principal under the Credit Facilities rather than being available on a revolving basis to fund 
newly originated loans. During the occurrence of an event of default under any of our debt including debt owing under the 
Credit Facilities, debt owing to the holders of debentures issued by the Company or debt owing to future facilities we may 
enter into the applicable lender could accelerate the repayment of our debt and the lender’s commitments to extend further 
credit would terminate. If we were unable to repay the amounts due and payable under our debt when due, the applicable 
lender could seek remedies, including against the collateral pledged as security for such debt. A default under one credit 
facility could also lead to default under other facilities due to cross-acceleration or cross-default provisions. 

An event of default or other event requiring early repayment of our Credit Facilities would negatively impact our liquidity, 
including our ability to originate new loans, and require us to rely on alternative funding sources, which might increase our 
funding costs or which might not be available when needed. If we were unable to arrange new or alternative methods of 
financing on favorable terms, we might have to curtail the origination of loans, which could have a material adverse effect on 
our business, financial condition, operating results and cash flow, which in turn could have a material adverse effect on our 
ability to meet our obligations under our facilities. 

Security breaches of customers’ confidential information that we store may harm our reputation and expose us to liability. 

We store our customers’ personal and credit information and other sensitive data. Any accidental or willful security breaches 
or other unauthorized access could cause the theft and criminal use of this data. Security breaches or unauthorized access to 
confidential information could also expose us to liability related to the loss of the information, time-consuming and expensive 
litigation and negative publicity. If security measures are breached because of third-party action, employee error, malfeasance 
or otherwise, or if design flaws in our software are exposed and exploited, and, as a result, a third party obtains unauthorized 
access to any of our customers’ data, our relationships with our customers will be severely damaged, and we could incur 
significant liability. 

Because techniques used to obtain unauthorized access or to sabotage systems change frequently and generally are not 
recognized until they are launched against a target, we and our third-party hosting facilities may be unable to anticipate these 
techniques or to implement adequate preventative measures. In addition, certain provinces have enacted laws requiring 
companies to notify individuals of data security breaches involving their personal data. These mandatory disclosures 
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regarding a security breach are costly to implement and often lead to widespread negative publicity, which may cause our 
customers to lose confidence in the effectiveness of our data security measures. Any security breach, whether actual or 
perceived, would harm our reputation and we could lose customers. 

Our ability to collect payment on loans and maintain accurate accounts may be adversely affected by computer viruses, 
physical or electronic break-ins, technical errors and similar disruptions. 

The automated nature of our platform may make it an attractive target for hacking and potentially vulnerable to computer 
viruses, physical or electronic break-ins and similar disruptions. Despite efforts to ensure the integrity of our platform, it is 
possible that we may not be able to anticipate or to implement effective preventive measures against all security breaches of 
these types, in which case there would be an increased risk of fraud or identity theft, and we may experience losses on, or 
delays in the collection of amounts owed on, a fraudulently induced loan. In addition, the software that we have developed to 
use in our daily operations is highly complex and may contain undetected technical errors that could cause our computer 
systems to fail. Because each loan that we make involves our proprietary automated lending process, any failure of our 
computer systems involving our automated loan approval process and any technical or other errors contained in the software 
pertaining to our automated lending process could compromise our ability to accurately evaluate potential customers, which 
would negatively impact our results of operations. Furthermore, any failure of our computer systems could cause an 
interruption in operations and result in disruptions in, or reductions in the amount of, collections from the loans we make to 
our customers. 

Additionally, if a hacker were able to access our secure files, he or she might be able to gain access to the personal 
information of our customers. While we have taken steps to prevent such activity from affecting our platform, if we are 
unable to prevent such activity, we may be subject to significant liability, negative publicity and a material loss of customers, 
all of which may negatively affect our business. 

Demand for our loans may decline if we do not continue to innovate or respond to evolving technological changes. 

We operate in a nascent industry characterized by rapidly evolving technology and frequent product introductions. We rely 
on our proprietary technology to make our platform available to customers, determine the creditworthiness of loan applicants 
and service the loans we make to customers. In addition, we may increasingly rely on technological innovation as we 
introduce new products, expand our current products into new markets and continue to streamline the lending process. The 
process of developing new technologies and products is complex, and if we are unable to successfully innovate and continue 
to deliver a superior customer experience, customers’ demand for our loans may decrease and our growth and operations may 
be harmed. 

If new loan products and platform enhancements do not achieve sufficient market acceptance, our financial results and 
competitive position will be harmed. 

We incur expenses and expend resources upfront to develop, acquire and market new loan products and platform 
enhancements to incorporate additional features, improve functionality or otherwise make our platform more desirable to our 
customers. New loan products or platform enhancements must achieve high levels of market acceptance in order for us to 
recoup our investment in developing and bringing them to market. 

Any new loan products and changes to our platform could fail to attain sufficient market acceptance for many reasons, 
including, without limitation, the following: 

• our failure to predict market demand accurately and supply loan products that meet this demand in a 
timely fashion; 

• borrowers using our platform may not like, find useful or agree with any changes; 

• defects, errors or failures in our platform; 
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• negative publicity about our loan products or our platform’s performance or effectiveness; 

• delays in releasing to the market new loan products or platform enhancements; and 

• the introduction or anticipated introduction of competing products by our competitors. 

If our new loan products or platform enhancements do not achieve adequate acceptance in the market, our competitive 
position, revenue and operating results could be harmed. The adverse effect on our financial results may be particularly acute 
because of the significant development, marketing, sales and other expenses we will have incurred in connection with the 
new loan products or enhancements. 

It may be difficult and costly to protect our intellectual property rights, and we may not be able to ensure their protection. 

Our ability to lend to our customers depends, in part, upon our intellectual property. We primarily rely on copyright, trade 
secret and trade-mark laws, trade secret protection and confidentiality or license agreements with our employees, customers 
and others to protect our intellectual property rights. However, the steps we take to protect our intellectual property rights 
may be inadequate. We currently do not have any issued patents. 

In order to protect our intellectual property rights, we may be required to spend significant resources to monitor and protect 
these rights. Litigation brought to protect and enforce our intellectual property rights could be costly, time-consuming and 
distracting to management and could result in the impairment or loss of portions of our intellectual property. Furthermore, 
our efforts to enforce our intellectual property rights may be met with defences, counterclaims and countersuits attacking the 
validity and enforceability of our intellectual property rights. Our failure to secure, protect and enforce our intellectual 
property rights could seriously harm our brand and adversely affect our business. 

We may face claims by third parties for alleged infringement of their intellectual property rights, which could harm 
our business. 

Our competitors, as well as a number of other entities and individuals, may claim that we infringe their intellectual property 
rights. Claims of infringement are becoming increasingly common as the software industry develops and third parties may 
assert infringement claims against us in the future. Although we have developed most of our platform, we do include 
third-party software in our platform. In these cases, this software is licensed from the entity holding the intellectual property 
rights. Although we believe that we have secured proper licenses for all third-party software that is integrated into our 
platform, third parties may assert infringement claims against us in the future. Any such assertion may result in litigation or 
may require us to obtain a license for the intellectual property rights of third parties. Such licenses may not be available, or 
they may not be available on reasonable terms. In addition, such litigation could be disruptive to our ability to generate 
revenue or enter into new market opportunities and may result in significantly increased costs as a result of our defence 
against those claims or our attempt to license the intellectual property rights or rework our platform to ensure they comply 
with judicial decisions. Even if we were to prevail, any litigation regarding our intellectual property could be costly and 
time-consuming and divert the attention of our management and key personnel from our business operations. Any of the 
foregoing could have a significant adverse effect on our business and operating results as well as our ability to generate 
future revenue. 

Some aspects of our platform include open source software, and any failure to comply with the terms of one or more of 
these open source licenses could negatively affect our business. 

We incorporate open source software into our proprietary platform and into other processes supporting our business. Such 
open source software may include software covered by licenses like the GNU General Public License and the Apache 
License. The terms of various open source licenses have not been interpreted by courts, and there is a risk that such licenses 
could be construed in a manner that limits our use of the software, inhibits certain aspects of the platform and negatively 
affects our business operations. 



60 Mogo 2015 Annual Report - Management’s Discussion and Analysis
 

 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 

49 | P a g e  
 

Some open source licenses contain requirements that we make available source code for modifications or derivative works 
we create based upon the type of open source software we use. If portions of our proprietary platform are determined to be 
subject to an open source license, or if the license terms for the open source software that we incorporate change, we could be 
required to publicly release the affected portions of our source code, re-engineer all or a portion of our platform or change our 
business activities. In addition to risks related to license requirements, the use of open source software can lead to greater 
risks than the use of third-party commercial software, as open source licensors generally do not provide warranties or 
controls on the origin of the software. Many of the risks associated with the use of open source software cannot be 
eliminated, and could adversely affect our business. 

If our software contains serious errors or defects, we may lose revenue and market acceptance. 

Software developed for our proprietary platform often contains errors, defects, security vulnerabilities or software bugs that 
are difficult to detect and correct, particularly when first introduced. Despite internal testing, our platform may contain 
serious errors or defects, security vulnerabilities or software bugs that we may be unable to successfully correct in a timely 
manner or at all, which could result in lost revenue, significant expenditures of capital and damage to our reputation and 
brand, any of which could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Since the 
software we use is a critical component to our proprietary platform, errors, defects, security vulnerabilities, service 
interruptions or software bugs in our platform could result in inappropriate loan decisioning and corresponding credit scores 
and/or interest rates. 

A denial of service attack or security breach could delay or interrupt service to our customers, harm our reputation or 
subject us to significant liability. 

Our platform may be subject to distributed denial of service, or DDoS, attacks in the future, a technique used by hackers to 
take an internet service offline by overloading its servers. We cannot guarantee that applicable recovery systems, security 
protocols, network protection mechanisms and other procedures are or will be adequate to prevent network and service 
interruption, system failure or data loss. Moreover, our platform and our third-party apps could be breached if vulnerabilities 
in our platform are exploited by unauthorized third parties. Since techniques used to obtain unauthorized access change 
frequently and the size of DDoS attacks is increasing, we may be unable to implement adequate preventative measures or 
stop the attacks while they are occurring. A DDoS attack or security breach could delay or interrupt service to our customers. 
In addition, any actual or perceived DDoS attack or security breach could damage our reputation and brand, expose us to a 
risk of litigation and possible liability and require us to expend significant capital and other resources to alleviate problems 
caused by the DDoS attack or security breach. Some jurisdictions have enacted laws requiring companies to notify 
individuals of data security breaches involving certain types of personal data and our agreements with certain merchants 
require us to notify them in the event of a security incident. Such mandatory disclosures could lead to negative publicity and 
may cause our merchants to lose confidence in the effectiveness of our data security measures. Moreover, if a high profile 
security breach occurs with respect to one of our competitors, customers may lose trust in the security of our platform and 
business model generally, which could adversely impact our ability to conduct business. 

We rely on our proprietary credit scoring model in the forecasting of loss rates. If we are unable to effectively forecast loss 
rates, it may negatively impact our operating results. 

In making a decision whether to extend credit to prospective customers, we rely heavily on our credit score generated by our 
proprietary credit scoring model and decisioning system, an empirically derived suite of statistical models built using 
third-party data, data from our customers and our credit experience gained through monitoring the performance of our 
customers over time. If our proprietary credit scoring model and decisioning system fails to adequately predict the 
creditworthiness of our customers, or if our proprietary cash flow analytics system fails to assess prospective customers’ 
financial ability to repay their loans, or if any portion of the information pertaining to the prospective customer is false, 
inaccurate or incomplete, and our systems did not detect such falsities, inaccuracies or incompleteness, or any or all of the 
other components of the credit decision process described herein fails, we may experience higher than forecasted losses. 
Furthermore, if we are unable to access the third-party data used in our credit scores, our access to such data is limited or 
such information is outdated or incorrect, our ability to accurately evaluate potential customers will be compromised, and we 
may be unable to effectively predict probable credit losses inherent in our loan portfolio, which would negatively impact our 
results of operations. 
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We rely on data from third parties for the successful operation of our platform. 

Our ability to review and select qualified borrowers depends on credit, identification, employment and other relevant 
information that we receive from third parties, including credit bureaus. If this information becomes unavailable or becomes 
more expensive to access, it could increase our costs as we seek alternative sources of information. If this third-party data is 
incorrect, our ability to identify qualified borrowers or approve and price loans may suffer and our business may be harmed. 

Our risk management efforts may not be effective. 

We could incur substantial losses and our business operations could be disrupted if we are unable to effectively identify, 
manage, monitor and mitigate financial risks, such as credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk, and other market- related 
risk, as well as operational risks related to our business, assets and liabilities. To the extent our models used to assess the 
creditworthiness of potential customers do not adequately identify potential risks, the credit scores we produce would not 
adequately represent the risk profile of such customers and could result in higher risk than anticipated. Our risk management 
policies, procedures, and techniques, including our use of our proprietary credit scoring technology, may not be sufficient to 
identify all of the risks we are exposed to, mitigate the risks that we have identified or identify concentrations of risk or 
additional risks to which we may become subject in the future. 

Our levels of indebtedness can have negative implications for our Shareholders 

We have, and anticipate having a significant amount of indebtedness. Our ability to make payments of principal and interest 
on our funding debt will depend on our future operating performance and our ability to enter into additional debt and equity 
financings, which to a certain extent, is subject to economic, financial, competitive and other factors beyond our control. If, 
in the future, we are unable to generate sufficient cash flow to service our debt, we may be required to refinance all or a 
portion of our existing debt or obtain additional financing. There can be no assurance that any such refinancing would be 
possible or that any additional financing could be obtained on terms acceptable to us. The inability to obtain additional 
financing could have a material adverse effect on our operating performance and any additional equity financing would result 
in the dilution of Shareholders. 

Our substantial indebtedness could have significant consequences to Shareholders, such as the inability to satisfy our 
obligations under the Credit Facilities and increased vulnerability to adverse general economic and industry conditions. We 
may find it more difficult to fund future working capital, capital expenditures, general corporate purposes or other purposes 
and we would have to allocate a substantial portion of our cash resources to the payment on our indebtedness, which would 
reduce the funds available for operations and for distribution to Shareholders. 

Our allowance for loan losses is determined based upon both objective and subjective factors and may not be adequate to 
absorb loan losses. 

We face the risk that our customers will fail to repay their loans in full. We reserve for such losses by establishing an 
allowance for loan losses, the increase of which results in a charge to our earnings as a provision for loan losses. We have 
established an evaluation process designed to determine the adequacy of our allowance for loan losses. While this evaluation 
process uses historical and other objective information, the classification of loans and the forecasts and establishment of loan 
losses are also dependent on our subjective assessment based upon our experience and judgment. Actual losses are difficult to 
forecast, especially if such losses stem from factors beyond our historical experience, and unlike traditional banks, we are not 
subject to periodic review by bank regulatory agencies of our allowance for loan losses. As a result, there can be no assurance 
that our allowance for loan losses will be comparable to that of traditional banks subject to regulatory oversight or sufficient 
to absorb losses or prevent a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Exchange rate fluctuations may adversely affect our results. 

While we generate our revenues in Canadian dollars, a portion of our debentures are denominated in US dollars. As a result, 
our reported results of operations are vulnerable to currency exchange fluctuations between the Canadian dollar and the US 
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dollar. Exchange rate fluctuations are beyond our control, and there can be no assurance that such fluctuations will not have a 
material adverse effect on our business, operating results, financial condition or profitability. 

Our success and future growth depend in part on our successful marketing efforts and increased brand awareness. 
Failure to effectively use our brand to convert sales may negatively affect our growth and our financial performance. 

We believe that an important component of our growth will be continued market penetration through our direct marketing 
channel. To achieve this growth, we anticipate relying heavily on marketing and advertising to increase the visibility of the 
Mogo brand with potential customers. The goal of this marketing and advertising is to increase the strength, recognition and 
trust in the Mogo brand, drive more unique visitors to submit loan applications on our website, and ultimately increase the 
number of loans made to our customers. We incurred expenses of $10.8 million and $4.6 million on sales and marketing in 
the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

Our business model relies on our ability to scale rapidly and to decrease incremental customer acquisition costs as we grow. 
If we are unable to recover our marketing costs through increases in website traffic and in the number of loans made by 
visitors to our platform, or if we discontinue our broad marketing campaigns, it could have a material adverse effect on our 
growth, results of operations and financial condition. 

Customer complaints or negative publicity could result in a decline in our customer growth and our business could suffer. 

Our reputation is very important to attracting new customers to our platform as well as securing repeat lending to existing 
customers. While we believe that we have a good reputation and that we provide our customers with a superior experience, 
there can be no assurance that we will continue to maintain a good relationship with our customers or avoid negative 
publicity. Any damage to our reputation, whether arising from our conduct of business, negative publicity, regulatory, 
supervisory or enforcement actions, matters affecting our financial reporting or compliance with British Columbia Securities 
Commission and TSX listing requirements, security breaches or otherwise could have a material adverse effect on 
our business. 

Any misconduct and/or errors by our employees and third-party service providers could harm our business 
and reputation. 

We are exposed to many types of operational risk, including the risk of misconduct and errors by our employees and 
third-party service providers. Our business depends on our employees and third-party service providers to process a large 
number of increasingly complex transactions, including transactions that involve significant dollar amounts and loan 
transactions that involve the use and disclosure of personal and business information. We could be materially adversely 
affected if transactions are redirected, misappropriated or otherwise improperly executed, if personal and business 
information is disclosed to unintended recipients or if an operational breakdown or failure in the processing of other 
transactions occurs, whether as a result of human error, a purposeful sabotage or by means of a fraudulent manipulation of 
our operations or systems. In addition, the manner in which we store and use certain personal information and interact with 
customers is governed by various federal and provincial laws. If any of our employees or third-party service providers take, 
convert or misuse funds, documents or data or fail to follow our protocol when interacting with customers, we could be liable 
for damages and subject to regulatory actions and penalties. As a result, we could also be perceived to have facilitated or 
participated in illegal misappropriation of funds, documents or data, or failed to have followed protocol, and therefore be 
subject to civil or criminal liability. It is not always possible to identify and deter misconduct or errors by employees or third- 
party service providers, and the precautions we take to detect and prevent such activities may not be effective in controlling 
unknown or unmanaged risks or losses. Any of these occurrences could result in our diminished ability to operate our 
business, potential liability to our customers, inability to attract future customers, reputational damage, regulatory 
intervention and financial harm, which could negatively impact our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Our business depends on our ability to collect payments on and service the loans we make to our customers. 

We rely on a bank for the ACH transaction process used to disburse the proceeds of newly originated loans to our customers. 
As we are not a bank, we do not have the ability to directly access the ACH payment network, and must therefore rely on a 
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service provider to process our loan payment transactions. If we cannot continue to obtain such services from our current 
institution, service provider or elsewhere, or if we cannot transition to another processor quickly, our ability to process 
payments will suffer. If we fail to adequately collect amounts owing in respect of the loans, as a result of the loss of direct 
debiting or otherwise, then payments to us may be delayed or reduced and our revenue and operating results will be harmed. 

We rely on data centers to deliver our services. Any disruption of service at these data centers could interrupt or delay our 
ability to deliver our service to our customers. 

We currently serve our customers from third-party cloud-based and traditional data center facilities. The continuous 
availability of our service depends on the operations of these facilities, on a variety of network service providers, on 
third-party vendors and on data center and cloud operations staff. In addition, we depend on the ability of our third-party 
facility provider to protect the facilities against damage or interruption from natural disasters, power or telecommunications 
failures, criminal acts and similar events. If there are any lapses of service or damage to the facilities, we could experience 
lengthy interruptions in our service as well as delays and additional expenses in arranging new facilities and services. Even 
with current and planned disaster recovery arrangements, our business could be harmed. 

We designed our system infrastructure and procure and own or lease the computer hardware used for our services. Design 
and mechanical errors, failure to follow operations protocols and procedures could cause our systems to fail, resulting in 
interruptions in our platform. Any such interruptions or delays, whether as a result of third-party error, our own error, natural 
disasters or security breaches, whether accidental or willful, could harm our relationships with customers and cause our 
revenue to decrease and/or our expenses to increase. Also, in the event of damage or interruption, our insurance policies may 
not adequately compensate us for any losses that we may incur. These factors in turn could further reduce our revenue and 
subject us to liability, which could materially adversely affect our business. 

We face increasing competition and, if we do not compete effectively, our operating results could be harmed. 

We compete with other companies that lend to individuals. These traditional financial institutions include banks, credit 
unions, credit card issuers and other consumer finance companies. In addition, other technology companies that primarily 
lend to individual consumers may begin to focus, or may in the future focus, their efforts on lending to millennials. 

In some cases, some competitors may offer a broader range of financial products to our clients, and some competitors may 
offer a specialized set of specific products or services. Many of these competitors have significantly more resources and 
greater brand recognition than we do and may be able to attract customers more effectively than we do. 

When new competitors seek to enter one of our markets, or when existing market participants seek to increase their market 
share, they sometimes undercut the pricing and/or credit terms prevalent in that market, which could adversely affect our 
market share or ability to exploit new market opportunities. Our pricing and credit terms could deteriorate if we act to meet 
these competitive challenges. All of the foregoing could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial 
condition and future growth. 

If the information provided by customers to us is incorrect or fraudulent, we may misjudge a customer’s qualification to 
receive a loan and our operating results may be harmed. 

Our lending decisions are based partly on information provided to us by loan applicants. To the extent that these applicants 
provide information to us in a manner that we are unable to verify, our credit model may not accurately reflect the associated 
risk. In addition, data provided by third-party sources is a significant component of our credit model, and this data may 
contain inaccuracies. Inaccurate analysis of credit data that could result from false loan application information could harm 
our reputation, business and operating results. 

In addition, we use identity and fraud check analyzing data provided by external databases to authenticate each customer’s 
identity. There is a risk, however, that these checks could fail, and fraud may occur. We may not be able to recoup funds 
underlying loans made in connection with inaccurate statements, omissions of fact or fraud, in which case our revenue, 
operating results and profitability will be harmed. Fraudulent activity or significant increases in fraudulent activity could also 
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lead to regulatory intervention, negatively impact our operating results, brand and reputation and require us to take steps to 
reduce fraud risk, which could increase our costs. 

We rely on our management team and need additional key personnel to grow our business, and the loss of key employees 
or inability to hire key personnel could harm our business. 

We believe our success has depended, and continues to depend, on the efforts and talents of our executives and employees, 
including David Feller, our Chief Executive Officer, and Gregory Feller, our President and Chief Financial Officer. Our 
future success depends on our continuing ability to attract, develop, motivate and retain highly qualified and skilled 
employees. Qualified individuals are in high demand and we may incur significant costs to attract and retain them. In 
addition, the loss of any of our senior management or key employees could materially adversely affect our ability to execute 
our business plan and strategy, and we may not be able to find adequate replacements on a timely basis, or at all. We do not 
maintain key person life insurance policies on any of our employees. 

Competition for our employees is intense, and we may not be able to attract and retain the highly skilled employees whom 
we need to support our business. 

Competition for highly skilled engineering and data analytics personnel is extremely intense, and we continue to face 
difficulty identifying and hiring qualified personnel in many areas of our business. We may not be able to hire and retain such 
personnel at compensation levels consistent with our existing compensation and salary structure. Many of the companies with 
which we compete for experienced employees have greater resources than we have and may be able to offer more attractive 
terms of employment. In particular, candidates making employment decisions, specifically in high-technology industries, 
often consider the value of any equity they may receive in connection with their employment. Any significant volatility in the 
price of our stock may adversely affect our ability to attract or retain highly skilled technical, financial and marketing 
personnel. 

In addition, we invest significant time and expense in training our employees, which increases their value to competitors who 
may seek to recruit them. If we fail to retain our employees, we could incur significant expenses in hiring and training their 
replacements and the quality of our services and our ability to serve our customers could diminish, resulting in a material 
adverse effect on our business. 

If we cannot maintain our corporate culture, we could lose valuable qualities from our workforce. 

We believe that our corporate culture is a critical component of our success, which we believe fosters innovation, encourages 
teamwork and cultivates creativity. As we develop the infrastructure of a public company and continue to grow, we may find 
it difficult to maintain these valuable aspects of our corporate culture. Failure to preserve our corporate culture could 
negatively impact our future success, including our ability to attract and retain employees, encourage innovation and 
teamwork and effectively focus on and pursue our corporate objectives. 

We may not be able to utilize a significant portion of our net operating loss carryforwards, which could harm our results 
of operations. 

We had net operating loss carryforwards of approximately $50.7 million as of December 31, 2015. These net operating loss 
carryforwards will begin to expire at various dates beginning in 2024. As of December 31, 2015, we recorded a full valuation 
allowance against our net deferred tax asset. 

The Income Tax Act (Canada) imposes substantial restrictions on the utilization of net operating losses and other 
tax attributes. 

Litigation may adversely affect our business and financial condition. 

Our business is subject to the risk of litigation by employees, customers, consumers, suppliers, competitors, shareholders, 
government agencies, or others through private actions, class actions, administrative proceedings, regulatory actions or other 
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litigation. The outcome of litigation, particularly class action lawsuits, regulatory actions and intellectual property claims, is 
difficult to assess or quantify. Plaintiffs in these types of law suits may seek recovery of very large or indeterminate amounts, 
and the magnitude of the potential loss relating to these lawsuits may remain unknown for substantial periods of time. In 
addition, certain of these lawsuits, if decided adversely to us or settled by us, may result in liability material to our financial 
statements as a whole or may negatively affect our operating results if changes to our business operations are required. The 
cost to defend future litigation may be significant. There also may be adverse publicity associated with litigation that could 
negatively affect customer perception of our business, regardless of whether the allegations are valid or whether we are 
ultimately found liable. As a result, litigation may adversely affect our business and financial condition. 

Our business is subject to the risks of earthquakes, fire, power outages, flood, and other catastrophic events, and to 
interruption by man-made problems such as terrorism. 

Events beyond our control may damage our ability to accept our customers’ applications, provide loans, receive payments, 
maintain our platform or perform our servicing obligations. In addition, these catastrophic events may negatively affect 
customers’ demand for our loans. Such events include, but are not limited to, fires, earthquakes, terrorist attacks, natural 
disasters, computer viruses and telecommunications failures. Despite any precautions we may take, system interruptions and 
delays could occur if there is a natural disaster, if a third- party provider closes a facility we use without adequate notice for 
financial or other reasons, or if there are other unanticipated problems at our leased facilities. As we rely heavily on our 
servers, computer and communications systems and the Internet to conduct our business and provide high-quality customer 
service, such disruptions could harm our ability to run our business and cause lengthy delays which could harm our business, 
results of operations and financial condition. We currently are not able to switch instantly to our backup center in the event of 
failure of the main server site. This means that an outage at one facility could result in our system being unavailable for a 
significant period of time. Our business interruption insurance may not be sufficient to compensate us for losses that may 
result from interruptions in our service as a result of system failures. A system outage or data loss could harm our business, 
financial condition and results of operations. 
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Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of Mogo Finance Technology Inc.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Mogo Finance Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries, which 
comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2015 and 2014 and the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive loss, changes in equity (deficit) and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting 
policies and other explanatory information. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements 
and plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from 
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement 
of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal 
control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Mogo Finance 
Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2015 and 2014 and their financial performance and their cash flows for the 
years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Winnipeg, Manitoba

March 15, 2016 Chartered Professional Accountants
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2015 2014 

Assets    

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  31,723,854 23,598,672 

Loans receivable (Note 4)  61,768,366 19,176,674 

Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets  1,143,387 1,126,467 

Investment tax credits  1,616,353 1,453,516 

Property and equipment (Note 6)  4,239,017 598,323 

Intangible assets (Note 7)  6,851,448 3,455,900 

  107,342,425 49,409,552 

Liabilities    

Accounts payable and accruals   5,057,202 3,625,956 

Other liabilities (Note 8)  1,419,614 - 

Credit facility (Note 9)  40,384,293 12,818,716 

Debentures (Note 10)  40,326,022 39,185,245 

Derivative financial liability (Note 19)  129,457 - 

  87,316,588 55,629,917 
Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit)    

Share capital (Note 12)  45,314,488 38,917,810 

Contributed surplus  1,517,850 460,939 

Deficit  (26,806,501) (45,599,114) 

  20,025,837 (6,220,365) 

  107,342,425 49,409,552 

 

Approved on Behalf of the Board 

 

 Signed by “Greg Feller”                , Director 

 

 Signed by “Minhas Mohamed”    , Director 
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 2015 2014 

Revenue    
Loan fees  30,390,741 19,413,469 
Loan interest  8,064,212 1,318,007 
Other revenues  5,076,746 2,668,793 

  43,531,699 23,400,269 

Cost of revenue    
Provision for loan losses, net of recoveries (Note 4)  13,679,679 7,005,484 
Transaction costs   2,726,281 1,570,157 

  16,405,960 8,575,641 

Gross profit  27,125,739 14,824,628 

Operating expenses    
Technology and development  7,595,776 3,903,746 
Customer service and operations  8,779,495 5,841,193 
Marketing  10,792,022 4,641,933 
General and administration  10,531,596 4,911,155 

Total operating expenses  37,698,889 19,298,027 

Loss from operations   (10,573,150) (4,473,399) 

Other expenses    
Funding interest expense (Note 9)  3,467,599 1,342,523 
Corporate interest expense (Note 10)  6,259,210 6,086,049 
Unrealized foreign exchange loss  1,142,720 485,846 
Unrealized gain on derivative liability  (106,274) - 
Other financing expenses  11,711 679,858 

  10,774,966 8,594,276 

Loss before income taxes  (21,348,116) (13,067,675) 
Provision for income taxes (Note 11)   3,352 5,252 

Loss and comprehensive loss  (21,351,468) (13,072,927) 
Ghghg    

Loss per share (Note 14)    
Basic and fully diluted   (1.626)    (1.704)  
Weighted average number of basic and fully diluted common shares  13,132,745          7,671,941  
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 Share capital 
Contributed 

surplus Deficit Total 
Balance, December 31, 2013 1,000 79,135 (32,526,187) (32,446,052) 
Loss and comprehensive loss - - (13,072,927) (13,072,927) 
Issuance of common shares 4,842,960 - - 4,842,960 
Issuance of Class A preferred shares 5,687,050 - - 5,687,050 
Issuance of Class B preferred shares 29,307,421 - - 29,307,421 
Share issue costs common shares (153,794) - - (153,794) 
Share issue costs Class B preferred shares (915,634) - - (915,634) 
Stock based compensation - 311,291 - 311,291 
Options exercised 148,807 (148,557) - 250 
Issuance of warrants - 219,070 - 219,070 

Balance, December 31, 2014 38,917,810 460,939 (45,599,114) (6,220,365) 
Loss and comprehensive loss - - (21,351,468) (21,351,468) 
Shares issued through initial public offering 50,000,000 - - 50,000,000 
Shares issue cost associated with initial public offering (4,816,914) - - (4,816,914) 
Reduction of stated capital (Note 12) (40,144,081)  40,144,081 - 
Issuance of Class B preferred shares 1,226,271 - - 1,226,271 
Stock based compensation - 1,188,313 - 1,188,313 
Warrants exercised 131,402 (131,402) - - 

Balance, December 31, 2015 45,314,488 1,517,850 (26,806,501) 20,025,837 
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  2015 
 

                2014 
 

  
Cash provided by (used for) the following activities 
Operating activities    

Loss and comprehensive loss  (21,351,468) (13,072,927) 
Depreciation and amortization  1,693,195 1,404,083 
Amortization of deferred finance costs  387,840 231,182 
Provision for loan losses   14,510,165 7,600,387 
Stock based compensation expense  1,188,313 311,291 
Derivative liability fair value adjustment  (106,274) - 
Unrealized foreign exchange loss  1,140,770 493,213 

  
  (2,537,459) (3,032,771) 

Changes in working capital accounts      
Increase in loans receivable  (57,101,857) (19,306,921) 
Investment tax credits  (162,831) (624,663) 
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets  (16,920) (379,693) 
Accounts payable and accruals     1,431,246 283,334 
Other liabilities  1,419,614 - 

  
 
Net cash used in operating activities 

  
(56,968,207) 

 
(23,060,714) 

  
Investing activities       

Purchases of property and equipment     (4,088,856) (314,702) 
Investment in software   (4,640,579) (1,994,523) 

  
Net cash used in investing activities     (8,729,435) (2,309,225) 
  
Financing activities       

Proceeds from Initial public offering  50,000,000 - 
Advances of debentures     - 6,732,684 
Repayment of debentures  - (290,000) 
Credit facility advanced  28,007,015 13,627,620 
Credit facility financing costs  (647,713) (908,617) 
Common shares issuance costs  (4,816,913) (153,794) 
Options exercised  - 250 
Issuance of Warrants  54,164 - 
Proceeds from issuance of Class A preferred shares  - 30,000 
Proceeds from issuance of Class B 

preferred shares, net of share 
issuance costs 

 1,226,271 28,479,455 

  
Net cash provided by financing activities     73,822,824 47,517,598 
  
Increase in cash resources    8,125,182 22,147,659 

 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year     23,598,672 1,451,013 
  
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year     31,723,854     23,598,672 
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1. Nature of operations 
 
Mogo Finance Technology Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on 
August 26, 2003. The address of the Company's registered office is 680-375 Water Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, 
V6B 5C6. The Company’s common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol “GO”. 
 
Mogo is a financial technology company building a digital financial brand for the next generation of Canadians by leveraging 
technology and design to bring a new level of convenience, simplicity and value to consumer financial services.  With over 186 
thousand Mogo Members and over 1.2 million loans originated, we are leading the shift in Canada as consumers begin to move 
away from traditional banking services towards a frictionless digital experience.  Our technology platform provides consumers with 
quick and efficient access to responsible credit solutions across the entire credit spectrum as well as a free prepaid Visa card that 
helps consumers control their spending. 

 
2. Basis of presentation 

 
Statement of compliance 
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").  
 
The Company present its consolidated statement of financial position on a non-classified basis in order of liquidity. 
 
These consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 were authorized for 
issue by the Board of Directors on March 15, 2016. 
 
Going concern 
 
These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the 
payment of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, it may be 
unable to realize the carrying value of its assets and to meet its liabilities as they become due in the normal course.  
 
Management routinely plans future activities including forecasting future cash flows. Management has reviewed their plan with the 
Directors and has collectively formed a judgment that the Company has adequate resources to continue as a going concern for the 
foreseeable future, which Management and the Directors have defined as being at least the next 12 months. In arriving at this 
judgment, Management has prepared the cash flow projections of the Company, which incorporates a two year rolling forecast and 
detailed cash flow modeling through the current fiscal year. The expected cash flows have been modeled based on anticipated 
revenue and profit streams with debt and equity funding programmed into the model. 

 
For these reasons, the Company continues to adopt a going concern basis in preparing the consolidated financial statements. 

 
Functional and presentation currency 
 
These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency. 

Basis of consolidation 
 
The Company has consolidated the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of all its subsidiaries. The consolidated financial 
statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Mogo Financial (Alberta) Inc., Mogo Financial 
(B.C.) Inc., Mogo Financial Inc., Mogo Finance Trust Inc., Mogo Financial (Ontario) Inc., Hornby Loan Brokers (Ottawa) Inc., 
Hornby Leasing Inc., Mogo Technology Inc. (a US subsidiary), Thurlow Management Inc., Thurlow Capital (Alberta) Inc., Thurlow 
Capital (B.C.) Inc., Thurlow Capital (Manitoba) Inc., Thurlow Capital (Ontario) Inc., and Thurlow Capital (Ottawa) Inc. The financial 
statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using consistent accounting policies. 
 
All inter-company balances, income and expenses and unrealized gains and losses resulting from inter-company transactions are 
eliminated in full. 
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3.    Significant accounting policies 
 

Revenue recognition 
 
Revenue is comprised of loan fees related to loan origination, interest on loans outstanding and other revenue. Other revenue is 
comprised of loan insurance revenues, revenue on our prepaid Visa program, account fees, and nonsufficient funds fees and 
interest. The Company recognizes interest income, loan fees, nonsufficient funds fees, and any other fees or charges permitted by 
applicable laws and pursuant to the agreement with the borrower. For short-term loans that the Company offers, loan fees are 
recognized when assessed to the customer. For line of credit accounts, interest is recognized during the period based upon the 
balance outstanding and the contractual interest rate, and fees are recognized when assessed to the customer. For installment 
loans, revenue is recognized on an effective interest basis over the term of the loan and fees are recognized when assessed to the 
customer. Unpaid and accrued interest and fees are included in “Loans receivable” in the consolidated statement of financial 
position. Non-sufficient funds fees are recognized when the underlying transactions have been completed and collection is 
reasonable assured. 
 
Cost of revenue 
 
Cost of revenue consists of provision for loan losses and transaction costs. Transaction costs are expenses that relate directly to 
the acquisition and processing of new customers (excluding marketing) and include such expenses as payment for processing 
fees, credit scoring fees, loan system transaction fees, insurance commission expense and issuance costs and fees related to the 
Visa card program. 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash, short-term investments and highly liquid investments in money market instruments with 
a maturity date of three months or less from the acquisition date. 
 
Loans receivable 
 
Loans receivable consist of unsecured short-term and installment loans, as well as lines of credit that the Company originates on 
its own behalf. Loans receivable are reported net of an allowance for loan losses. 
 
The Company maintains an allowance for loan losses that reduces the carrying value of loans identified as impaired to their 
estimated realizable amounts. 
 
Loans classified as impaired include loans for which collection of interest and principal payments are in doubt. Loans are also 
considered impaired if, in management's view, there is no longer reasonable assurance of timely collection for the full amount of 
principal and interest. 
 
Financial Instruments 
 
Recognition and measurement 
 
Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 
Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred 
and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the 
obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. 
 
All financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the 
instrument’s classification. 
 
The Company has implemented the following classifications: 
 
Cash and cash equivalents and loans receivable are classified as “loans and receivables”. After their initial fair value 
measurement, these items are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. For loans receivable, 
the measured amount generally corresponds to cost, net of an allowance for loan losses. 
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3.    Significant accounting policies (Continued from previous page) 

 
Accounts payable and accruals, deferred revenue, credit facility and debentures are classified as “other financial liabilities”. After 
their initial fair value measurement, net of any transaction costs incurred, these items are subsequently measured at amortized 
cost using the effective interest method. For the Company, the measured amount generally corresponds to cost, with related 
transaction costs recognized in income.  
 
Derivative financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. After their initial fair value measurement, these items are 
subsequently measured at fair value with subsequent changes in fair value recorded as a gain or loss in the consolidated 
statements of comprehensive loss. 
 
Impairment of financial assets 
 
Financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that they are impaired. 
A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events has had a negative effect on 
the estimated future cash flows of that asset. An impairment loss is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount, and 
the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at their original effective interest rate.  
 
The allowance for loan losses is a provision that is reported on the Company’s balance sheet that is netted against the gross loans 
receivable to arrive at the net loans receivable. The allowance for loan losses provides for a portion of future charge offs that have 
not yet occurred within the portfolio of loans receivable that exist at the end of a period. It is determined by the Company using a 
standard calculation that considers i) the relative maturity of the loans within the portfolio, ii) the long-term expected charge off 
rates based on actual historical performance and iii) the long-term expected charge off pattern (timing) for a vintage of loans over 
their life based on actual historical performance. The allowance for loan losses essentially estimates the charge offs that are 
expected to occur over the subsequent six month period for loans that existed as of the balance sheet date. Customer loan 
balances which are delinquent greater than 180 days are written off against the allowance for loan losses. 
 
Impairment losses are recognized in income (loss). An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an 
event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. 
 
Property and equipment 
 
All property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures 
that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful 
lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property and equipment. 
 
All assets having limited useful lives are depreciated using the declining balance method at rates intended to depreciate the cost of 
assets over their estimated useful lives. 
 
The depreciation rate for each class of asset during the current and comparative period are as follows: 
 

 Rate 
Computer equipment   30%  
Furniture and fixtures   20%  
Leasehold improvements Term of lease 

 
The useful lives of items of property and equipment are reviewed periodically and the useful life is altered if estimates have 
changed significantly.  
 
Intangible assets 
 
Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. Intangible assets include both internally 
generated and acquired software with finite useful lives. Internally generated software costs primarily consist of salaries and 
payroll-related costs for employees directly involved in the development efforts and fees paid to outside consultants. Amortization 
is recorded at rates intended to amortize the cost of the intangible assets over their estimated useful lives as follows: 
 

 Rate 
Software  30% declining balance or 2 - 5 years straight line 
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3. Significant accounting policies (Continued from previous page) 

 
Development costs 
 
Development costs, including those related to the development of software, are recognized as an intangible asset when the 
Company can demonstrate: 

 the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale; 
 its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset; 
 how the asset will generate future economic benefits; 
 the availability of resources to complete the asset; and 
 the ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development. 

 
Following initial recognition of the development expenditure as an asset, the cost model is applied requiring the asset to be carried 
at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization of the asset begins when 
development is complete and the asset is available for use. It is amortized over the period of the expected future benefit. During 
the period of development, the asset is tested for impairment annually. 
 
Impairment of non-financial assets 
 
At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine 
whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable 
amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to 
estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating 
units (“CGU”) to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate 
assets are also allocated to individual CGU’s, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of CGU’s for which a 
reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not 
yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be 
impaired. 
 
The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated 
future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of 
the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. 
 
If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or 
CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Consolidated Statement of 
Comprehensive Loss. 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of 
its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognized immediately in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss. 

 
Leases 
 
Leases which do not transfer to the Company substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item are 
classified as operating leases. Leases entered into by the Company are solely operating leases with costs in respect of operating 
leases recognized within general and administration, and customer service and operations in the Consolidated Statement of 
Comprehensive Loss in the period incurred. 
 
. 
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3.    Significant accounting policies (Continued from previous page) 

 
Income taxes 
 
Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable 
income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax 
payable in respect of previous years. 
 
Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial 
reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be 
applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the 
reporting date.  
 
Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the 
temporary differences can be utilized. 
 
Investment tax credits 
 
The benefits of investment tax credits for scientific research and development expenditures are recognized in the year the 
qualifying expenditure is made, providing there is reasonable assurance of recovery. 
 
Comprehensive income (loss) 
 
Comprehensive income (loss) includes all changes in equity of the Company, except those resulting from investments by 
shareholders and dividends paid. Comprehensive income (loss) is the total of income (loss) and other comprehensive income 
(loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) is comprised of revenues, expenses, gains and losses that, in accordance with IFRS, 
require recognition, but are excluded from income (loss). The Company does not have any items giving rise to other 
comprehensive income (loss) nor is there any accumulated balance of other comprehensive income. All gains/losses, including 
those arising from measurement of all financial instruments have been recognized in income (loss) for the year. 
 
Provisions 
 
Provisions are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation that is the result of a past event, it is probable 
that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If 
the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects the risk specific 
to the obligation 
 
Earnings per share 
 
The computation of earnings per share is based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted 
earnings per share are computed in a similar way to basic earnings per share except that the weighted average shares 
outstanding are increased to include additional shares assuming the exercise of share options or warrants, if dilutive. 
 
Share-based payments 
 
The Company measures equity settled stock options granted based on their fair value at the grant date and recognizes 
compensation expenses over the vesting period. Measurement inputs include the Company’s share price on the measurement 
date, the exercise price of the option or warrant, the expected volatility of the Company’s shares, the expected life of the options or 
warrants, expected dividends and the risk-free rate of return. Volatility is estimated by benchmarking to comparable publicly traded 
companies operating in a similar market segment. Dividends are not factored in as the Company does not expect to pay dividends 
in the foreseeable future. Expected forfeitures are estimated at the date of grant and subsequently adjusted if further information 
indicates actual forfeitures may vary from the original estimate. The impact of the revision of the original estimate is recognized in 
comprehensive loss. Consideration paid by employees on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the related 
share-based payments are transferred from contributed surplus to share capital. 
 
Share-based payment arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services as consideration for its own equity 
instruments are accounted for as equity-settled share-based payments transactions. In situations where equity instruments are 
issued and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are 
measured at fair value of the share-based payment. 
 



77 Mogo 2015 Annual Report - Financial Statements

Mogo Finance Technology Inc.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
10 

 

 
3.    Significant accounting policies (Continued from previous page) 

 
Restricted Share Unit (“RSU”) Plan  
 
For each RSU granted, compensation is recognized equal to the market value of one common share at the date of grant based on 
the number of RSUs expected to vest, recognized over the term of the vesting period, with a corresponding credit to contributed 
surplus for equity-settled RSUs and a corresponding credit to a liability for cash-settled RSUs. Additional RSUs are issued to 
reflect dividends declared on the common shares.  
 
Compensation expense is adjusted for subsequent changes in management’s estimate of the number of RSUs that are expected 
to vest and, for cash-settled RSUs, changes in the market value of the Company’s common shares. The effect of these changes is 
recognized in the period of the change. Upon settlement of the equity-settled RSUs, any difference between the cost of shares 
purchased on the open market and the amount credited to contributed surplus is reflected in the deficit. Vested RSUs are sett led 
either in shares of the Company, in cash, or through a combination of these, depending on the terms of the grant. 
 
Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and notes.  
 
Significant accounting judgements 
 
The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations that have been made in the process of applying 
the Company’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated 
financial statements. 
 
Capitalization of intangible assets 

 
In applying its accounting policy for costs incurred during the development phase for new software, the Company must determine 
whether the criteria for capitalization have been met. The most difficult and subjective estimate is whether a project will generate 
probable future economic benefits. Management considers all appropriate facts and circumstances in making this assessment 
including historical experience, costs and anticipated future economic conditions 
 
Significant accounting estimates and assumptions 
 
These estimates and assumptions are based on management’s historical experience, best knowledge of current events, conditions 
and actions that the Company may undertake in the future and other factors that management believes are reasonable under the 
circumstances. 
 
These estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and, the effect of a change in accounting estimate or assumption is 
recognized prospectively by including it in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss in the period of the change and in 
any future periods affected. 
 
The areas where estimates and assumptions have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated 
financial statements include the following: 
 
Valuation of long-lived assets and asset impairment 
 
Estimated useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets are based on management’s judgment and experience. 
When management identifies that the actual useful lives for these assets differ materially from the estimates used to calculate 
depreciation and amortization, that change is adjusted prospectively. Due to the significant investment in intangible assets by the 
Company, variations between actual and estimated useful lives could impact operating results both positively and negatively. Asset 
lives, depreciation and amortization methods, and residual values are reviewed periodically. 
 
The Company periodically assesses the recoverability of values assigned to long-lived assets after considering potential 
impairment indicated by such factors as significant changes in technological, market, economic or legal environment, business and 
market trends, future prospects, current market value and other economic factors. In performing its review of recoverability, 
management estimates either the value in use or fair value less costs to sell. 
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3.    Significant accounting policies (Continued from previous page) 
 

Loans receivable 
 
Loans receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate allowance for loan losses is provided 
where considered necessary. The Company has determined the likely impairment loss on loans receivable which have not 
maintained the loan repayments in accordance with the loan contract or where there is other evidence of potential impairment. The 
methodology and assumptions used in setting the loan allowance are reviewed regularly to reduce any difference between loss 
estimates and actual loss experience.  
 
Our provision for loan losses consists of amounts charged to income during the period to maintain an allowance for loan losses 
estimated to be adequate to provide for probable credit losses inherent in our existing loan portfolio. Our allowance for loan losses 
represents our estimate of the expected credit losses inherent in our portfolio and is based on a variety of factors, including the 
composition and quality of the portfolio, loan-specific information gathered through our collection efforts, delinquency levels, our 
historical charge-off and loss experience, and general economic conditions. The provision for loan losses expense in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive loss is recorded net of recoveries. 
 
Fair value of share-based payments 

 
The Company uses the Black-Scholes valuation model to determine the fair value of equity settled stock options.  Significant 
estimates are required for inputs to this model including the fair value of the underlying shares, the expected life of the options, 
volatility, expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate.  Variation in actual results for any of these inputs will result in a 
different value of the stock option as compared to the original estimate. 

 
Income taxes 

 
Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative 
assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. 
However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by tax authorities. Where the final 
outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax 
provisions in the period in which such determination is made. 
 
Investment tax credits 
 
The Company makes claims for Scientific Research and Experimental Development (SRED) expenditures.  As estimate of the 
amounts to be received based on SRED claims filed or pending filing are included in investment tax credits (ITC’s) on the 
statement of financial position in the amount of $1,616,353 (2014 - $1,453,516). Judgment is required in the determination of 
qualifying expenses. The final determination of qualifying expenses is not known until acceptance by tax authorities. IFRS requires 
the Company to estimate the ultimate collection of these credits. Actual collection may be materially different than what is recorded 
in the financial statements.  The SRED claims for 2014 and 2015 have yet to be filed with CRA but will be filed prior to any filing 
deadlines. 
 
Derivative Financial Liability  

 
Warrants issued with a cashless exercise option are recorded at fair value and classified as a derivative financial liability. The 
liability is initially measured at estimated fair value with subsequent changes in fair value recorded as a gain or loss in the 
consolidated statement of loss. As the warrants are exercised, the value of the recorded liability will be included in share capital 
along with the proceeds from the exercise. If these warrants expire, the related liability is reversed through the consolidated 
statement of loss. 
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3.    Significant accounting policies (Continued from previous page) 

 
New IFRS standards and interpretations applied 

 
IFRS 2, Share-Based Payments, has amended the definitions of market and vesting conditions and added definitions for 
performance and service conditions.  Vesting conditions are now defined as either service conditions or performance conditions.  
The amendments also clarify certain other requirements for performance, service market and non-vesting conditions.  This 
amendment did not impact the Company’s financial statements for 2015. 
 
IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, is part of the Annual Improvements to the 2010 - 2012 cycle, the amendments to the basis of 
conclusions of IFRS 13, issued by the IASB in December 2013, clarify that amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IAS 
39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement do not remove the ability to measure certain short-term receivables and 
payables on an undiscounted basis. The amendment did not significantly impact the Company’s financial statements for 2015. 
 
IAS 24, Related Party Transactions, clarifies that a management entity providing key management personnel services to a 
reporting entity is also considered a related party of the reporting entity.  Therefore the amounts paid by the reporting entity in 
relation to those services must also be included in the amounts disclosed in the related party transactions note.  Disclosures of the 
components of the services provided are not required.  This amendment did not impact the Company’s financial statements for 
2015. 
 
New IFRS standards and interpretations not yet applied 
 
Certain new standards have been published that are mandatory for the Company’s accounting periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2015 or later periods that the Company has decided not to early adopt, and which management has not yet assessed 
the impact. The new IFRS standards not yet applied include: 
 
IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, is part of the IASB's wider project to replace IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and 
Measurement’. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories 
for financial assets, amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the 
contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. IFRS 9 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 
2018. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendment on its financial statements. 

 
In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, a new standard that specifies the steps and 
timing for entities to recognize revenue as well as requiring them to provide more informative, relevant disclosures. IFRS 15 
supersedes IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and IAS 18, Revenue, as well as various IFRIC and SIC interpretations regarding 
revenue. Adoption of IFRS 15 is mandatory and will be effective for the Company beginning on January 1, 2018, with earlier 
adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of adopting this standard on its financial statements. 
 
IFRS 16, Leases, replaces IAS 17 - Leases and requires lessees to account for leases on balance sheet by recognizing a right of 
use asset and a lease liability. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier 
adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of adopting this standard on its financial statements. 
 

 
4 Loans receivable 

 
Loans receivable represent unsecured short-term loans, lines of credit, and installment loans advanced to customers in the normal 
course of business. The terms of the loans vary from 14-30 days typically for short-term loans, 1 year for lines of credit, and 1-5 
years for installment loans. As the installment loans are issued with maturity dates beyond one year, they are considered non-
current. The breakdown of the Company’s gross loans receivable as at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 is as follows: 

 
  2015 2014 

Current  40,486,984 22,223,330 
Non-Current  27,848,144 38,609 
  68,335,128 22,261,939 
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4. Loans receivable (Continued from previous page) 

 
Age analysis of loans receivable       
            2015  2014 
Not past due     60,073,163 17,335,829 
1-30 days past due     2,031,984 1,063,659 
31-60 days past due     1,597,605 947,879 
61-90 days past due     1,139,324 753,780 
91-120 days past due     1,306,987 815,134 
121-150 days past due     1,218,992 698,067 
151-180 days past due     967,073 647,591 
Greater than 180 days past due     - - 
Gross loans receivable     68,335,128 22,261,939 
Allowance for loan losses     (6,566,762) (3,085,265) 
     61,768,366 19,176,674 

Allowance for loan losses 
  2015  2014 

Balance, beginning of year  3,085,265 3,747,447 
Provision for loan losses  14,510,165 7,600,387 
  17,595,430 11,347,834 
Charge offs  (11,028,668) (8,262,569) 
Balance, end of year  6,566,762 3,085,265 

 
 The provision for loan losses expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss is recorded net of recoveries of 

$830,486 (2014 - $594,903). 
 
5. Related party transactions 

 
Debenture balances include $2,249,770 (2014 - $2,249,770) due to related parties, including shareholders, Company officers and 
management. Interest incurred on related party debenture balances during the year totalled $401,133 (2014 - $451,940). 

 
Included in loans receivable is $35,000 (2014 – NIL) due from related party.  

 
All transactions were conducted in the normal course of operations and measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of 
consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. 
 
Key management personnel 
 
Key Management Personnel (“KMP”) are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling 
the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel consists of officers and directors. 

 
Aggregate compensation of KMP during the year consisted of: 
 

  2015 2014 
Salary and short term benefits  2,452,703 1,802,867 
Share – based payments  640,812 245,815 
  3,093,515 2,048,682 
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6. Property and equipment 
 

 
Computer 

equipment 
Furniture and 

fixtures 
Leasehold 

improvements Total 

Cost     

Balance at December 31, 2013 728,944 607,884 348,901 1,685,729 

Additions 281,496 33,206 - 314,702 

Balance at December 31, 2014 1,010,440 641,090 348,901 2,000,431 

Additions 893,550 1,158,242 2,037,064 4,088,856 

Balance at December 31, 2015 1,903,990 1,799,332 2,385,965 6,089,287 

Accumulated depreciation     

Balance at December 31, 2013 549,607 438,242 269,533 1,257,382 

Additions 91,559 37,293 15,874 144,726 

Balance at December 31, 2014 641,166 475,535 285,407 1,402,108 

Additions 224,507 94,030 129,627 448,164 

Balance at December 31, 2015 865,673 569,565 415,032 1,850,272 

Net book value     
At December 31, 2014 369,274 165,555 63,494 598,323 
At December 31, 2015 1,038,317 1,229,767 1,970,933 4,239,017 

    

 Depreciation of Leasehold improvements are included in General and Administration expenses. Depreciation expense for all other 
property and equipment are included in technology and development costs. The carrying value of assets not being depreciated is 
$101,305 (December 31, 2014 - NIL). 
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7. Intangible assets 
 

 

Internally 
generated - 
Completed 

Internally 
generated – In 

Process 
Vendor 

Purchases Total 

Cost     

Balance at December 31, 2013 153,477 2,351,890 2,730,427 5,235,794 

Additions - 1,741,736 252,787 1,994,523 
Transfers 2,147,121 (2,147,121) - - 

Balance at December 31, 2014 2,300,598 1,946,505 2,983,214 7,230,317 
Additions - 4,364,431 276,148 4,640,579 

Balance at December 31, 2015 2,300,598 6,310,936 3,259,362 11,870,896 

Accumulated depreciation     

Balance at December 31, 2013 90,678 - 2,424,382 2,515,060 

Additions 1,136,355 - 123,002 1,259,357 

Balance at December 31, 2014 1,227,033 - 2,547,384 3,774,417 

Additions 1,073,565 - 171,466 1,245,031 

Balance at December 31, 2015 2,300,598 - 2,718,850 5,019,448 

Net book value     

At December 31, 2014 1,073,565 1,946,505 435,830 3,455,900 
At December 31, 2015 - 6,310,936 540,512 6,851,448 

 

 Intangible assets include both internally generated and acquired software with finite useful lives.  Amortization of intangible assets 
is included in technology and development costs. 

For definite life intangibles not in use, impairment testing is performed annually and was performed as at December 31, 2015 and 
December 31, 2014. The impairment test consisted of comparing the carrying value of assets within the CGU to the recoverable 
amount of that CGU as measured by discounting the expected future cash flows using a value in use approach. The discounted 
cash flow model was based on historical operating results, detailed sales and cost forecasts over a five-year period, and a pre-tax 
discount rate used on the forecasted cash flows of 16%. 

 
8. Other liabilities 
 

  2015 2014 
Deferred lease incentive  572,114 - 
Marketing incentive  847,500 - 
  1,419,614 - 

  
 Deferred lease inducement relates to incentive provided by landlord for our corporate office in Vancouver. Marketing incentive 

relates to the funds provided by one of our partners for joint marketing efforts.  

 
 
9. Credit facility 
 

The Company currently has two credit facilities, the “Credit Facility - ST”, which is used to finance the Company’s Zip and Mini loan 
products, and the “Credit Facility - Liquid”, which is used to finance the Company’s Liquid loan products.  
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The Credit Facility - ST consists of a term loan that authorizes an operating line for a maximum of $30 million and matures on 
February 24, 2017. Under the terms of the agreement, the facility may be increased up to $50 million upon certain conditions. The 
amount drawn on the facility as at December 31, 2015 was $19,982,629 (December 31, 2014 – $13,627,620) with unamortized 
deferred financing costs of $462,230 (December 31, 2014 – $808,904) netted against the amount owing.  The term loan bears 
interest at a variable rate of LIBOR plus 13.00% (with a LIBOR floor of 2.00%), with an additional 0.50% charged on the unused 
portion of the facility. As at December 31 2015, LIBOR was 0.430% (December 31, 2014 – 0.171%). Interest expense on the 
Credit Facility - ST is included in funding interest expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. 
 
 

9. Credit facility (Continued from previous page) 
 
On September 1, 2015 the Company entered into the Credit Facility – Liquid through a special purpose entity called Mogo Finance 
Trust. The Credit Facility – Liquid is secured by the Liquid installment loans and therefore has no recourse to the Company other 
than with respect to certain limited and narrow ‘bad boy’ acts. The Credit Facility – Liquid consists of a term loan that authorizes an 
operating line for a maximum of $50 million and matures on August 31, 2020. Under the terms of the agreement, the facility may 
be increased up to $200 million upon certain conditions. The amount drawn on the facility as at December 31, 2015 was 
$21,652,007 (December 31, 2014 – NIL) with unamortized deferred financing costs of $788,113 (December 31, 2014 – NIL) netted 
against the amount owing.  The term loan bears interest at a variable rate of LIBOR plus 8.00% (with a LIBOR floor of 1.50%). As 
at December 31 2015, LIBOR was 0.430% (December 31, 2014 – 0.171%). Interest expense on the credit facility is included in 
funding interest expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. 
 
Both credit facilities are subject to a number of financial covenants, including: (1) the Company maintaining a minimum tangible net 
worth, (2) the Company maintaining a minimum aggregate of investments in cash and cash equivalents, (3) the Company 
maintaining a maximum debt to tangible net worth and (4) the Company achieving positive net income in Q1 2017 and each fiscal 
year thereafter. The financial covenants came into effect upon issuance of the existing facility. As of December 31, 2015 and 
December 31, 2014, the Company is in compliance with these covenants. 
 

10. Debentures 
 

Debentures require interest only payments and bear interest at monthly rates ranging between 1.00 % and 1.52% (2014 – 1.00% 
and 1.52%) with principal amounts due at various periods up to December 23, 2019. Interest expense on the debentures is 
included in corporate interest expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. Debentures are subordinated to the 
credit facility and are secured by the assets of the Company and subject to renewal at the option of the lender. 
 

  2015 2014 
Series A  21,243,930 19,720,905 
Series B  2,168,040 2,018,040 
Series C  400,001 855,050 
Series D  50,000 50,000 
Series E  150,000 150,000 
Series F  450,000 450,000 
Series AA  3,533,000 3,085,200 
Series BB  1,723,000 1,723,000 
Series CC  7,948,051 8,423,050 
Series EE  2,485,000 2,485,000 
Series FF  170,000 170,000 
Series GG  - 50,000 
Other investor loans  5,000 5,000 
  40,326,022 39,185,245 
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Contractual repayment dates for the debentures are as follows: 

  2015                 2014 
2017  16,753,072 17,227,337 
2018  9,145,440 7,125,400 
 2019  14,427,510    14,832,508 

  40,326,022 39,185,245 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11. Income taxes 
 

(a) Provision for Income taxes  
 

The major components of provision for income taxes are as follows: 
 

  2015 2014 
    
Current tax expense  3,352 5,252 
Provision for income taxes  3,352 5,252 

 
The reconciliation of the provision for income taxes to the amount of income taxes calculated using statutory income tax rates 
applicable to the Company in Canada is as follows: 

 
  2015 2014 

Canadian federal and provincial recovery of income taxes  
   using statutory rate of 27% (2014 – 27%) 

 (5,763,991) (3,528,272) 

Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences 
  and unused tax losses 

 5,626,548 3,600,429 

Permanent differences and other  140,795 (66,905) 
Provision for income taxes  3,352 5,252 

 

(b) Deferred tax assets: 

As at December 31, the Company’s deferred tax assets are as follows: 

  2015 2014 
    
Unused tax losses  286,803 428,464 
  286,803 428,464 
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(c) Deferred tax liabilities 

As at December 31, the Company’s deferred tax liabilities are as follows: 

  2015 2014 
    

Investment tax credits  218,697 393,890 
Property and equipment  68,106 34,574 
  286,803 428,468 

 
11. Income tax (Continued from previous page) 

(d) Deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses 

 As at December 31, the Company has deductible temporary differences for which no deferred tax assets are recognized as 
follows: 

 2015 2014 

Intangible assets 3,605,000 2,476,000 
Debentures 1,868,000 728,000 
Financing costs 5,209,000 1,165,000 
Research and development expenditures 986,000 - 
Other 146,000 208,000 

 
  

As at December 31, 2015, the company has estimated unused tax losses for which no deferred tax assets are recognised 
of $57,017,000 (2014 - $40,504,000). These unused tax losses expire as follows: 
 
   
Expires            2024  610,000 
Expires            2025  1,075,000 
Expires            2026  2,136,000 
Expires            2027  5,203,000 
Expires            2028  2,064,000 
Expires            2029  4,663,000 
Expires            2030  3,698,000 
Expires            2031  1,614,000 
Expires            2032  4,849,000 
Expires            2033  12,166,000 
Expires            2034  7,788,000 
Expires            2035  11,151,000 

  57,017,000 
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12. Share capital 
 

On June 25, 2015, the Company completed an initial public offering of 5,000,000 common shares at a price of $10.00 per share for 
gross proceeds of $50,000,000 (the “Offering”). The net proceeds received by the Company were $45.2 million after deducting 
underwriters’ fees and other fees and expenses associated with the Offering. 

 
The Company’s common shares have no par value and the authorized share capital is comprised of an unlimited number of 
common shares, an unlimited number of Class A preferred shares and an unlimited number of Class B preferred shares. 

 
Issued and outstanding share capital: 

  
Number of 

shares 
    Dollar 
Amount 

Common shares    
Balance, December 31, 2013  20,000,000 1,000 
Shares issued on exchange of debentures  2,765,824 4,842,960 
Shares issued on exercise of options  250,000 148,807 
Share issue costs  - (153,794) 
Balance, December 31, 2014  23,015,824 4,838,973 
Class A preferred shares conversion (ii)  2,910,231 5,687,050 
Class B preferred shares conversion (iii)  13,250,936 29,618,058 
Share consolidation (iv)  (26,117,994) - 
Shares issued through initial public offering  5,000,000 50,000,000 
Share issue costs associated with initial public offering  - (4,816,915) 
Reduction of stated capital (v)  - (40,144,080) 
Shares issued on exercise of warrants (Note 19b)  103,435 131,402 
Balance, December 31, 2015  18,162,432 45,314,488 
 

Class A preferred shares                                                                                                              
Balance, December 31, 2013  - - 
Shares issued on exchange of debentures  515,705 5,157,050 
Shares issued by private placement  3,000 30,000 
Shares issued on exchange of debentures  50,000 500,000 
Balance, December 31, 2014  568,705 5,687,050 
Conversion to common shares (ii)  (568,705) (5,687,050) 
Balance, December 31, 2015  - - 

 

Class B preferred shares 
Balance, December 31, 2013  - - 
Shares issued by private placement  5,490,266 10,706,019 
Shares issued by private placement  6,098,819 18,601,402 
Share issue costs  - (915,634) 
Balance, December 31, 2014  11,589,085 28,391,787 
Shares issued by private placement (i)  402,056 1,226,271 
Conversion to common shares (iii)  (11,991,141) (29,618,058) 
Balance, December 31, 2015  - - 
Total  18,162,432 45,314,488 
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12. Share capital (Continued from previous page) 
 

(i) In February and March, 2015, the Company issued a total of 402,056 Class B preferred shares for gross proceeds of 
$1,226,271. 
 

(ii) Immediately prior to the closing of the Offering, cumulative dividends of $1,103,489 were settled via the issuance of 472,924 
Class A preferred shares of the Company. Subsequent to the dividend settlement the Class A preferred shares of the 
Company were converted to common shares at a 30% discount to the Offering share price. 

 
(iii) Immediately prior to the closing of the Offering, the Class B preferred shares were converted to common shares at a ratio of 

1:1, adjusted in accordance with the anti-dilution provisions outlined in the Company’s articles. 
 

(iv) On June 1, 2015, the shareholders of the Company approved a resolution such that immediately prior to the completion of the 
Offering, the Common shares of the company will be consolidated on a 3 to 1 basis. The number of issued and outstanding 
shares, options and warrants has been retrospectively restated for all periods presented unless otherwise stated. 

 
(v) On June 23, 2015, the Board of Directors voted to reduce the Company’s stated capital and retained deficit by $40,144,080. 

 
13. Expenses by nature 
 

  2015 2014 
Personnel expense  21,013,626 11,538,330 
Depreciation and amortization  1,693,195 1,404,083 
Premises  1,652,191 871,348 

 
14.  Loss per share 
  
 Loss per share is based on the consolidated loss for the year divided by the weighted average number of shares outstanding 

during the year. Diluted loss per share is computed in accordance with the treasury stock method and based on the weighted 
average number of shares and dilutive share equivalents. 

 

The calculated weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding are based on the post share consolidation 
common shares for all periods presented. 

 
 The following reflects the loss and share data used in the basic and diluted loss per share computations: 
 

  2015 2014 
Loss attributed to shareholders  (21,351,468) (13,072,927) 
Basic weighted average number of shares  13,132,745 7,671,941 
Basic and diluted loss per share  (1.626) (1.704) 

 
 The outstanding stock options and warrants were excluded from the calculation of the above diluted loss per share because their 

effect is anti-dilutive. 
 
15. Capital management 

 
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet financial 
obligations and continue as a going concern and to deploy capital to provide future investment return to its shareholders.  

 
The Company sets the amount and type of capital required relative to its assessment of risk and manages the capital structure and 
makes adjustments to it in light of changes to economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets, and with 
consideration of externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. In order to maintain or modify its capital structure, 
the Company may adjust or defer the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares, seek other forms of financing, 
or sell assets to reduce debt. 
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15.  Capital management (Continued from previous page) 
 

The Company manages the following as capital: 
 
 2015 2014 

Share capital 45,314,488 38,917,810 
Deficit (26,806,501) (45,599,114) 
Debentures 40,326,022 39,185,245 
Credit facility 41,634,636 13,627,620 

 
 There have been no changes in the Company’s capital management objectives, policies and processes during the year. There are 

certain capital requirements of the Company resulting from the Company’s credit facility that include financial covenants and ratios. 
Management uses these capital requirements in the decisions made in managing the level and make-up of the Company’s capital 
structure. The Company is in compliance with all of the financial covenants as at December 31, 2015. 

 
 Changes in the capital of the Company over the year ended December 31, 2015 are mainly attributed to the issuance of additional 

share capital as disclosed in Note 12 and the Credit Facility - Liquid in September 2015 as disclosed in Note 9. 
 
16.  Fair value of financial instruments 
 

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, current loans receivable, accounts payable and accruals, is approximated by their 
carrying amount due to their short-term nature. 
 
The fair value of the Company’s non-current loans is determined by discounting expected future contractual cash flows, taking into 
account expected prepayments and using management’s best estimate of average market interest rates with similar remaining 
terms, which are classified as Level 3 input within the fair value hierarchy.   

The fair values of the Company’s debentures are estimated using discounted cash flows based upon the Company’s current 
borrowing rates for similar borrowing arrangements, which are classified as Level 2 inputs within the fair value hierarchy.  The 
carrying values of debentures approximates its fair value as new debt granted with similar risk profiles bear similar rates of return. 

The fair values of the Company’s derivative financial liability is determined using the Black Scholes fair value methodology using 
Level 2 inputs.  
 
Management has determined that the fair values of the credit facilities do not materially differ from its carrying values as the 
facilities are subject to a floating interest rate, effecting current market conditions, and there have been no significant changes in 
the Company’s risk profile since issuance of the credit facilities. 
 
  2015 2014 
  Total Fair Value  Total Carrying 

Value 
Favorable 

/(Unfavorable) 
Total Fair Value  Total Carrying 

Value 
Favorable    

/(Unfavorable) 

Loans Receivable 
– Non-Current 
(Level 3) 

 
29,204,562 

 
27,848,144 

 
1,356,418 

 
38,609 

 
38,609 

 
- 
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16.  Fair value of financial instruments (Continued from previous page) 
 

Fair value hierarchy 
 
Assets and liabilities recorded at fair value in the statement of financial position are measured and classified in a hierarchy 
consisting of three levels for disclosure purposes. The three levels are based on the priority of the inputs to the respective 
valuation technique. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). An asset or liability's classification within the fair value 
hierarchy is based on the lowest level of significant input to its valuation. The input levels are defined as follows: 
 

 Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in an active market for identical assets and liabilities. 
 

 Level 2: Quoted prices in markets that are not active or inputs that are observable either directly (i.e., as prices) or 
indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for assets in markets that are considered less 
active. 

 
 Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the estimated fair 

value of the assets or liabilities. 
 

17. Nature and extent of risk arising from financial instruments  
 
Risk management policy 

 
In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to financial risk that arises from a number of sources. Management’s 
involvement in operations helps identify risks and variations from expectations. As a part of the overall operation of the Company, 
Management takes steps to avoid undue concentrations of risk. The Company manages the risks, as follows: 

Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company’s loans receivable. The maximum amount of credit risk exposure is 
limited to the gross carrying amount of the loans receivable disclosed in these financial statements. 
 
The Company acts as a lender of unsecured consumer loans and lines of credit and has little concentration of credit risk with any 
particular individual, company or other entity, relating to these services.  
 
However, the credit risk relates to the possibility of default of payment on the Company’s loans receivable. The Company performs 
on-going credit evaluations, aging of loans receivable, payment history, and allows for uncollectible amounts when determinable to 
mitigate this risk.  

Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due or will not receive 
sufficient funds from its third party lenders to advance to the Company’s customers. The Company manages all liquidity risk 
through maintaining a sufficient working capital amount through daily monitoring of controls, cash balances and operating results. 
The Company’s principal sources of cash are funds from operations, which the Company believes will be sufficient to cover its 
normal operating and capital expenditures. 
 
The maximum exposure to liquidity risk is represented by the carrying amount of accounts payable and accruals, credit facilities 
and debentures which total $87,017,860 (2014 – $56,438,821). 
 
The following table summarizes the Company's financial liabilities with corresponding maturity: 

  
  

Less than 
 1 year   1-3 years 3-5 years Total 

Accounts payable and accruals  5,057,202 - - 5,057,202 

Credit facilities  - 19,982,629 21,652,007 41,634,636 

Debentures  - 25,898,512 14,427,510 40,326,022 

Total  5,057,202 45,881,141 36,079,517 87,017,860 
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17.  Nature and extent of risk arising from financial instruments (Continued from previous page)  
Foreign currency risk 
 
Currency risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates may have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial 
instruments. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on the following financial instruments denominated in United States 
dollars: 
 
  2015 2014 

Cash  $49,448 $46,732 
Debentures  $5,095,000 $5,095,000 

 
 Interest rate risk 

 
Changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows associated with some financial assets and liabilities, known 
as cash flow risk, and on their fair value of other financial assets or liabilities, known as price risk. The Company is exposed to 
interest rate risk primarily relating to its credit facility that bears interest that fluctuates with LIBOR. As LIBOR is currently at 0.430% 
at December 31, 2015 and the credit facility has a LIBOR floor of 2%, a 0.50 basis point change in LIBOR would not increase or 
decrease funding interest expense. The debentures have fixed rates of interest. 

Other price risk 
 
Other price risk is the risk that changes in market prices, including commodity or equity prices, will have an effect on future cash 
flows associated with financial instruments. The cash flows associated with financial instruments of the Company are not exposed 
to other price risk. 

18.  Commitments, contingencies and guarantees  

Commitments  
 
The Company has entered into various premises lease agreements with estimated minimum annual payments as follows: 

 
2016 1,534,600 
2017 1,512,909 
2018 1,310,267 
2019 1,150,895 
2020 669,259 

 6,177,930 

Contingencies 

The Company is subject to various lawsuits of which it is Management's opinion that final determination of any such claims will not 
have a material effect on its financial position or results. 

On December 9, 2010, the Company, along with a number of other payday loan companies, settled a class action lawsuit 
stemming from allegations that payday loan fees collected constitute interest. Under the terms of the court approved settlement, 
the Company is to pay the eligible class members who were advanced funds under a loan agreement and who repaid the loan and 
brokerage fees and interest in full, or who met certain other eligibility criteria, a maximum estimated amount of $1,000,000 in cash 
and $2,000,000 in credit vouchers. Thus, the estimated maximum exposure with respect to this settlement was $3,000,000 
including legal expenses. The credit vouchers may be used to pay existing outstanding brokerage fees and interest or to pay a 
portion of brokerage and interest fees which may arise in the future through new loans advanced. Included in accounts payable 
and accruals is $146,119 related to this class action settlement (2014 - $206,998). The outstanding credit vouchers may be 
redeemed until September 2016. 

Guarantees 

The Company indemnifies its directors and officers against any and all claims or losses reasonably incurred in the performance of 
their service to the Company to the extent permitted by law. The Company has acquired and maintains liability insurance for its 
directors and officers. 
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19. Share-based compensation  

(a) Options 

The Company has a stock option plan that provides for the granting of options to directors, officers, employees and 
consultants. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance under the stock option plan is 1,700,000. The 
directors shall set an exercise price at the time that an option is granted under the plan.  

Each employee share option converts into one common share of the Company on exercise. No amounts are paid or payable 
by the recipient on receipt of the option. The options carry neither rights to dividends or voting rights. Options may be 
exercised at any time from the date of vesting to the date of expiry, based on a maximum term of eight years. 

Total share-based compensation costs for the year ended December 31, 2015 were $1,188,313 (2014 - $311,291).  

A summary of the status of the stock options and changes in the period is as follows: 

 
Options 

Outstanding 

Weighted 
Average Grant 

Date Fair  
Value $ 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise  

Price $ 
Options 

Exercisable 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise  

Price $ 

As at December 31, 2013 708,000  2.10 50,139 2.10 
Options granted 293,965 1.57 4.14   
Forfeited (20,000) 1.10 5.25   
Exercised (83,333) 2.10 0.003   

As at December 31, 2014 898,632  2.89 327,146 2.14 
Options granted 629,610 2.81 8.42   
Forfeited (22,333) 2.08 5.38   

As at December 31, 2015 1,505,909  5.17 567,343 2.44 

The above noted options have maturity dates ranging from November 2021 to March 2023. 

The fair value of each option granted was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following 
assumptions:  

 
For the year ended 
December 31, 2015 

For the year ended 
December 31, 2014 

Exercise price $5.00 - 10.00 $0.003 - 9.15 
Grant date fair value $1.74 - 3.60 $0.45 - 4.35 
Risk-free interest rate 0.57 - 0.88% 1.34 - 1.90% 
Expected life 5 years 5 years 
Expected volatility in market price of shares                               40%                               40% 
Expected dividend yield 0% 0% 
Expected forfeiture rate 15% 15% 

Certain of these options vest immediately while the others vest over a three to four year period. Volatility is estimated using 
historical data of comparable publicly traded companies operating in a similar segment. 
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19. Share-based compensation (Continued from previous page) 

(b) Warrants 

 
    Warrants 
Outstanding 

Weighted Average  
Grant Date  
Fair Value 

$ 

Weighted Average 
Exercise  

Price 
$ 

As at December 31, 2013 -   
Warrants granted 170,772                              0.78 4.68 
Warrants granted 98,323                              0.90 7.35 

As at December 31, 2014 269,095  5.64 
Anti-dilution protection 12,590  5.39 
Warrants granted 83,333                             0.65 5.87 
Warrants exercised (183,362)  (4.36) 

As at December 31, 2015 181,656  6.66 
 
The 181,656 warrants noted above have maturity dates ranging from February to September, 2025.  All warrants outstanding 
are exercisable. 

On September 1, 2015, the Company entered into the Credit Facility - Liquid authorizing an operating line for a maximum of 
$50 million. In connection with this credit facility, the Company issued warrants to purchase 83,333 common shares. Each 
warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of $5.87 until the earlier of a Liquidation 
Event or September 1, 2025. A Liquidation Event is defined as either a voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or 
winding up of the Company, amalgamation of the Company, sale of substantially all of the Company's assets, or a share 
transaction where  the shareholders prior to sale do not continue to hold more than a 50% voting interest following such a 
transaction. A net equity settlement option based on share prices on the open market at the time of the transaction and the 
exercise price attached to the outstanding warrants is treated, per IFRS Fair Value Measurement requirements, as a 
derivative financial liability and the fair value movement during the period is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss. 

Under the terms of the Company’s credit facility and articles, the previously issued warrants were subject to anti-dilution 
clauses.  As a result of a net equity settlement 183,362 post-consolidation warrants were exchanged for 103,435 common 
shares of the Company, based on share prices on the open market at the time of the transaction and the exercise price 
attached to the outstanding warrants.  No cash was received by the Company on the settlement of these instruments. 

The fair value of the warrants outstanding was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following 
assumptions: 

 
For the year ended 
December 31, 2015 

For the year ended 
December 31, 2014 

Exercise price $5.87 - 9.15                            $5.85 
Risk-free interest rate 0.95 - 1.57%                            1.06% 
Expected life 2-10 years 2 years 
Expected volatility in market price of shares                             40% 40% 
Expected dividend yield                               0%                               0% 
Expected forfeiture rate                               0%                               0% 
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19.  Share-based compensation (Continued from previous page) 

(c) Restricted share units 

RSUs are granted to executives and other key employees.  The value of an RSU at the grant date is equal to the value of one 
of the Company’s common shares.  Dividends in the form of additional RSUs are credited to the participant’s account on each 
dividend payment date and are equivalent in value to the dividend paid on the Company’s common shares.  Executives and 
other key employees are granted a specific number of RSUs for a given performance period based on their position and level 
of contribution.  RSUs vest fully after three years of continuous employment from the date of grant and, in certain cases, if 
performance objectives are met as determined by the Board of Directors.  The maximum aggregate number of common 
shares issuable from treasury by the Company pursuant to the RSU Plan is 200,000. 

Details of outstanding RSUs as at December 31, 2015 are as follows:  
 

Number of RSUs    

Outstanding, January 1, 2015                                     - 
Granted                         100,000 

Outstanding, December 31, 2015                         100,000 

20. Subsequent events 

 Marketing Collaboration Agreement with Postmedia Network Inc. 

The Company and Postmedia Network Inc. (“Postmedia”) have entered into a three year Marketing Collaboration Agreement (“the 
Agreement”) effective January 25, 2016, where Postmedia will provide Mogo with a minimum value of $50 million of promotional 
commitments in exchange for entering a revenue share agreement with Mogo.  The agreement can be terminated under certain 
circumstances by either party after the first anniversary.   The initial term may be extend a further two years by mutual consent. 
 
Mogo will be able to use the promotional commitments to market and advertise its products and services across more than 200 of 
Postmedia’s print, media, and online properties across Canada. During this agreement Mogo will pay Postmedia a performance 
based revenue share equal to 4% of its existing revenues and 11% of its incremental revenues subject to certain adjustments in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Mogo has also issued Postmedia five year warrants to acquire 
1,196,120 common shares of Mogo at an exercise price of $2.96.  One half, 50%, of the warrants vest in equal instalments over 
three years while the remaining 50% vest in three equal instalments based on Mogo achieving certain quarterly revenue targets.   
Postmedia will pay Mogo a subscription price of $1.2 million for the warrants.  Mogo will pay a set-up fee as soon as is practical 
following the effective date of the agreement in the amount of $1.17 million.   
 
Store Closure 
 
The company has decided to close the eight legacy retail stores effective March 8, 2016. The loan processing is being exclusively 
completed online.  The closures are further in line with Mogo’s strategic goal of building the leading digital financial brand in 
Canada.  No material financial impact is expected as a result of the closures.  

 

 


